
Board of Education Regular Meeting
May 22, 2025 5:00 PM

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Roll Call
IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Special Items

1. Individuals to Address the Board
2. Student Celebrations
3. Support Staff Member of the Year
4. Grow Your Own Initiative
5. Sportsmen and Businessmen's Charitable 
Organization (SBCO) Check Presentation
6. Coordinated School Health Update

VI. Consent Agenda
1. Approval of Minutes
2. Band Booster Supplemental Pay
3. Surplus
4. Little Cats Learning Academy FY 25-26 Budget
5. Kool Kids FY 25-26 Budget
6. Nutrition FY 25-26 Budget
7. Surety Bond

VII. Unfinished Business
1. Building and Grounds

a. Building and Grounds Report
2. FY 25-26 Budget

VIII. New Business
1. FY 24 Audit
2. West Middle School Walking Track
3. FY 25 Audit Contract
4. Amend GMP Budget- Jack T Farrar

IX. District Report
1. Superintendent's Report
2. Board Chairman's Report
3. City Board Liaison Report
4. Personnel
5. Monthly Financial Report

X. Adjournment



  We are excited to recognize our Students from both the DECA and Skills USA State 
Conferences. 
 
Tullahoma High School had 22 students qualify for and compete at the DECA State 
Development Conference in February of this year. These competitions focus on comprehensive 
business case study strategies, leadership training, and participate as voting representatives for 
state offices.  Congratulations to those who participated in this conference; they are: 
Avery Sisk 
Grace Cox 
Bronson Bunch 
Drew Banks 
Lily Duckworth 
Claire Hargrove 
Mary Pierce Jordan 
Chris Guo 
Edward Henry 
Maggie Lynch 
Summer Grace Kelly 
Owen Weaver 
Peyton Walton 
Marlee Chessor 
Parker Campbell 
Evvie Moore 
Simera Shiferaw  (Sim ar ah   Shif a Rah) 
Hope Thomas 
Kailyn Hasty 
Lexy Scott 
Karli McLaughlin 
Hallie Kate Neal 
Nafolit Shiferaw  (Nawf  a  let      Shif  a  Rah) 
Addie Colvin 
Nafolit Shiferaw placed first in Food Marketing Testing and fourth overall, while Addie Colvin 
finished fourth in the Entrepreneurship Individual Series, earning them both an invitation to the  
DECA International Career Development Conference in April.   We are so proud of the strong 
showing from TCS! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SkillsUSA State Conference 
 
 

The Tullahoma High School Machine Shop had impressive performances at the SkillsUSA State 
Leadership Conference, including four students named state champions and six total medalists 
in April.  There were a total of 1,996 high school students competing in 100 events at the State 
Competition.  Congratulations to these competitors: 
 
Luke Jett 
 
Noah Zarraga 
 
Connor Keel 
 
Sean Decora 
 
CJ Messick 
 
Daltry Kesey 
 
Sawyer Williamson 
 
 
THS' own Luke Jett, Noah Zarraga and Connor Keel teamed up in Automated Manufacturing 
Technology and were named state champions. 
 
Sean Decora added another state title for the high school when he placed first in Computer 
Numerical Control (CNC) 5-Axis Milling Programming. 
 
Tullahoma had two more students place in their respective events.   
CJ Messick placed second in CNC 2-Axis Turning Programming and Daltry Kesey finished third 
in CNC Programming.  Sawyer Williamson also participated in the CNC 3-Axis Programming 
competition.  Wow!!  What a wonderful showing for TCS.  Congratulations to all of you!! 
 
 
 
 











  

  

Memo  

  

To: Board Members 

From: Hank Jordan 

Date: 5/12/2025 

Subject: Band Booster supplemental pay request 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

 
Per legal guidance and Tennessee Department of Education guidance, any booster, club, or support organization 
desiring to provide supplemental pay to a school employee is required to be approved by the board of 
education and paid through the normal payroll process. 
 
The THS band boosters desire to pay a supplement to Doug Clark for scholarship private band lessons to THS 
band students for February through May 2025 in the gross amount of $1,735. The associated reimbursement 
check, including FICA taxes and Medicare taxes has been requested by the Central office. 
 
We appreciate the band boosters and their support of TCS students and we appreciate their cooperation in the 
submission of this request. 
 
Thank you. 
  
 

  

  





























Tullahoma High School Textbook Surplus May 2025

Copyright Date Publisher ISBN Qty Title

2018 South- Western Cengage Learning 978-1-305-07681-5 30 Managing Your Personal finances

2019 G-W Publisher 978-1-63126-625-6 30 Marketing Dynamics

2017 G-W 978-1-63126-455-9 30 Principles of Business, Marketing, and Finance



Book Title ISBN # to books to get rid of Teacher
Environmental Science/Sustaining Your World 9781305637429 90 Bounds/Dodson
Physical Science 978-0-07-677456-2 60 Bounds/Dodson
Introduction to Anatomy and Physiology 978-1-61960-412-4 49 Bounds
Glencoe Physical Science 978-0-07-677456-2 25 Woods
Glencoe Biology 978-0-07-672501-4 94 Woods/ C Locklear 
Campbell Biology 0-8053-1957-3 36 C Locklear
Glencoe/ Mader Biology 9th ed 0-07-325839-3 30 C Locklear 
Prentice Hall Biology 0-13-361459-X 36 C Locklear 
Glencoe Physical Science 978-0-07-677456-2 24 Burden
Glencoe Biology 978-0-07-672501-4 17















                                                                                                     
Building & Grounds Committee Agenda- May 15, 2025 

 
The Building & Grounds committee met on May 15th.  Present for the meeting were Teresa 
Lawson, Pat Welsh, Dr. Catherine Stephens, and Hank Jordan. 
 
Our committee discussed the following: 
 
Tullahoma High School 
The work and moves to add space for the Nissan Center of Excellence have started.  The 
Aviation classroom will be moving to the current cheer room.  Nissan will take over the current 
Aviation room, and Cheer will move to the former paint booth/storage room. Our Maintenance 
Department and several THS staff members have been busy over the last two weeks cleaning 
and moving items from these spaces.   
 
Maintenance Summer Projects 
Our Maintenance Department will be busy with several projects over the summer. These include 
completing the work at THS for the Nissan Center of Excellence, assisting at Farrar with moving 
items from the old to the new building, numerous painting projects at all schools, assisting with 
the completion of the outdoor classroom at West Middle, removing and replacing the 
transformer at Bel-Aire between summer school and the start of next year, and assisting 
Technology with upgrades to several rooms at West Middle.  
  
Parking Lot Repairs and Sealing & Restriping 
In 2021, RE Lee, Bel Aire, East Middle, and East Lincoln parking lots were all resealed and 
restriped, and all of these campuses have reached the time to begin the process again.  Our 
committee reviewed quotes for these services.  Additionally, we reviewed repair quotes for East 
Middle and East Lincoln, which would need to happen prior to resealing and restriping their lots. 
Our committee recommends submitting these proposals to the Finance Committee for 
consideration.  
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

Primary Government
Governmental

Activities Total
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 17,875,233$                         17,875,233$                     
Investments 224,150                                224,150                            
Receivables 313,953                                313,953                            
Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,000)                                   (1,000)                               
Accrued interest receivable 28,767                                  28,767                              
Due from other governments 2,393,830                             2,393,830                         
Grants receivable 128,528                                128,528                            
Restricted assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents 10,105,824                           10,105,824                       
  TCRS stabilization fund 856,707                                856,707                            
Net pension asset 5,147,190                             5,147,190                         
Capital assets:
  Capital assets not being depreciated 9,668,745                             9,668,745                         
  Capital assets being depreciated, net 27,437,999                           27,437,999                       
  Intangible right-to-use assets, net 4,490                                    4,490                                

  Total assets 74,184,416                           74,184,416                       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows related to pension 7,662,770                             7,662,770                         
Deferred outflows related to OPEB 1,878,398                             1,878,398                         

  Total deferred outflows of resources 9,541,168                             9,541,168                         

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 2,215,389                             2,215,389                         
Overdrawn cash accounts 272,464                                272,464                            
Accrued liabilities 1,106,969                             1,106,969                         
Accrued payroll 1,651,751                             1,651,751                         
Unearned revenue - grants 68,562                                  68,562                              
Unearned revenue - charges 7,952                                    7,952                                
Noncurrent liabilties:
  Compensated absences 118,800                                118,800                            
  OPEB liability 6,154,955                             6,154,955                         
  Net pension liability 3,074,326                             3,074,326                         
  Due within one year - lease payable 4,243                                    4,243                                
  Due in more than one year - lease payable 359                                       359                                   

  Total liabilities 14,675,770                           14,675,770                       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows related to pension 1,112,138                             1,112,138                         
Deferred inflows related to OPEB 1,021,081                             1,021,081                         

  Total deferred inflows of resources 2,133,219                             2,133,219                         

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 37,110,875                           37,110,875                       
Restricted:
  Net pension asset 5,147,190                             5,147,190                         
  Debt service 12,648,275                           12,648,275                       
  TCRS Stabilization Fund 856,707                                856,707                            
  Capital improvements 51,531                                  51,531                              
  Extended school 586,030                                586,030                            
Assigned 293,868                                293,868                            
Unrestricted 10,226,362                           10,226,362                       

  Total net postion 66,920,838$                         66,920,838$                     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Operating Capital 
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total
Functions/Programs
Primary government:
  Government activites:
    Education

Administration 6,067,612$      -$                -$                -$                (6,067,612)$        -$                      (6,067,612)$            
Regular education 25,671,788      233,893           28,780,756      -                  3,342,861            -                        3,342,861               
Special education 4,975,138        -                  1,224,515        -                  (3,750,623)          -                        (3,750,623)              
Vocational education 1,212,064        -                  194,582           -                  (1,017,482)          -                        (1,017,482)              
Attendance 189,378           -                  -                  -                  (189,378)             -                        (189,378)                 
Health services 775,776           -                  -                  -                  (775,776)             -                        (775,776)                 
Other student support 1,048,879        -                  -                  -                  (1,048,879)          -                        (1,048,879)              
Instructional staff 975,605           -                  -                  -                  (975,605)             -                        (975,605)                 
Extended school 770,294           403,147           49,060             (318,087)             (318,087)                 
Plant operations 3,827,974        -                  -                  -                  (3,827,974)          (3,827,974)              
Plant maintenance 841,086           -                  -                  -                  (841,086)             (841,086)                 
Transportation 503,375           -                  -                  -                  (503,375)             (503,375)                 
Community services 14,753             -                  -                  -                  (14,753)               (14,753)                   
Food service 2,868,834        490,833           2,208,907        -                  (169,094)             (169,094)                 
     Total governmental activities 49,742,556      1,127,873        32,457,820      -                  (16,156,863)        -                        (16,156,863)            

     Total governmental activities 49,742,556      1,127,873        32,457,820      -                  (16,156,863)        -                        (16,156,863)            

     Total 49,742,556$    1,127,873$      32,457,820$    -$                (16,156,863)        -                        (16,156,863)            

General revenues:
  Taxes:
     Sales 7,264,166            -                        7,264,166               
  Other revenues 299,933               -                        299,933                  
  Unrestricted investment earnings 495,387               -                        495,387                  
  Gain (loss) on sale of property 4,625                   -                        4,625                      
  Transfers 10,912,731          -                        10,912,731             
     Total general revenues and transfers 18,976,842          -                        18,976,842             

Change in net position 2,819,979            -                        2,819,979               

Net position, beginning 64,096,616          -                        64,096,616             

Net position, ending 66,916,595$        -$                      66,916,595$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Program Revenues
Primary Government

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Pension
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2024

School
General Federal and School School Extended Total 

Purpose  State Capital Food School Debt Governmental
School Projects Projects Service Program Service Funds

ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents 11,497,412$ -$             2,034,032$    1,519,222$    566,245$           2,258,322$        17,875,233$   
  Investments -                -               -                 205,067         19,083               -                     224,150           
  Grants receivable -                -               -                 128,528         -                     -                     128,528           
  Receivables 46,884          -               -                 720                10,987               255,362             313,953           
  Allowance for doubtful accounts -                -               -                 -                 (1,000)                -                     (1,000)             
  Accrued interest receivable -                -               -                 -                 -                     28,767               28,767             
  Due from other governments 1,855,446     538,384       -                 -                 -                     -                     2,393,830        
  Due from other funds 218,061        -               -                 -                 -                     -                     218,061           
  Restricted assets:
     Cash and cash equivalents unspent proceeds -                -               10,105,824    -                 -                     -                     10,105,824     
     TCRS stabilization fund 818,686        -               -                 33,598           4,423                 -                     856,707           
     Total assets 14,436,489$ 538,384$     12,139,856$  1,887,135$    599,738$           2,542,451$        32,144,053$   

LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable 198,488$      34,282$       1,982,501$    -$               118$                  -$                   2,215,389$     
  Overdrawn cash accounts -                272,464       -                 -                 -                     -                     272,464           
  Accrued liabilities 1,012,017     94,952         -                 -                 -                     -                     1,106,969        
  Accrued payroll 1,522,197     129,554       -                 -                 -                     -                     1,651,751        
  Unearned revenue - grants 68,562          -               -                 -                 -                     -                     68,562             
  Unearned revenue - charges -                -               -                 -                 7,952                 -                     7,952               
  Due to other funds -                -               -                 216,846         1,215                 -                     218,061           

     Total liabilities 2,801,264     531,252       1,982,501      216,846         9,285                 -                     5,541,148        

FUND BALANCES:
  Restricted for:
     Capital improvements -                -               51,531           -                 -                     -                     51,531             
     Debt service -                -               10,105,824    -                 -                     2,542,451          12,648,275     
     School operations -                -               -                 1,636,691      -                     -                     1,636,691        
     Extended school -                -               -                 -                 586,030             -                     586,030           
     TCRS Stabilization Fund 818,686        -               -                 33,598           4,423                 -                     856,707           
  Assigned 286,736        7,132           -                 -                 -                     -                     293,868           
  Unassigned 10,529,803   -               -                 -                 -                     -                     10,529,803     
     Total fund balances 11,635,225   7,132           10,157,355    1,670,289      590,453             2,542,451          26,602,905     

     Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources
      and funds balances 14,436,489$ 538,384$     12,139,856$  1,887,135$    599,738$           2,542,451$        32,144,053$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET  TO THE STATEMENT OF 

NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2024

Total fund balance - total governmental funds 26,602,905$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 
  statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
  current financial resources and therefore are not reported 
  in the governmental funds balance sheet. 37,111,234          

Net pension assets are not current financial resources
  and therefore are not reported in the governmental 
  funds balance sheet. 5,147,190            

Deferred outflows are not current financial resources
  and therefore are not reported in the governmental 
  funds balance sheet. 9,541,168            

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current
  period and, therefore, they are not reported in the 
  governmental funds balance sheet.

Lease payble (4,602)                  
Net pension liability (3,074,326)           
OPEB liability (6,154,955)           
Compensated absences (118,800)              

Deferred inflows of resources are not due and payable in the 
  current period and therefore, they are not included in the
  governmental funds balance sheet. (2,133,219)           

Net position of governmental activities 66,916,595$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

School
General Federal and School School Extended Total 

Purpose  State Capital Food School Debt Governmental
School Projects Projects Service Program Service Funds

Revenues
Taxes 7,264,166$      -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                7,264,166$         
Intergovernmental revenues 25,398,026      4,801,827       -                  2,208,907        49,060            -                  32,457,820         
Charges of services 233,893           -                  -                  490,833           403,147          -                  1,127,873           
Interest income -                  -                  28,738            13,606             12,396            90,727            145,467              
Donations -                  -                  -                  2,012              -                  -                  2,012                 
Other revenues 647,841           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  647,841              

Total revenues 33,543,926      4,801,827       28,738            2,715,358        464,603          90,727            41,645,179         

Expenditures
Administration 6,064,370        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  6,064,370           
Regular education 21,010,538      3,404,275       -                  -                  -                  -                  24,414,813         
Special education 5,028,599        72,979            -                  -                  -                  -                  5,101,578           
Vocational education 1,234,357        8,511              -                  -                  -                  -                  1,242,868           
Attendance 194,191           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  194,191              
Health services 716,791           78,701            -                  -                  -                  -                  795,492              
Other student support 997,372           78,164            -                  -                  -                  -                  1,075,536           
Instructional staff 988,259           12,140            -                  -                  -                  -                  1,000,399           
Extended school 380,697           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  380,697              
Plant operations 3,925,260        -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  3,925,260           
Plant maintenance 850,517           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  850,517              
Transportation 497,863           -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  497,863              
Community services -                  15,128            -                  -                  -                  15,128               

Program costs -                  -                  -                  2,931,603        409,174          -                  3,340,777           
Small items of equipment -                  -                  -                  10,141             -                  -                  10,141               
Capital outlay 978,612           1,008,554       4,898,101       -                  -                  -                  6,885,267           

  
Total expenditures 42,867,426      4,678,452       4,898,101       2,941,744        409,174          -                  55,794,897         

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
  over expenditures (9,323,500)       123,375          (4,869,363)      (226,386)         55,429            90,727            (14,240,445)       

Other financing sources (uses)
Sale of capital assets 6,105               -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  6,105                 
Transfers in 11,372,988      -                  -                  -                  -                  2,964,864       14,337,852         
Transfers out -                  (265,033)         -                  -                  -                  (3,160,088)      (3,425,121)         

Total other financing sources (uses) 11,379,093      (265,033)         -                  -                  -                  (195,224)         10,918,836         

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other sources
 over expenditures and other uses 2,055,593        (141,658)         (4,869,363)      (226,386)         55,429            (104,497)         (3,230,882)         

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 9,579,632        148,790          15,026,718     1,896,675        535,024          2,646,948       29,833,787         

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 11,635,225$    7,132$            10,157,355$    1,670,289$      590,453$        2,542,451$     26,602,905$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
JUNE 30, 2024

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (3,230,882)$       

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different from amounts reported  for governmental funds in balance sheet because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays which include principal and interest
  payments on capital leases as expenditures.  However, the cost of those assets
  is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported  as depreciation expense
  for governmental activities.

Acquistion of capital assets 6,885,265              
Depreciation and amortization expense (2,088,247)            

Net effect of various transactions involving capital assets (i.e., sales, trade-ins,
 and contributed assets)  (1,480)                    

Principal paid on debt is reported as an expenditure on the
  governmental funds but not on the government-wide statement
  of activities.

Lease payments 39,000                   
SBITA payments 4,123                     

Some expenses reported on the statement of activities do not require
  the use of current resources and, therefore, are not reported
  as expenditures in the government funds.

Change pension accounts 1,484,467              
Changes in OPEB accounts (272,267)               

Change in net position of governmental activitites 2,819,979$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BUDGETARY BASIS (NON-GAAP)
GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Variance from
Actual Adjustment to Actual/Revenues Final Budget
GAAP Budgetary Expenditures Original Final Positive

Revenues Basis Basis (Budgetary Basis) Budget Budget (Negative)
Intergovernmental:

Local shared taxes 7,264,166$           -$                       7,264,166$           6,640,911$          6,842,380$          421,786$             
Federal and state 25,398,026           25,398,026           26,286,030          26,286,657          (888,631)              

Charges for services 233,893                 -                         233,893                 201,500                196,588                37,305                  
Interest income 349,920                 -                         349,920                 85,000                  225,000                124,920                
Other income 297,921                 297,921                 23,000                  173,000                124,921                

     Total revenues 33,543,926           -                         33,543,926           33,236,441          33,723,625          (179,699)              

Expenditures
Administration

Salaries 3,320,010              -                         3,320,010              3,354,614            3,324,192            4,182                    
Payroll taxes 195,619                 -                         195,619                 207,986                199,236                3,617                    
Benefits 1,524,780              -                         1,524,780              1,612,251            1,547,137            22,357                  
Contract services 121,006                 -                         121,006                 141,000                132,000                10,994                  
Travel 9,057                     -                         9,057                     9,000                    13,755                  4,698                    
Supplies 40,127                   (11,610)                 28,517                   44,000                  43,558                  15,041                  
Communications 163,179                 -                         163,179                 150,000                170,000                6,821                    
Postage 5,700                     -                         5,700                     6,000                    6,000                    300                       
Staff development 57,153                   -                         57,153                   61,500                  68,525                  11,372                  
Other 230,966                 -                         230,966                 239,133                256,449                25,483                  
Insurance 396,773                 -                         396,773                 393,574                396,925                152                       

Total administration 6,064,370              (11,610)                 6,052,760              6,219,058            6,157,777            105,017                

Regular education
Salaries 15,024,903           -                         15,024,903           15,026,328          15,082,358          57,455                  
Payroll taxes 865,622                 -                         865,622                 928,067                870,683                5,061                    
Benefits 3,747,113              -                         3,747,113              3,856,043            3,759,076            11,963                  
Contract services 8,164                     -                         8,164                     -                        9,000                    836                       
Travel 10,761                   -                         10,761                   20,000                  11,000                  239                       
Supplies 388,053                 20                          388,073                 375,700                396,021                7,948                    
Books 298,748                 708                        299,456                 400,000                302,000                2,544                    
Staff development 5,137                     -                         5,137                     10,000                  5,658                    521                       
Other 208,069                 -                         208,069                 136,379                232,915                24,846                  
Instructional equipment 834,665                 14,376                   849,041                 835,145                854,145                5,104                    
Capital outlay 12,240                   -                         12,240                   -                        -                        (12,240)                

Total regular education 21,403,475           15,104                   21,418,579           21,587,662          21,522,856          104,277                

Special education
Salaries 3,513,817              -                         3,513,817              3,540,600            3,563,459            49,642                  
Payroll taxes 203,932                 -                         203,932                 217,161                208,122                4,190                    
Benefits 1,045,444              -                         1,045,444              912,840                1,060,560            15,116                  
Contract services 74,190                   -                         74,190                   296,075                88,528                  14,338                  
Travel 4,101                     -                         4,101                     5,000                    5,000                    899                       
Supplies 94,122                   -                         94,122                   87,000                  94,996                  874                       
Staff development 36,504                   -                         36,504                   34,000                  38,000                  1,496                    
Other 43,343                   -                         43,343                   10,000                  44,200                  857                       
Special education equipment 13,146                   -                         13,146                   10,000                  13,150                  4                           

Total special education 5,028,599              -                         5,028,599              5,112,676            5,116,015            87,416                  

Vocational education
Salaries 816,501                 -                         816,501                 835,530                982,509                166,008                
Payroll taxes 47,376                   -                         47,376                   51,803                  57,510                  10,134                  
Benefits 208,778                 -                         208,778                 215,345                252,820                44,042                  
Contract services 9,123                     -                         9,123                     -                        9,123                    -                        
Travel 12,000                   -                         12,000                   12,000                  12,000                  -                        
Supplies 40,102                   -                         40,102                   47,532                  53,532                  13,430                  
Tuition -                         -                         -                         2,000                    2,000                    2,000                    
Staff development 5,710                     -                         5,710                     5,950                    6,160                    450                       
Other 1,763                     -                         1,763                     888,759                660,852                659,089                
Vocational equipment 93,004                   -                         93,004                   -                        -                        (93,004)                
Capital outlay 191,364                 (41,301)                 150,063                 405,383                435,383                285,320                

Total vocational education 1,425,721              (41,301)                 1,384,420              2,464,302            2,471,889            1,087,469            

Attendance
Salaries 140,677                 -                         140,677                 147,580                147,580                6,903                    
Payroll taxes 8,383                     -                         8,383                     9,150                    9,150                    767                       
Benefits 32,866                   -                         32,866                   27,394                  36,494                  3,628                    
Travel 1,155                     -                         1,155                     675                       1,200                    45                         
Other 11,110                   -                         11,110                   5,750                    11,600                  490                       

Total attendance 194,191                 -                         194,191                 190,549                206,024                11,833                  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Budgeted Amounts
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 TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (Continued)

BUDGETARY BASIS (NON-GAAP)
GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Variance from
Actual Adjustment to Actual/Revenues Final Budget
GAAP Budgetary Expenditures Original Final Positive

Expenditures(continued) Basis Basis (Budgetary Basis) Budget Budget (Negative)
Health services

Salaries 507,517               -                       507,517               497,318              507,530              13                       
Payroll taxes 28,981                 -                       28,981                 30,834                29,115                134                     
Benefits 146,220               -                       146,220               146,731              146,580              360                     
Travel 766                      -                       766                      -                      766                     -                      
Supplies 15,993                 -                       15,993                 35,000                16,033                40                       
Staff development 6,154                   -                       6,154                   -                      6,155                  1                         
Other 11,160                 -                       11,160                 15,000                11,951                791                     

Total health services 716,791               -                       716,791               724,883              718,130              1,339                  

Other student support
Salaries 708,890               -                       708,890               683,516              708,950              60                       
Payroll taxes 40,867                 -                       40,867                 42,378                40,900                33                       
Benefits 169,319               -                       169,319               168,931              170,354              1,035                  
Contract services 76,976                 -                       76,976                 63,000                77,000                24                       
Other 1,320                   -                       1,320                   1,867                  1,607                  287                     

Total student support 997,372               -                       997,372               959,692              998,811              1,439                  

Instructional staff
Salaries 726,854               -                       726,854               764,429              731,020              4,166                  
Payroll taxes 43,770                 -                       43,770                 46,394                44,032                262                     
Benefits 119,174               -                       119,174               111,946              120,712              1,538                  
Books 49,998                 -                       49,998                 50,000                50,000                2                         
Travel 1,166                   -                       1,166                   500                     1,300                  134                     
Supplies 1,851                   -                       1,851                   23,416                24,560                22,709                
Staff development 44,833                 -                       44,833                 23,000                46,825                1,992                  
Other 613                      -                       613                      200                     1,000                  387                     

Total instructional staff 988,259               -                       988,259               1,019,885           1,019,449           31,190                
Plant operations

Salaries 832,535               -                       832,535               810,372              833,000              465                     
Payroll taxes 49,984                 -                       49,984                 50,243                50,243                259                     
Benefits 250,590               -                       250,590               272,758              256,019              5,429                  
Contract services 906,336               (99,290)                807,046               800,000              934,032              126,986              
Supplies 188,710               -                       188,710               150,000              189,124              414                     
Utilities 1,141,196            -                       1,141,196            1,157,000           1,143,671           2,475                  
Other 10,704                 -                       10,704                 2,000                  11,000                296                     
Building improvements 545,205               477,873               1,023,078            677,407              1,249,277           226,199              
Capital outlay 24,000                 -                       24,000                 -                      -                      (24,000)               

Total plant operations 3,949,260            378,583               4,327,843            3,919,780           4,666,366           338,523              

Plant maintenance
Salaries 532,132               -                       532,132               618,275              532,250              118                     
Payroll taxes 32,186                 -                       32,186                 38,333                32,200                14                       
Benefits 125,596               -                       125,596               144,750              127,486              1,890                  
Supplies 10,238                 -                       10,238                 1,500                  10,300                62                       
Fuel 15,518                 -                       15,518                 18,000                18,000                2,482                  
Repair and maintenance 124,449               12,129                 136,578               610,000              698,375              561,797              
Other 1,200                   -                       1,200                   -                      1,200                  -                      
Maintenance equipment 9,198                   -                       9,198                   15,000                9,200                  2                         
Capital outlay 625,008               -                       625,008               82,558                80,000                (545,008)             

Total plant maintenance 1,475,525            12,129                 1,487,654            1,528,416           1,509,011           21,357                

Transportation
Salaries 363,534               -                       363,534               274,617              376,150              12,616                
Payroll taxes 21,701                 -                       21,701                 16,645                22,464                763                     
Benefits 20,464                 -                       20,464                 15,660                22,064                1,600                  
Contract services 5,444                   -                       5,444                   6,000                  8,985                  3,541                  
Repair and maintenance 34,076                 -                       34,076                 35,000                34,262                186                     
Fuel 38,000                 -                       38,000                 50,200                46,045                8,045                  
Staff development 1,092                   -                       1,092                   -                      1,092                  -                      
Other 13,552                 -                       13,552                 61,616                61,167                47,615                
Capital outlay 126,000               -                       126,000               126,000              126,000              -                      

Total transportation 623,863               -                       623,863               585,738              698,229              74,366                

Total expenditures 42,867,426           352,905               43,220,331           44,312,641          45,084,557          1,864,226           

Excess revenues over (under) expenditures (9,323,500)           (352,905)              (9,676,405)           (11,076,200)        (11,360,932)        1,684,527           

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Sale of capital assets 6,105                   -                       6,105                   -                      -                      6,105                  
Transfer from City of Tullahoma 11,107,955           -                       11,107,955           10,257,105          10,865,480          242,475              
Transfer from other funds 265,033               -                       265,033               -                      -                      265,033              

Total other financing sources (uses) 11,379,093           -                       11,379,093           10,257,105          10,865,480          513,613              

Net change in fund balance 2,055,593            (352,905)              1,702,688            (819,095)             (495,452)             2,198,140           

Fund balance, beginning of year 9,579,632            (162,075)              9,417,557            9,417,557           9,417,557           -                      

Fund balance, end of year 11,635,225$         (514,980)$            11,120,245$         8,598,462$          8,922,105$          2,198,140$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Budgeted Amounts
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BUDGETARY BASIS (NON-GAAP)
SCHOOL FEDERAL AND STATE PROJECTS FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Variance from
Actual Adjustment to Actual/Revenues Final Budget
GAAP Budgetary Expenditures Original Final Positive

Revenues Basis Basis (Budgetary Basis) Budget Budget (Negative)
Intergovernmental:

Federal and state 4,801,827$           -$                      4,801,827$           3,889,130$          5,203,721$          (401,894)$            

     Total revenues 4,801,827             -                        4,801,827             3,889,130            5,203,721            (401,894)              

Expenditures
Regular education

Salaries 1,031,191             -                        1,031,191             1,109,904            1,127,030            95,839                 
Payroll taxes and benefits 311,197                -                        311,197                338,778               356,317               45,120                 
Supplies 518,806                (68,555)                 450,251                311,097               599,499               149,248               
Staff development 18,703                  -                        18,703                  -                       18,703                 -                       
Instructional equipment 59,498                  -                        59,498                  30,000                 78,650                 19,152                 
Total regular education 1,939,395             (68,555)                 1,870,840             1,789,779            2,180,199            309,359               

Special education
Salaries 655,687                -                        655,687                640,138               628,256               (27,431)                
Payroll taxes and benefits 216,818                -                        216,818                199,216               218,292               1,474                   
Supplies 108,558                -                        108,558                66,426                 109,141               583                      
Staff development 4,568                    -                        4,568                    4,568                   4,568                   -                       
Special education equipment 52,294                  -                        52,294                  52,252                 52,252                 (42)                       
Total regular education 1,037,925             -                        1,037,925             962,600               1,012,509            (25,416)                

Vocational education
Repair and maintenance 1,300                    -                        1,300                    1,500                   1,500                   200                      
Supplies 28,498                  -                        28,498                  25,171                 28,498                 -                       
Other charges 8,033                    -                        8,033                    7,269                   8,033                   -                       
Staff development 5,244                    -                        5,244                    9,425                   5,244                   -                       
Vocational equipment 7,211                    -                        7,211                    9,556                   7,211                   -                       
Total vocational education 50,286                  -                        50,286                  52,921                 50,486                 200                      

Extended School
Salaries 42,759                  -                        42,759                  51,680                 42,759                 -                       
Payroll taxes and benefits 5,151                    -                        5,151                    8,444                   5,151                   -                       
Total extended school 47,910                  -                        47,910                  60,124                 47,910                 -                       

Health services
Salaries 300                       -                        300                       1,490                   1,490                   1,190                   
Payroll taxes and benefits 23                         -                        23                         248                      248                      225                      
Contract services 28,800                  -                        28,800                  14,400                 28,800                 -                       
Total health services 29,123                  -                        29,123                  16,138                 30,538                 1,415                   

Other student support
Salaries 858                       -                        858                       1,500                   858                      -                       
Payroll taxes and benefits 35                         -                        35                         90                        35                        -                       
Travel 12,189                  -                        12,189                  7,275                   12,189                 -                       
Other charges 3,564                    -                        3,564                    38,083                 37,976                 34,412                 
Staff development 4,922                    -                        4,922                    6,506                   4,922                   -                       
Total student support 21,568                  -                        21,568                  53,454                 55,980                 34,412                 

Instructional staff
Salaries 309,917                -                        309,917                312,913               312,914               2,997                   
Payroll taxes and benefits 85,762                  -                        85,762                  98,110                 97,636                 11,874                 
Other charges 755                       -                        755                       10,000                 13,660                 12,905                 
Consultants -                        -                        -                        -                       66,000                 66,000                 
Staff development 27,745                  -                        27,745                  120,108               215,709               187,964               
Total instructional staff 424,179                -                        424,179                541,131               705,919               281,740               

Community service
Salaries 101,453                -                        101,453                180,400               180,400               78,947                 
Payroll taxes and benefits 13,875                  -                        13,875                  28,755                 28,755                 14,880                 
Supplies -                        -                        -                        3,070                   3,070                   3,070                   
Staff development 3,674                    -                        3,674                    5,000                   5,000                   1,326                   
Other charges 510                       -                        510                       7,230                   7,230                   6,720                   
Total community service 119,512                -                        119,512                224,455               224,455               104,943               

Plant maintenance
Capital outlay 1,008,554             -                        1,008,554             295,000               1,008,554            -                       
Total plant maintenance 1,008,554             -                        1,008,554             295,000               1,008,554            -                       

Total expenditures 4,678,452             (68,555)                 4,609,897             3,995,602            5,316,550            706,653               

Excess revenues over (under) expenditures 123,375                68,555                  191,930                (106,472)              (112,829)              304,759               

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfer from other funds (265,033)               -                        (265,033)               (142,505)              (142,505)              (122,528)              

Total other financing sources (uses) (265,033)               -                        (265,033)               (142,505)              (142,505)              (122,528)              

Net change in fund balance (141,658)               68,555                  (73,103)                 (248,977)              (255,334)              182,231               

Fund balance, beginning of year 148,790                (75,687)                 73,103                  73,103                 73,103                 -                       

Fund balance, end of year 7,132$                  (7,132)$                 -$                      (175,874)$            (182,231)$            182,231$             

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Budgeted Amounts
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 TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BUDGETARY BASIS (NON-GAAP)
SCHOOL CAPITAL PROJECTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Variance from
Actual Adjustment to Actual/Revenues Final Budget
GAAP Budgetary Expenditures Original Final Positive

Revenues Basis Basis (Budgetary Basis) Budget Budget (Negative)
Interest income 28,738$                 -$                       28,738$                 -$                      -$                      28,738$                
Other income -                         -                         -                         -                        -                        -                        

     Total revenues 28,738                   -                         28,738                   -                        -                        28,738                  

Expenditures
Program costs -                         -                         -                         -                        -                        -                        
Capital outlay 4,898,101              -                         4,898,101              19,859,411          19,859,411          14,961,310          

     Total expenditures 4,898,101              -                         4,898,101              19,859,411          19,859,411          14,961,310          

Excess revenues over (under) expenditures (4,869,363)            -                         (4,869,363)            (19,859,411)         (19,859,411)         14,990,048          

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Insurance recoveries -                         -                         -                         -                        -                        -                        
Loan proceeds -                         -                         -                         -                        -                        -                        

Total other financing sources (uses) -                         -                         -                         -                        -                        -                        

Net change in fund balance (4,869,363)            -                         (4,869,363)            (19,859,411)         (19,859,411)         14,990,048          

Fund balance, beginning of year 15,026,718           -                         15,026,718           15,026,718          15,026,718          -                        

Fund balance, end of year 10,157,355$         -$                       10,157,355$         (4,832,693)$         (4,832,693)$         14,990,048$        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Budgeted Amounts
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TULLAHOMA CITY SHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BUDGETARY BASIS (NON-GAAP)
SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Variance from
Actual Adjustment to Actual/Revenues Final Budget
GAAP Budgetary Expenditures Original Final Positive

Revenues Basis Basis (Budgetary Basis) Budget Budget (Negative)
Intergovernmental 

State and federal 2,208,907$              -$                          2,208,907$              2,364,000$             1,952,097$             256,810$                
Charges for services 490,833                    -                            490,833                    661,000                  495,532                  (4,699)                     
Donations 2,012                        -                            2,012                        -                          -                          2,012                       
Interest income 13,605                      -                            13,605                      3,000                       2,059                       11,546                    

      Total revenues 2,715,357                -                            2,715,357                3,028,000               2,449,688               265,669                  

Expenditures
Salaries 1,033,695                -                            1,033,695                990,000                  1,035,207               1,512                       
Payroll taxes 76,071                      -                            76,071                      61,000                    76,523                    452                          
Benefits 276,101                    -                            276,101                    222,000                  280,719                  4,618                       
Contracted services 42,336                      -                            42,336                      50,000                    42,336                    -                          
Maintenance and repairs 5,077                        -                            5,077                        20,000                    10,964                    5,887                       
Travel 9,663                        -                            9,663                        50,000                    15,526                    5,863                       
Supplies 1,480,617                -                            1,480,617                1,470,000               1,406,150               (74,467)                   
Other 8,043                        -                            8,043                        15,000                    8,121                       78                            
Small items of equipment 10,141                      -                            10,141                      -                          -                          (10,141)                   
Capital outlay -                            -                            -                            150,000                  10,364                    10,364                    

Total expenditures 2,941,744                -                            2,941,744                3,028,000               2,885,910               (55,834)                   

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures (226,387)                  -                            (226,387)                  -                          (436,222)                 209,835                  

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfer from other fund -                            -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          
Transfer to other fund -                            -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          

     Total Other financing sources (uses) -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          

Net Change In Fund Balance (226,387)                  -                            (226,387)                  -                          (436,222)                 209,835                  

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 1,896,675                -                            1,896,675                1,896,675               1,896,675               -                          

Fund Balance at End of Year 1,670,288$              -$                          1,670,288$              1,896,675$             1,460,453$             209,835$                

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Budgeted Amounts
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BUDGETARY BASIS (NON-GAAP)
EXTENDED SCHOOL PROGRAM FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Variance from
Actual Adjustment to Actual/Revenues Final Budget
GAAP Budgetary Expenditures Original Final Positive

Revenues Basis Basis (Budgetary Basis) Budget Budget (Negative)
Intergovernmental 

State and federal 49,060$                    -$                          49,060$                    47,143$                  47,143$                  1,917$                    
Charges for services 403,147                    -                            403,147                    398,385                  390,895                  12,252                    
Interest income 12,396                      -                            12,396                      -                          -                          12,396                    
Other income -                            -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          

      Total revenues 464,603                    -                            464,603                    445,528                  438,038                  26,565                    

Expenditures
Extended school program:

Salaries 165,085.00              -                            165,085                    165,700                  165,496                  411                          
Payroll taxes 12,629.00                -                            12,629                      12,378                    12,677                    48                            
Benefits 12,834.00                -                            12,834                      12,623                    12,834                    -                          
Supplies 6,776.00                   -                            6,776                        10,000                    7,198                       422                          
Travel 278.00                      -                            278                           -                          278                          -                          
Other 5,304.00                   -                            5,304                        1,500                       5,304                       -                          
  Total extended school program 202,906.00              -                            202,906                    202,201                  203,787                  881                          

Daycare program:
Salaries 156,834                    -                            156,834                    198,233                  172,342                  15,508                    
Payroll taxes 11,542                      -                            11,542                      15,164                    15,164                    3,622                       
Benefits 19,807                      -                            19,807                      11,245                    21,648                    1,841                       
Supplies 8,911                        -                            8,911                        8,375                       16,375                    7,464                       
Other 9,174                        -                            9,174                        10,309                    10,309                    1,135                       
  Total daycare program 206,268                    -                            206,268                    243,326                  235,838                  29,570                    

  Total program cost 409,174                    -                            409,174                    445,527                  439,625                  30,451                    

  Capital outlay -                            -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          

Total expenditures 409,174                    -                            409,174                    445,527                  439,625                  30,451                    

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 55,429                      -                            55,429                      1                              (1,587)                     57,016                    

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfer from other fund -                            -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          
Transfer to other fund -                            -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          

     Total Other financing sources (uses) -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          

Net Change In Fund Balance 55,429                      -                            55,429                      1                              (1,587)                     57,016                    

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 535,024                    -                            535,024                    535,024                  535,024                  -                          

Fund Balance at End of Year 590,453$                 -$                          590,453$                 535,025$                533,437$                57,016$                  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Budgeted Amounts
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BUDGETARY BASIS (NON-GAAP)
EDUCATION DEBT SERVICE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Variance from
Actual Adjustment to Actual/Revenues Final Budget
GAAP Budgetary Expenditures Original Final Positive

Revenues Basis Basis (Budgetary Basis) Budget Budget (Negative)

Interest income 90,727$                 -$                      90,727$                 -$                     85,169$                5,558$                  

      Total revenues 90,727                   -                        90,727                   -                       85,169                  5,558                    

Expenditures
Principal retirement -                        -                        -                        -                       -                       -                       
Interest -                        -                        -                        -                       -                       -                       
Fiscal charges -                        -                        -                        -                       -                       -                       

Total expenditures -                        -                        -                        -                       -                       -                       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures 90,727                   -                        90,727                   -                       85,169                  5,558                    

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfer from other fund 2,964,864              -                        2,964,864              -                       2,709,502             255,362                
Transfer to other fund (3,160,088)            -                        (3,160,088)            -                       (3,160,088)           -                       

     Total Other financing sources (uses) (195,224)               -                        (195,224)               -                       (450,586)              255,362                

Net Change In Fund Balance (104,497)               -                        (104,497)               -                       (365,417)              260,920                

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 2,646,948              -                        2,646,948              2,646,948             2,646,948             -                       

Fund Balance at End of Year 2,542,451$            -$                      2,542,451$            2,646,948$           2,281,531$           260,920$              

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Budgeted Amounts
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The financial statements of the Tullahoma City School System (the System), a part of the reporting entity 
of the City of Tullahoma, Tennessee (the City), have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America as applied the governmental units. The accompanying 
statements include all assets, deferred outflow of resources, liabilities, deferred inflow of resources, 
revenues, expenditures, and fund balances of the Tullahoma City School System, except General 
Obligation Bonds, which are presented in the financial statements of the City of Tullahoma, Tennessee. 
General Obligation Bonds are secured by the city, which is obligated to levy taxes to the extent necessary 
to serve this debt. 

The financial statements of all entities over which the System exercises oversight responsibility and which 
are within its scope of public service are included in the financial statements. Oversight responsibility 
includes, but is not limited to, financial interdependency, selection of governing authority, designation of 
management, ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal matters. Financial 
statements of those entities in which oversight responsibility is exercised by other government agencies of 
parties are excluded from the financial statements. 

The individual schools operate Internal School Funds, which are under the supervision of the principals of 
each school and are not included in this report. The System provides public schools to the Tullahoma City 
area for grades kindergarten through twelfth, as well as an extended school program. 

Governmental-Wide and Fund Financial Statements  

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. Statement of Position and Statement of Activities) report 
information on all activities of the System. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been 
removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and 
intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely, to a 
significant extent, on fees and charges for support. 

The Statement of Net Position presents the System’s assets and liabilities, with the difference reported 
as net position. Net position is reported in three categories: 

Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, a net accumulated depreciation, and 
reduced by outstanding debt that is attributable to the acquisition, construction, and improvement 
of those assets. The outstanding debt is offset by any unpent proceeds from such debt. 

Restricted net position results from restrictions placed on net position by external sources such 
as creditors, grantors and contributors, or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted net position consists of net position, which does not meet the definition of the two 
preceding categories. 
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The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function are 
offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function. 
Program revenues include: 1) charges to customers who purchase, uses, or directly benefit from goods, 
services, or privileges provided by a given function, and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function. Taxes and other items not properly 
included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation  

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded 
when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been net. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be recognized when they are collectible within the 
current period  or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the System 
considers revenues to be available to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the 
current fiscal period is considered susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as receivables in 
the current fiscal period. Only the portion of special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal 
period is considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the System. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, 
debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to non-vested sick pay, compensated absences 
and other long-term commitments and contingencies are recorded only when payment is due. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include: 1) Charges to customers for goods, services or privileges 
provided, and fines and forfeitures, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and 
contributions. Amounts reported as general revenues include: 1) all taxes, 2) unrestricted revenues for the 
use of money or property, 3) unrestricted revenues from other government agencies, and 4) compensation 
for loss, sale or damage of property. 

Expenses reported by function include direct expenses that are specifically associated with a service or 
program and are clearly identifiable to a particular program. Some functions, such as general government 
and fiscal administration, include expenses that are in essence indirect expenses of other functions. The 
System has elected not to charge these indirect expenses to other functions. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the System’s policy to use 
restricted resources as they are needed. 

The Tullahoma City School System reports the following six major governmental funds: 

The General Purpose School Fund is used to account for the use of bond proceeds for the construction 
and equipping of various school facilities. 

The School Federal and State Projects accounts for funds generated through federal and state grants 
which support various educational programs. 
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The School Capital Projects Fund  is used to account for the use of the bond proceeds for the construction 
and equipping of various school facilities. 

The School Food Service Fund accounts for funds generated through the food service operations of the 
school system, and also includes funds received through federal and state grants for free and reduced meal 
program. 

The Extended School Program Fund accounts for the program revenues and expenses related to the 
System’s extended school program which provides child care services before and after school. 

The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and the payment of principal 
and interest for the debt of schools. 

Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflow/Inflows of Resources, and Net Position or Equity 

Cash and cash equivalents – Cash and cash equivalents include amounts in demand deposits and highly 
liquid short-term investments with maturity dates within three months of the date of acquisition. Investment 
income earned on funds invested in pooled accounts is allocated to the representative funds on the basis 
of relative balances. 

Investments – Investments consist of overnight repurchase agreements and certificates of deposit with 
maturity dates more than three months. 

Interfund Receivable and Payables and Transactions between Funds – Short-term amounts owed between 
funds are classified as “Due to/from other funds”. Legally authorized transfers are treated as operating 
transfers and are included in the results of operations of Governmental Funds. 

Restricted Assets – Assets are reported as restricted when limitations on their use change the normal 
understanding of the availability of the asset. Such constraints are either imposed by creditors, contributors, 
granters or laws of other governments or imposed by enabling legislation. 

The TCRS Stabilization Fund consists of amounts held in a pension stabilization trust by the Tennessee 
Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS) for the benefit of the System’s TCRS Hybrid Plan. The purpose 
of this trust is to accumulate fund to provide stabilization (smoothing) od retirement costs to the System in 
times of fluctuating investment returns and market turndowns. These funds are held and invested by TCRS 
pursuant to an irrevocable agreement and may only be used for the benefit of the System to fund withdrawn 
any funds from the trust to pay pension cost. Trust documents provide that the funds are not subject to the 
claims of general creditors of the System. 

Capital assets – Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, and intangible right-to-use 
assets (e.g, lease, SBITA) are reported in the applicable governmental columns in the government-wide 
financial statement. Capital assets are generally defined as assets with an individual cost in excess of 
$5,000 and a useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost at the time of 
Intangible assets follow the same capitalization policies as tangible capital assets and are reported with 
tangible assets in the appropriate capital asset class. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 
assets’ lives are not capitalized 
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Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. 

Property, plant, equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following useful lives. 
Right-to-use assets are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or useful life. 

 Building and improvements     3-39 years 

 Improvements other than buildings    20-30 years 

 Furniture, machinery, and equipment    5-15 years 

Compensated Absences – The liability for compensated absences is recorded when future payments for 
such absences have been earned by employees. Vacation time must be used in each fiscal year and cannot 
be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years; therefore, no adjustments have been made for vacation time. 
For sick time, non-certified personnel, after a minimum of ten years of service with Tullahoma City School 
System, will be paid $25 for each unused accumulated sick day upon termination of employment by 
resignation or retirement. Sick time for certified personnel is rolled into their retirement time. 

Pension – For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows for resources related to pension, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position 
of the System Pension Plans and additions to/deductions from the plan fiduciary net positions have been 
determined on the same basis as they as they are reported by the plans. 

Benefits (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized in the fund financial statements when 
due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms of the plans. Payments made after the measurement 
date are deferred in government-wide statements. Investments are reported at fair value. 

OPEB – Postemployment healthcare benefits other than pension benefits are accounted for under GASB 
statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other 
than Pensions, which establishes standards for the measurement, recognition, and display of 
postemployment healthcare benefits expense and related liability, assets, note disclosures, and, if 
applicable, required supplementary information. 

Reserves, Designation for Fund Balances – In accordance with GASB Statement NO. 54, Fund Balance 
Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, governmental funds report fund balance in 
classifications based primarily on the extent to which the System is bound to honor constrains on the 
specific purposes for which amounts in the funds can be spent. Fund balance is reported in the financial 
statements under the following classifications: 

Nonspendable fund balance – Amounts that cannot be spent because that are not in spendable 
form, including items not expected ot be converted to cash (i.e. inventory or prepaid) or are legally 
or contractually required to be maintained intact (principal of permanent fund).  

Restricted fund balance – Amount of fund balance that can be spent for specific purposes 
stipulated by external resources or though enabling legislation. 

Committed fund balance – Amounts constrained for specific purposes as determined by formal 
action of the System. Amounts classified as committed are not subject to legal enforceability; 
however, they cannot be used for any other purpose unless the System removes or changes the 
commitment by the same highest level of action.  
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Assigned fund balance – Amounts are intended to be used by the System but do not meet the 
criteria of restricted or committed. Intent can be expressed by the governing body or by 
management which has been designated this authority by the System. Appropriations of fund 
balance to eliminate budgetary deficits in subsequent year’s budget are presented as assigned. 

Unassigned fund balance – In accordance with GAAP, unassigned fund balance is the residual 
classification of the general fund that does not meet any of the other classifications. 

Deferred outflows of resources – The System reports decreases in net assets that relate to future periods 
as deferred outflows of resources in a separate section of its government-wide statement of net position. 
The System has the following items that qualify for reporting in this category: deferred outflows of resources 
relating to pensions and other postretirement benefits may result from differences between the pension 
plan, certain changes in actuarial assumptions, and amounts of employer contributions to the plans made 
subsequent to the measurement date. No deferred outflows of resources affect the governmental funds 
financial statements in the current year. 

Deferred Inflows of Resources – The System’s statement of net position reports a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element reflects an increase in net assets 
that applies to the future period(s). The System has the following types of deferred inflows of resources: 
pension and other postretirement benefits related deferred inflows of resources may result from actuarial 
gains related to the difference between expected and actual earnings on plan investments. No deferred 
inflows of resources affect the governmental funds financial statements in the current year. 

Revenues, Expenditures and Expenses 

Grants – The System receives grant revenues from various federal, state and local, and non-profit agencies. 
In the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances, grants are reported as 
intergovernmental revenues. In the Statement of Activities, capital grants and contributions are presented 
as program revenues. 

Estimates – Estimates used in the preparation of financial statements require management to make 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounted of revenues and expenditures 
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
 
In June 2022, the GASB issued State No. 100 – Accounting Changes and Error Corrections – an 
amendment of GASB Statement No. 62, effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023, and all 
reporting periods thereafter.  The primary objective of the Statement is to enhance accounting and financial 
reporting requirements for accounting changes and error corrections to provide more understandable, 
reliable, relevant, consistent, and comparable information for making decisions or assessing accountability. 
 
Date of Management’s Subsequent Review  

Management has evaluated subsequent events through May 19, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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NOTE 2 – STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

A. Compliance with Finance Related Legal and Contractual Provisions 

Management believes that the System has no material violations of finance related legal and contractual 
provisions as of June 30, 2024. 

B. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting  

The System’s procedures in establishing the budget as reflected in the basic financial statements are as 
follows: 

1. The Business Manager annually obtains information from all departments of the System for which 
appropriations are made and/or revenues are collected and compiles the annual operating budget 
for the ensuing fiscal year beginning July 1. The compiled information, including various 
expenditure options and means of financing them, is submitted to the Director of Schools for review. 

 

2. Budgets are then sent to the Board of Education for approval. After approval by the board of 
Education, the budgets are then forwarded to the City of Tullahoma Board of Mayor and Alderman 
for inclusion with the city of budget process. 

The System is legally required to prepare, and the Board of Directors is required to approve the annual 
budgets of all funds, except the Education Capital Projects funds which are adopted on a project-length 
basis. In preparing the budgets, the System utilizes the encumbrances method of accounting whereby 
encumbrances are treated as expenditures in the year of incurrence of the commitment to purchase. The 
adjustments for the General Purpose Fund necessary to convert budget basis excess revenues over is 
given to prior year encumbrances liquidated during the current year. Budgeted amounts reflected in the 
accompanying budget and actual comparisons are as originally adopted and amended by the board. 
Individual amendments are not material in relation to the original appropriations. The Education Capital 
Projects Fund adopts its budgets on a project length basis: therefore, budgetary comparison statements on 
an annual basis would not provide meaningful information and are not presented.  

All appropriations which are not expended or encumbered lapse at year-end.  

Encumbrances – Encumbrances accounting is employed in governmental funds. Encumbrances 
accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts and other commitments for expenditures of resources 
are recorded to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is utilized in the governmental funds. 
Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are classified as restricted, committed or assigned fund balances 
depending on the governmental fund purpose and do not constitute expenditure or liabilities because the 
commitments will be honored during the subsequent year. 

C. Excess Expenditures  

For the year ended June 30,2024, the School Food Service Fund had total expenditures exceeding total 
appropriations. These over expenditures were funded by available fund balances. 
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NOTE 3 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Deposits 

The System is authorized to invest funds in financial institutions and direct obligations of the Federal 
Government. Deposits in financial institutions are required by State Statue to be secured and collateralized 
by the institutions. The collateral must meet certain requirements and deposited in an escrow account or in 
a second bank for benefit of the Tullahoma City School System and must have a total minimum market 
value of 105% of the value of the deposits placed in the institutions, less the amount protected by federal 
depository insurance. Collateral requirements are not applicable for financial institutions that participate in 
the State of Tennessee’s collateral pool. 

The reported overdrawn cash account for School Federal and State Projects is not a reflection of a liquidity 
issue, but instead a timing issue for reimbursements due to the fund from state or federal sources. 
 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the System’s deposit will not be returned to 
it. As of June 30, 2024, all deposits were fully collateralized or insured. 

Investments 

Credit Risk: The System does not have a formal investment policy; however, management’s current. 
Investments practice is formulated around the prudent-person rule: investments are made as a prudent 
person show be expected to make with discretion and intelligence, to produce reasonable income, preserve 
capital and, in general, avoid speculative investments. 

Interest Rate Risk: Investments held for longer periods are subject to increased risk for adverse interest 
rate changes. The system policy provides that to the extent practicable, investments are matched with 
anticipated cash flows. Typically certificates of deposit are issued for periods less than one year. 

NOTE 4 – TCRS STABILIZATION RESERVE TRUST 

Legal Provisions. The System is a member of the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS) 
Stabilization Reserve Trust. The System has placed funds into the irrevocable trust as authorized by statue 
under Tennessee Code Annotated (TCA), Title 8, Chapters 34-37. The TCRS Board of Trustees is 
responsible for the proper operation and administration of the trust. Funds of trust members are held and 
invested in the name of the trust for the benefits of each member. Each member’s funds are restricted for 
payment of retirement benefits of that member’s employees. Trust funds are not subject to the claims of 
general creditors of the System. 

The trust is authorized to make investments as directed by the TCRS Board of Trustees. The System may 
not impose any restrictions on investments placed by the trust on their behalf. It is the intent of the plan for 
trustees to allocate these funds in the future to offset pension costs. 

Teacher Retirement Plan 

At June 30, 2024, the System had the following investments held by the trust on its behalf related to its 
TCRS Teacher Retirement Plan. 

Retirement Hybrid Plan with Cost Controls 

At June 30 , 2024, the System had the following investments held by the trust on its behalf related to its 
TCRS Retirement Hybrid Plan with Cost Controls. 
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For Further Information concerning the Systems’ investments with the TCRS Stabilization Reserve Trust, 
audited financial statements of the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System may be obtained at 
http://comptroller.tn.giv/content/dam /cot/sa/advanced-search/disclaimer/2021/ag20045.pdf 

NOTE 5 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:  

Balance Balance
July 1, 2023 Increase Decrease June 30, 2024

Capital assets. not being depreciated
 Land 2,082,767$       -$                  -$                  2,082,767$       
 Construction in progress 1,297,549         6,288,429         -                    7,585,978         
Toal capital assets, not being depreciated 3,380,316         6,288,429         -                    9,668,745         

Capital assets, being depreciated
 Buildings and imrovements 60,815,576       208,344            -                    61,023,920       
 Furniture, machinery, and equipment 5,084,922         388,492            125,233            5,348,181         
Total capital assets, being depreciated 65,900,498       596,836            125,233            66,372,101       

 
Less accumulated depreciation:
 Buildings and improvements (33,331,257)      (1,653,452)        -                    (34,984,709)      
 Furniture, machinery, and equipment (3,682,731)        (390,415)           (123,753)           (3,949,393)        
Total accumulated depreciation (37,013,988)      (2,043,867)        (123,753)           (38,934,102)      

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 28,886,510       (1,447,031)        1,480                27,437,999       
  

Intangilble right-to-use assets:   
 Leased vehicle 12,431              -                    -                    12,431              
 SBITA 80,474              -                    -                    80,474              
 Total intangible right-to-use assets 92,905              -                    -                    92,905              

Less accumulated amortization:
 Leased vehicle (3,798)               (4,143)               -                    (7,941)               
 SBITA (40,237)             (40,237)             -                    (80,474)             
Total accumulated amortization (44,035)             (44,380)             -                    (88,415)             

Net intangible righty-to-use assets 48,870              (44,380)             -                    4,490                

Governmental activities capital assests net 32,315,696$     4,797,018$       1,480$              37,111,234$     

 

 

 

 

http://comptroller.tn.giv/content/dam%20/cot/sa/advanced-search/disclaimer/2021/ag20045.pdf


TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
 

26 
 

Depreciation and amortization expenses for the year ended June 30, 2024, were charged to the following 
functions:  

Education administration 196,667$       
Regular education 1,862,080      
Plant maintenance 11,649           
Transportation 17,851           

2,088,247$     

 

Net Investment in Capital Assets, as presented in the Statement of Net Position is calculated as follows:  

Captal assets (both tangible and intangible) 37,111,234$      
Lease/SBITA liability (4,602)               
Net investment in capital assets 37,106,632$      

 

NOTE 6 – LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

The following is a summary of changes in long-term liabilities during the 2024 fiscal year: 

Balance Balance Due Within
July 1, 2023 Additions Reductions June 30, 2024 One Year

Compensated absences 118,800$         -$               (662)$              118,138$               -$                 
Lease pay able 8,725              -                 (4,123)             4,602                    4,243               
SBITA pay able 39,000            -                 (39,000)           -                        -                  
OPEB Liability 5,594,137        560,818          -                 6,154,955              -                  
Net pension liablity  TCSDBP 3,686,966        -                 (636,807)         3,050,159              -                  
Net pension liability  (asset)
   Legacy  pension plan of TCRS (4,921,707)       -                 (103,189)         (5,024,896)             -                  
   Retirement plan of TCRS (90,535)           -                 (31,759)           (122,294)                -                  
   Retirement plan w ith Cost Control of TCRS 39,633            -                 (15,466)           24,167                   -                  
      Long-term liabilities, net 4,475,019        560,818          (831,006)         4,204,831              4,243               
      Total net pension asset 5,012,242        -                 134,948          5,147,190              -                  

Total Gov ernmental Activ ities Long-term Liabilitie 9,487,261$      560,818$         (696,058)$        9,352,021$             4,243$             

 

The net pension obligation in generally liquidated from the fund incurring the related employee’s 
compensation. See Note 9 for further pension disclosures. 
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NOTE 7 – INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS 

Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2024, consist of the following:  

 

City of Tullahoma School Federal School
Transfer to: General Fund and State Projects Debt Service Total
General Purpose School Fund 11,107,955$           265,033$                   -$                11,372,988$     
School Debt Service 2,964,864               -                             -                  2,964,864         
City of Tullahoma Debt Service -                          -                             3,160,088       3,160,088         

14,072,819$           265,033$                   3,160,088$     17,497,940$     

Transfer from:

 

Interfund receivables and payables at June 30, 2024 are attributable to unsettled balances at year-end 
primarily for charges and transfers between funds. The System intends to repay all interfund liabilities within 
the next fiscal year. Balances at June 30, 2024 are as follows: 
 
 

School Food Extended
Due to Service School Program Total
General Purpose School Fund 216,846$                 1,215$             218,061$          

Due From Non-major Governmental Funds

 

NOTE 8 – RISK MANAGEMENT  

The System is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The System maintains 
commercial insurance coverage covering each of those risks of loss. Management believes such coverage 
is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the System. Annual reviews of the various 
exposures are made to keep coverage up to date. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial 
coverage in any of the pervious three fiscal years. 

NOTE 9 – PENSION PLANS 

The System provides retirement benefits through one single-employer defined benefit pension plan: 
Tullahoma City Schools Defined Benefit Plan, two cost sharing multiple-employer plans: Teacher Legacy 
Pension Plan of TCRS and Teacher Retirement Plan of TCRS, and one agent multiple-employer plan: 
Employee Retirement Plan Retirement Hybrid Plan with Cost Controls of TCRS. 

The following is a summary of each of these plans  
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(1) Tullahoma City Schools Defined Benefit Plan (TCSDBP) Plan Description: 
 
All of the Tullahoma City Schools’ (the City Schools) employees, except teachers, participate in the 
Tullahoma City Schools Defined Benefit Plan (TCSDBP). 
 
Plan assets are invested in annuity contracts with the Principal Financial Group. Separate financial 
statements of the single-employee pension trust have not been presented as part of these financial 
statements. That report may be obtained by writing to the Principal Financial Group, 711 West High, Des 
Moines, IA 50392. 
 
There are no non-employer contributing entities, as defined by GASB Statement No. 68, for this plan. 
 
There are no special funding situations, as defined by GASB Statement No. 68, for this plan. 
 
Plan Administration 
The plan is administrated by the Plan Trustees named by the Tullahoma Board of Education. The Trustees 
consist of the Chairman of the Board, the Superintendent, and the Director of Personnel. 
 
Plan membership 
At the measurement date of December 31, 2023, the following employees were covered by the benefit 
terms: 
 
Measurement date        12/31/2023  
Fiscal year end         06/30/2024 
 
Active plan members                      48 
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits     32 
Disabled plan members entitled to benefits         0 
Retired plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits    21 
Total           101 
The active, deferred vested and retiree census is as of 12/31/23. 
 
The pension plan is closed to new entrants as of 01/01/2018. 
 
 
Benefits provided 
Participants must complete 1,000 hours of service and be at least age 18. Entry into the plan is frozen 
effective January 1, 2018. On and after that date, no employee or former employee shall become an active 
participant, and no inactive participant or former participant shall again become an active participant. 
 
Normal retirement occurs upon reaching age 65 and completing one year of service. Monthly benefits are 
equal to 2.3% of average compensation times accrual service credited before January 1, 2016; and 1.5% 
of average compensation times accrual services credited on and after January 1, 2016. An active 
participant’s monthly accrued benefit shall not be less than $25. 
 
Effective January 1, 2018, an employee may notify the employer of his intent to cease benefit accruals in 
the Plan in lieu of participation in TCRS. Upon notification, his accrued benefit is frozen and no additional 
benefits shall accrue. Any election to cease benefit accruals shall be irrevocable. 
 
Early retirement is available upon reaching age 55 and completing 5 years of vesting service (measured by 
plan participation). Monthly benefits are calculated using the accrued benefit on retirement date and an 
actuarially determined reduction factor. 
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Death benefits are available to participants that are fully or partially vested in an accrued benefit. For a 
participant age 55 or older, the single-sum death benefit will be equal to the present value of his vested 
accrued benefit but not less than his required contribution account. If a participant dies prior to age 55, the 
single-sum death benefit will be equal to his required contribution account. 
 
The amount of disability benefits is defined as a monthly pension payable at normal retirement equal to the 
participant’s accrued monthly pension. A participant must have completed 10 years of service at the date 
of disability in order to be eligible for disability benefits. 
 
Any employee who terminates after completion of at least 5 years of service and before eligibility for normal 
retirement or early retirement shall be entitled to the normal retirement benefit, multiplied by the vesting 
percentage, with income deferred until normal retirement age. A year of vesting shall be credited for each 
year during which the employee is credited with 1,000 hours of service. 
 
There have been no changes in plan provisions during the measurement period. 
 
There have been no changes in plan provisions between the 12/31/23 measurement date and the signature 
date of the report. 
 
Contributions 
The basis for determining contributions is an actuarially determined contribution rate that is calculated each 
year in the plan’s Actuarial Valuation Report. The actuarially determined contribution rate is the estimated 
amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by plan members during the year, with additional 
amounts to finance any unfunded accrued liability and plan administrative expenses. In accordance with 
the plan’s governing document, employees may be required to contribute to the plan.  Employees are 
currently required to contribute 3.00% of salary.  
 
The actuarially determined employer contribution for the measurement period ending 12/31/2023 is 
$698,269 and the expected employee contributions are $56,614. 
 
The actuarially determined employer contribution for the upcoming measurement period ending 12/31/24 
is $650,734 and the expected employee contributions are $56,989.  
 
The actuarially determined employer contributions for the fiscal year ending 6/30/2023 is $667,356 and the 
expected employee contributions are $58,362. 
 
As of 07/01/2024, $280,919 in employer contributions and $30,919 in employee contributions have been 
received by the plan for the upcoming measurement period. 
 
Long-Term Rate of Return 
 
The expected long-term rate of return assumption as of the end of the period is 5.75%.  This is a geometric 
mean return using the target asset allocation of the plan and the Long-Term Capital Market Assumptions 
(CMA) 2023.  The actual weighted average asset allocation for the four quarterly dates from 3/31/2023 to 
12/31/2023 is used as an approximation of the plan’s target allocation over the upcoming period, and is 
shown below.   
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Expected Expected
Arithmetic Geometric Target

Return Return Allocation%
Asset Class
U.S. Equity - Large Cap 7.80% 6.35% 25.78%
U.S. Equity - Mid Cap 8.35% 6.35% 3.07%
U.S. Equity - Small Cap 8.70% 6.35% 1.43%
Non-U.S. Equity 8.00% 6.35% 12.73%
U.S. Private Real Estate 6.85% 6.20% 7.99%
High Yield Bond 6.30% 5.85% 4.10%
Core Bond 4.40% 4.30% 44.90%

100.00%

Exp LTROA (arithmetic mean) 6.19%
Portfolio standard deviation 8.90%
40th percentile 5.20%
45th percentile 5.51%

Expected Compound Return 5.82%
55th percentile 6.13%
60th percentile 6.44%

Equity/Fixed Income/Other 43%/49%/8%

 
 
Net Pension Liability (Asset) 
 
Cost Method 
The entry age actuarial cost method is used for this disclosure. Under this method, the present value of the 
projected benefits of each individual included in the actuarial valuation is allocated on a level basis over the 
earnings between entry age and assumed exit age(s). The portion of the present allocated to a year is the 
service cost. 
 
Projected benefits are based on projected salary and projected service. 
 
Measurement date 
A measurement period of 01/01/2023 to 12/31/2023 has been used for the plan year ending 12/31/2023 for 
GASB 67 reporting and for the fiscal year ending 06/30/2024 for GASB 68 reporting. 
 
The net pension liability reported for Tullahoma City School’s fiscal year end of 06/30/2024 was measured 
as of 12/31/2023, using the total pension liability that was determined by an actuarial valuation as of 
12/31/2023. 
 
 



TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
 

31 
 

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance, beginning of period 10,665,806$     6,978,840$        3,686,966$          
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 281,037           -                   281,037              
  Interest 618,677           -                   618,677              
  Benefit payments (292,198)          (292,198)           -                     
  Differences between expected -                     
      and actual experience 116,137           -                   116,137              
  Changes in assumptions (130,064)          -                   (130,064)             
  Contributions - employees -                  71,940              (71,940)               
  Contributions - employers -                  702,050            (702,050)             
  Net investment income -                  795,609            (795,609)             
  Administrative expense -                  (47,005)             47,005                
     Net changes 593,589           1,230,396          (636,807)             
Balance, end of period 11,259,395$     8,209,236$        3,050,159$          

 
Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net 
pension liability (asset) of the Tullahoma City Schools calculated using the discount rate of 5.75 percent, 
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (4.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.75 percent) than the current rate: 
 
 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.75%) (5.75%) (6.75%)

City School's net pension liability (asset) 3,537,553$         3,050,159$                  2,591,827$           

 
Pension plan fiduciary net position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is 
available in a separately issued TCRS financial report. 
 
Payable to the Pension Plan.  At June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools reported a payable of $0 for the 
outstanding amount of contributions to the pension plan required at the year ended June 30, 2024. 
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Actuarial Assumptions   
 
Inflation      2.40% increase per year  
 
Wage Base Increases    3.50% per year 
       Real wage growth combined with inflation assumption 
       indicates an economic assumption of social security 
       national wage growth in pension plan valuations. Based 
       on historical real growth in National Average Wages 
       (from 1951) and Social Security estimate of around 1%, 
       our best estimate places this assumption in the range  
       of 0.75% to 1.25% above inflation. 
 
Long-Term Rate of Return on Plan Assets 5.75% 
       The interest rate is developed as a long-term expected  
       geometric return on plan assets. Arithmetic expected 
       return is calculated as the weighted average of board 
       asset classes' arithmetic returns of the plan's target  
       asset allocation, and then converted to the geometric  
       under lognormal distribution assumption. 
 
Municipal Bond Rate and Basis   3.36%  
       Bloomberg Barclays Municipal GO Long Term (17+Y) 
Index  
       Rate for 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal 
       bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher, as of  
       the measurement date. 
 
Cost Method     Entry age normal cost method, level percent of pay.   
       Attribution is made on an individual basis, beginning with   
       the first period in which the employee’s service accrues  
       pension benefit through all assumed exit ages, through 
       retirement. 
 
Participant Group    The active, deferred vested and retiree census is as of  
       12/31/2023. 
 
Mortality     Based on PubG-2010 General base rate mortality table 
       projected to future years with historical and assumed  
       mortality improvement (MI) rates using the MP-2021 
       Mortality improvement scale.    
  
 
 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the 
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the 
following sources: 
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Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 135,721$              182,266$              
Changes in assumptions 12,503                  179,620                
Net difference between projected and actual
   earnings on pension plan investments 1,065,233             521,313                
LEA's contributions subsequent to the measurement
   date of June 30, 2023 -                       (not applicable)

1,213,457$            883,199$              

 
 
The amount shown above for “Contributions subsequent to the measurement date of June 30, 2023 will be 
recognized as a reduction (increase) to net pension liability (asset) in the following measurement period. 
 
 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 
will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 
 

Fiscal Year
Ending 6/30:

2025 (48,618)$       
2026 180,065        
2027 276,944        
2028 (78,133)         
2029 -                 

Thereafter -                 

 
Payable to Pension Plan 
 
At June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools reported a payable of $0 for the outstanding amount of 
contributions to the pension plan required at the year ended June 30, 2024. 
 
(2) Teacher Legacy Pension Plan of TCRS 
 
General Information about the Pension Plan 
 
Plan description. The Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS) was created by state statute 
under Tennessee Code Annotated Title 8, Chapters 34-37. The TCRS Board of Trustees is responsible for 
the proper operation and administration of all employer pension plans in the TCRS. The Tennessee 
Treasury Department, an agency in the legislative branch of state government, administers the plans of the 
TCRS. The TCRS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at 
https://treasury.tn.gov/Retirement/Boards-and-Governance/Reporting-and-Investment-Policies. 
 
Teachers employed by the Tullahoma City Schools with membership in the TCRS before July 1, 2014 are 
provided with pensions through the Teacher Legacy Pension Plan, a cost sharing multiple-employer 
pension plan administered by the TCRS. The Teacher Legacy Pension Plan closed to new membership on 
June 30, 2014, but will continue providing benefits to existing members and retirees. 
 

https://treasury.tn.gov/Retirement/Boards-and-Governance/Reporting-and-Investment-Policies
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Beginning July 1, 2014, the Teacher Retirement Plan became effective for teachers employed by Local 
Education Agencies (LEAs) after June 30, 2014. The Teacher Retirement Plan is a separate cost-sharing, 
multiple-employer defined benefit plan. 
 
Benefits provided. Tennessee Code Annotated Title 8, Chapters 34-37 establishes the benefit terms and 
can be amended only by the Tennessee General Assembly. Members of the Teacher Legacy Pension Plan 
are eligible to retire with an unreduced benefit at age 60 with 5 years of service credit, or after 30 years of 
service credit regardless of age. Benefits are determined by a formula using the member’s highest five 
consecutive years average compensation and the member’s service credit. A reduced early retirement 
benefit is available at age 55 if vested. Members are vested with five years of service credit. Service related 
disability benefits are provided regardless of length of service. Five years of service is required for non-
service related disability eligibility. The service related and non-service related disability benefits are 
determined in the same manner as a service retirement benefit but are reduced 10 percent and include 
projected service credits. A variety of death benefits are available under various eligibility criteria. 
 
Member and beneficiary annuitants are entitled to automatic cost of living adjustments (COLAs) after 
retirement. A COLA is granted each July for annuitants retired prior to the 2nd of July of the previous year. 
The COLA is based on the change in the consumer price index (CPI) during the prior calendar year, capped 
at 3 percent, and applied to the current benefit. No COLA is granted if the change in the CPI is less than 
one-half percent. A one percent COLA is granted if the CPI change is between one-half percent and one 
percent. A member who leaves employment may withdraw their employee contributions, plus any 
accumulated interest. 
 
Contributions. Contributions for teachers are established in the statutes governing the TCRS and may only 
be changed by the Tennessee General Assembly. Teachers contribute 5 percent of salary. The LEAs make 
employer contributions at the rate set by the Board of Trustees as determined by an actuarial valuation. By 
law, employer contributions for the Teacher Legacy Pension Plan are required to be paid. The TCRS may 
intercept the state shared taxes of the sponsoring governmental entity of the LEA if the required employer 
contributions are not remitted. Employer contributions by Tullahoma City Schools for the year ended June 
30, 2024 to the Teacher Legacy Pension Plan were $998,189 which is 6.76 percent of covered payroll. The 
employer rate, when combined with member contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits 
earned by members during the year, the cost of administration, as well as an amortized portion of any 
unfunded liability 
 
Pension liabilities (assets).  At June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools reported a liability (asset) of 
($5,024,896) for its proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset).  The net pension liability (asset) 
was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability 
(asset) was determined by an actuarial valuation as of the date.  Tullahoma City School’s proportion of the 
net pension liability was based on Tullahoma City School’s share of contributions to the pension plan relative 
to the contributions of all participating LEAs.  At the measurement date of June 30, 2023 the School’s 
proportion was 0.426209 percent.  The proportion measured as of June 30, 2022 was 0.401312 percent. 
 
Pension expense.   For the year ended June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools recognized pension expense 
(negative pension expense) of $1,117,584. 
 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources.  For the year ended June 30, 2024, the 
Schools reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from 
the following sources: 
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Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 1,197,186$            233,189$              
Changes in assumptions 1,637,248             -                       
Net difference between projected and actual
   earnings on pension plan investments 871,845                -                       
Changes in proportion of Net Pension Liability (Asset) -                       429,278                
LEA's contributions subsequent to the measurement
   date of June 30, 2023 2,636,762             (not applicable)

6,343,041$            662,467$              

 
 
Tullahoma City Schools employer contributions reported as pension related deferred outflows of resources 
subsequent to measurement date, will be recognized as a reduction (increase) to the net pension liability 
(asset) in the year ended June 30, 2025.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 
Year Ended June 30: 
2025    $1,021,199 
2026    (    832,746) 
2027      2,848,531 
2028             6,830 
2029                 - 
Thereafter    - 
 
In the table above, positive numbers will increase pension expense, while negative numbers will decrease 
pension expense. 
 
Actuarial assumptions.  The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined 
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 
Inflation    2.25% 
 
Salary increases  Graded salary ranges from 8.72 to 3.44 percent based on age, including 
     Inflation, averaging 4 percent 
 
Investment Rate of Return 6.75 percent, net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation 
 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment 2.125 percent 
 
Mortality rates were based on actual experience including an adjustment for some anticipated improvement. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation are based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study performed for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020.  As a result of the 
2020 actuarial experience study, investment and demographic assumptions were adjusted to more closely 
reflect actual and expected future experience. 
 
The long-term rate of return on pension plan investments was established by the TCRS Board of Trustees 
in conjunction with the June 30, 2020 actuarial experience study.  A blend of future capital market projections 
and historical market returns was used in a building-block method in which a best-estimate of expected 
future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) is 
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developed for each major asset class.  These best estimates are combined to produce the long-term 
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 
percentage and by adding expected inflation of 2.25 percent.  The best estimates of geometric real rates of 
return and the TCRS investment policy target asset allocation for each major asset class are summarized 
in the following table: 
 
 
 

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Real Rate of Return Target Allocation
U.S. Equity 4.88% 31%
Developed market international equity 5.37% 14%
Emerging market international equity 6.09% 4%
Private equity and strategic lending 6.57% 20%
U.S. fixed income 1.20% 20%
Real estate 4.38% 10%
Short-term securities 0.00% 1%

100%

 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was established by the TCRS Board of 
Trustees as 6.75% based on a blending of the factors described above. 
 
Discount rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%.  The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the 
current rate and that contributions from all the LEAs will be made at the actuarially determined contribution 
rate pursuant to an actuarial valuation in accordance with the funding policy of the TCRS Board of Trustees 
and as required to be paid by state statute.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was 
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
 
Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net 
pension liability (asset) of the Tullahoma City Schools calculated using the discount rate of 6.75 percent, 
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (5.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75 percent) than the current rate: 
 
 
 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

City School's net pension liability (asset) 10,944,573$       (5,024,896)$                 (18,306,990)$       

 
 
 
Payable to the Pension Plan.  At June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools reported a payable of $0 for the 
outstanding amount of contributions to the pension plan required at the year ended June 30, 2024. 
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(3) Teacher Retirement Plan of TCRS 
 
General Information about the Pension Plan 
 
Plan description. The Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System (TCRS) was created by state statute 
under Tennessee Code Annotated Title 8, Chapters 34-37. The TCRS Board of Trustees is responsible for 
the proper operation and administration of all employer pension plans in the TCRS. The Tennessee 
Treasury Department, an agency in the legislative branch of state government, administers the plans of the 
TCRS. The TCRS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at 
https://treasury.tn.gov/Retirement/Boards-and-Governance/Reporting-and-Investment-Policies. 
 
Teachers employed by the Tullahoma City Schools with membership in the TCRS before July 1, 2014 are 
provided with pensions through the Teacher Legacy Pension Plan, a cost sharing multiple-employer 
pension plan administered by the TCRS. The Teacher Legacy Pension Plan closed to new membership on 
June 30, 2014, but will continue providing benefits to existing members and retirees. 
 
The Teacher Retirement Plan became effective for teachers employed by Local Education Agencies (LEAs) 
after June 30, 2014. The Teacher Retirement Plan is a separate cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined 
benefit plan. 
 
Benefits provided. Tennessee Code Annotated Title 8, Chapters 34-37 establishes the benefit terms and 
can be amended only by the Tennessee General Assembly. Members of the Teacher Legacy Pension Plan 
are eligible to retire with an unreduced benefit at age 60 with 5 years of service credit, or after 30 years of 
service credit regardless of age. Benefits are determined by a formula using the member’s highest five 
consecutive years average compensation and the member’s service credit. A reduced early retirement 
benefit is available at age 55 if vested. Members are vested with five years of service credit. Service related 
disability benefits are provided regardless of length of service. Five years of service is required for non-
service related disability eligibility. The service related and non-service related disability benefits are 
determined in the same manner as a service retirement benefit but are reduced 10 percent and include 
projected service credits. A variety of death benefits are available under various eligibility criteria. 
 
Member and beneficiary annuitants are entitled to automatic cost of living adjustments (COLAs) after 
retirement. A COLA is granted each July for annuitants retired prior to the 2nd of July of the previous year. 
The COLA is based on the change in the consumer price index (CPI) during the prior calendar year, capped 
at 3 percent, and applied to the current benefit. No COLA is granted if the change in the CPI is less than 
one-half percent. A one percent COLA is granted if the CPI change is between one-half percent and one 
percent. A member who leaves employment may withdraw their employee contributions, plus any 
accumulated interest. 
 
Contributions. Contributions for teachers are established in the statutes governing the TCRS and may only 
be changed by the Tennessee General Assembly. Teachers contribute 5 percent of salary. The LEAs make 
employer contributions at the rate set by the Board of Trustees as determined by an actuarial valuation. Per 
statutory provisions governing the TCRS, the employer contribution rate cannot be less than 4% except in 
years when the maximum funded level, as established by the TCRS Board of Trustees, is reached.  By law, 
employer contributions for the Teacher Legacy Pension Plan are required to be paid. The TCRS may 
intercept the state shared taxes of the sponsoring governmental entity of the LEA if the required employer 
contributions are not remitted. Employer contributions by Tullahoma City Schools for the year ended June 
30, 2024 to the Teacher Retirement Plan were $205,351 which is 2.95 percent of covered payroll. The 
employer rate, when combined with member contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits 
earned by members during the year, the cost of administration, as well as an amortized portion of any 
unfunded liability 
 
Pension liabilities (assets).  At June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools reported a liability (asset) of 
($122,295) for its proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset).  The net pension liability (asset) 

https://treasury.tn.gov/Retirement/Boards-and-Governance/Reporting-and-Investment-Policies
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was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability 
(asset) was determined by an actuarial valuation as of the date.  Tullahoma City School’s proportion of the 
net pension liability was based on Tullahoma City School’s share of contributions to the pension plan relative 
to the contributions of all participating LEAs.  At the measurement date of June 30, 2023 the School’s 
proportion was 0.288408 percent.  The proportion measured as of June 30, 2022 was 0.298869 percent. 
 
Pension expense.   For the year ended June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools recognized pension expense 
(negative pension expense) of $155,894. 
 
 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the 
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the 
following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 4,119$                  71,381$                
Changes in assumptions 92,008                  -                       
Net difference between projected and actual
   earnings on pension plan investments 31,093                  -                       
Changes in proportion of Net Pension Liability (Asset) 21,890                  16,404                 
LEA's contributions subsequent to the measurement
   date of June 30, 2023 205,351                (not applicable)

354,461$              87,785$                

 
 
The amount shown above for “Contributions subsequent to the measurement date of June 30, 2023 will be 
recognized as a reduction (increase) to net pension liability (asset) in the following measurement period. 
 
 
Tullahoma City Schools employer contributions reported as pension related deferred outflows of resources 
subsequent to measurement date, will be recognized as a reduction (increase) to the net pension liability 
(asset) in the year ended June 30, 2025.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 
Year Ended June 30: 
2025    $          549 
2026    (        3,976) 
2027           43,989 
2028             3,323 
2029             3,513 
Thereafter          13,295 
 
In the table above, positive numbers will increase pension expense, while negative numbers will decrease 
pension expense. 
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Actuarial assumptions.  The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined 
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 
Inflation    2.25% 
 
Salary increases  Graded salary ranges from 8.72 to 3.44 percent based on age, including 
     Inflation, averaging 4 percent 
 
Investment Rate of Return 6.75 percent, net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation 
 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment 2.125 percent 
 
Mortality rates were based on actual experience including an adjustment for some anticipated improvement. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation are based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study performed for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020.  As a result of the 
2020 actuarial experience study, investment and demographic assumptions were adjusted to more closely 
reflect actual and expected future experience. 
 
The long-term rate of return on pension plan investments was established by the TCRS Board of Trustees 
in conjunction with the June 30, 2020 actuarial experience study.  A blend of future capital market projections 
and historical market returns was used in a building-block method in which a best-estimate of expected 
future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) is 
developed for each major asset class.  These best estimates are combined to produce the long-term 
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 
percentage and by adding expected inflation of 2.25 percent.  The best estimates of geometric real rates of 
return and the TCRS investment policy target asset allocation for each major asset class are summarized 
in the following table: 
 
 

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Real Rate of Return Target Allocation
U.S. Equity 4.88% 31%
Developed market international equity 5.37% 14%
Emerging market international equity 6.09% 4%
Private equity and strategic lending 6.57% 20%
U.S. fixed income 1.20% 20%
Real estate 4.38% 10%
Short-term securities 0.00% 1%

100%

 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was established by the TCRS Board of 
Trustees as 6.75% based on a blending of the factors described above. 
 
Discount rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%.  The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the 
current rate and that contributions from all the LEAs will be made at the actuarially determined contribution 
rate pursuant to an actuarial valuation in accordance with the funding policy of the TCRS Board of Trustees 
and as required to be paid by state statute.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was 
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
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Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net 
pension liability (asset) of the Tullahoma City Schools calculated using the discount rate of 6.75 percent, 
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (5.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75 percent) than the current rate: 
 
 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

City School's net pension liability (asset) 562,551$            (122,295)$                    (615,328)$             

 
Pension plan fiduciary net position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position  is 
available in a separately issued TCRS financial report. 
 
Payable to the Pension Plan.  At June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools reported a payable of $0 for the 
outstanding amount of contributions to the pension plan required at the year ended June 30, 2024. 
 
(4) Retirement Hybrid Plan with Cost Controls of TCRS  
 
General Information about the Pension Plan 
 
Plan description. Employees of Tullahoma Board of Education Hybrid W CC are provided a defined benefit 
pension plan through the Public Employee Retirement Plan, an agent multiple-employer pension plan 
administered by the TCRS. The TCRS was created by state statute under Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 
8, Chapters 34-37. The TCRS Board of Trustees is responsible for the proper operation and administration 
of the TCRS. The Tennessee Treasury Department, an agency in the legislative branch of state government, 
administers the plans of the TCRS. The TCRS issues a publicly available financial report that can be 
obtained at https://treasury.tn.gov/Retirement/Boards-andGovernance/Reporting-and-InvestmentPolicies. 
 
Benefits provide. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 8, Chapters 34-37, establishes the benefit terms and 
can be amended only by the Tennessee General Assembly. The chief legislative body may adopt the benefit 
terms permitted by statute. Members are eligible to retire with an unreduced benefit at age 65 with 5 years 
of service credit or pursuant to the rule of 90 in which the member’s age and service credit total 90. Benefits 
are determined by a formula using the member’s highest five consecutive year average compensation and 
the member’s service credit. Reduced benefits for early retirement are available at age 60 and vested or 
pursuant to the rule of 80 in which the member’s age and service credit total 80. Members vest with five 
years of service credit. The service-related and nonservice-related disability benefits are determined in the 
same manner as a service retirement benefit but are reduced 10 percent and include projected service 
credits. A variety of death benefits are available under various eligibility criteria. 
 
Member and beneficiary annuitants are entitled to automatic cost of living adjustments (COLAs) after 
retirement. A COLA is granted each July for annuitants retired prior to the 2nd of July of the previous year. 
The COLA is based on the change in the consumer price index (CPI) during the prior calendar year, capped 
at 3 percent, and applied to the current benefit. No COLA is granted if the change in the CPI is less than 
one-half percent. A one percent COLA is granted if the CPI change is between one-half percent and one 
percent. A member who leaves employment may withdraw their employee contributions, plus any 
accumulated interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://treasury.tn.gov/Retirement/Boards-andGovernance/Reporting-and-InvestmentPolicies
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Employees covered by benefit terms. At the measurement date of June 30, 2023, the following employees 
were covered by the benefit terms: 
 
   Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits        1 
   Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits       73  
   Active employees          123  
  Total employees          197 
 
 
Contributions. Contributions for employees are established in the statutes governing the TCRS and may 
only be changed by the Tennessee General Assembly. Teachers contribute 5 percent of salary. Tullahoma 
Board of Education Hybrid W CC makes employer contributions at the rate set by the Board of Trustees as 
determined by an actuarial valuation. Per statutory provisions governing the TCRS, the employer 
contribution rate cannot be less than 4% except in years when the maximum funded level, as established 
by the TCRS Board of Trustees, is reached.  By law, employer contributions for the Tullahoma Board of 
Education Hybrid W CC are required to be paid. The TCRS may intercept the state shared taxes of the 
sponsoring governmental entity of the LEA if the required employer contributions are not remitted. Employer 
contributions by Tullahoma City Schools for the year ended June 30, 2024 to the Tullahoma Board of 
Education Hybrid W CC were $127,420 which is 2.82 percent of covered payroll. The employer rate, when 
combined with member contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by members 
during the year, the cost of administration, as well as an amortized portion of any unfunded liability 
 
Pension liabilities (assets).  Tullahoma Board of Education Hybrid W CC’s net pension liability (asset) was 
measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension liability used to calculate net pension liability (asset) 
was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 
 
 
Actuarial assumptions.  The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined 
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 
Inflation    2.25% 
 
Salary increases  Graded salary ranges from 8.72 to 3.44 percent based on age, including 
     Inflation, averaging 4 percent 
 
Investment Rate of Return 6.75 percent, net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation 
 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment 2.125 percent 
 
Mortality rates were based on actual experience including an adjustment for some anticipated improvement. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation are based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study performed for the period July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020.  As a result of the 
2020 actuarial experience study, investment and demographic assumptions were adjusted to more closely 
reflect actual and expected future experience. 
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The long-term rate of return on pension plan investments was established by the TCRS Board of Trustees 
in conjunction with the June 30, 2020 actuarial experience study.  A blend of future capital market projections 
and historical market returns was used in a building-block method in which a best-estimate of expected 
future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) is 
developed for each major asset class.  These best estimates are combined to produce the long-term 
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 
percentage and by adding expected inflation of 2.25 percent.  The best estimates of geometric real rates of 
return and the TCRS investment policy target asset allocation for each major asset class are summarized 
in the following table: 
 
 
 

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Real Rate of Return Target Allocation
U.S. Equity 4.88% 31%
Developed market international equity 5.37% 14%
Emerging market international equity 6.09% 4%
Private equity and strategic lending 6.57% 20%
U.S. fixed income 1.20% 20%
Real estate 4.38% 10%
Short-term securities 0.00% 1%

100%

 
 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was established by the TCRS Board of 
Trustees as 6.75% based on a blending of the factors described above. 
 
Discount rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%.  The projection of 
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the 
current rate and that contributions from all the LEAs will be made at the actuarially determined contribution 
rate pursuant to an actuarial valuation in accordance with the funding policy of the TCRS Board of Trustees 
and as required to be paid by state statute.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was 
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
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Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at 6/30/2022 765,649$                 726,016$         39,633$                  
Changes for the year:
Service cost 254,638                   254,638                  
Interest 67,184                     67,184                     
Differences between expected -                           
   and actual experience 18,276                     18,276                     
Contributions - employer -                            108,808           (108,808)                 
Contributions - employees -                            197,116           (197,116)                 
Net investment income -                            57,153             (57,153)                   
Benefit payments, including -                           
   refunds of employee contributions (49,927)                    (49,927)            -                           
Administrative expense -                            (7,513)              7,513                       
Net changes 290,171                   305,637           (15,466)                   
Balance at 6/30/23 1,055,820$             1,031,653$     24,167$                  

Increase (Decrease)

 
 
Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net 
pension liability (asset) of the Tullahoma Board of Education Hybrid W CC calculated using the discount 
rate of 6.75 percent, as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a 
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (5.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75 percent) 
than the current rate: 
 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Tullahoma Board of Education Hybrid W CC's net 
  pension liability 270,944$            24,167$           (166,444)$      

 
 
Pension expense(negative pension expense).  For the year ended June 30, 2024, Tullahoma Board of 
Education Hybrid W CC recognized pension expense (negative pension expense) of $94,618. 
 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the 
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the 
following sources: 
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Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Differences betw een expected and actual
experience 98,625$                   -$                  
Net difference betw een projected and actual
earnings on pension plan investments 15,326                     -                    
Changes in Assumptions 31,753                     -                    
Contributions subequent to the measurement date
of June 30, 2024 127,420                   n/a
       Total 273,124$                 -$                  

 
 
The amount shown above for “Contributions subsequent to the measurement date of June 30, 2023 will be 
recognized as a reduction (increase) to net pension liability (asset) in the following measurement period. 
 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 
will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 
Year Ended June 30: 
2025    $19,821 
2026      18,919 
2027      32,384 
2028      18,663 
2029      18,615 
Thereafter     37,295 
 
In the table above, positive numbers will increase pension expense, while negative numbers will decrease 
pension expense. 
 
 
Payable to the Pension Plan.  At June 30, 2024, Tullahoma Board of Education Hybrid W CC reported a 
payable of $0 for the outstanding amount of contributions to the pension plan required at the year ended 
June 30, 2024. 
 
(5) State of Tennessee Defined Contribution Plan 
 
All teachers hired on or after July 1, 2014 are required to participate in a separately managed defined 
contribution plan referred to as the State of Tennessee 401(k) Deferred Compensation Program in addition 
to the multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans administered by TCRS.  This plan is administered 
by Great West Life and Annuity Insurance Company.  Investment decisions on contributions to the plan are 
controlled by the teacher participant.  Teachers are immediately 100% vested in the plan.  An employer 
contribution equal to 5% of the teacher’s compensation is made by Tullahoma City Schools.  Teachers are 
automatically enrolled in the plan when hired with an employee contribution rate of 2%.  Teachers may 
make voluntary contributions to the plan up to the Internal Revenue Service code annual maximum.  For 
the year ended June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools contributions to the plan totaled $565,685 and 
employee contributions totaled  $342,610. 
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NOTE 10 – OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OPEB 

(1) Closed Teacher Group OPEB Plan 
 
General information about the plan 
 
Plan description – Employee of Tullahoma Schools, who were hired prior to July 1, 2015, are provided with 
pre-65 retiree health insurance benefits through the closed Teacher Group OPEB Plan (TGOP) 
administered by the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration.  This plan is considered to be 
a multiple-employer defined benefit plan that is used to provide postemployment benefits other than 
pensions (OPEB).  However, for accounting purposes, this plan will be treated as a single-employer plan.  
All eligible pre-65 retired teachers, support staff and disability participants of local education agencies, who 
choose coverage, participate in the TGOP.  This plan is closed to the employees of all participating 
employers that were hired after July 1, 2015. 
 
Benefits provide – Tullahoma City Schools offers the TGOP to provide health insurance coverage to eligible 
pre-65 retired teachers, support staff and disabled participants of local education agencies.  Insurance 
coverage is the only postemployment benefit provided to retirees.  An insurance committee created in 
accordance with TCA 8-27-301 establishes and amends the benefit terms of the TGOP.  All members have 
the option of choosing between the premier preferred provider organization (PPO), standard PPO, limited 
PPO or the wellness health savings consumer driven health plan (CDHP) for healthcare benefits.  Retired 
plan members, of the TGOP, receives the same plan benefits as active employees, at a blended premium 
rate that considers the cost of all participants.  This creates an implicit subsidy for retirees.  Participating 
employers determine their own policy related to direct subsidies provided for the retiree premiums.  
Tullahoma City Schools does not provide a direct subsidy and is only subject to the implicit.  The State, as 
a governmental employer contributing entity, provides a direct subsidy for eligible retirees premiums, based 
on years of service.  Therefore, retirees with 30 or more years of service will receive 45%; 20 but less than 
30 years, 35%; and less than 20 years, 20% of the scheduled premium.  No subsidy is provided for enrollees 
of the health savings CDHP.  The TGOP is funded on a pay-as-you-go basis and there are no assets 
accumulating in a trust that meets the criteria of paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No.75. 
 
Employees covered by benefit terms – At July 1, 2023, the following employees of Tullahoma City Schools 
were covered by the benefit terms of the TGOP: 
 
Inactive employees currently receiving benefit payments   29 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits                2 
Active employees                 287 
                    318 
 
A committee, created in accordance with TCA 8-27-301, establishes the required payments to the TGOP 
by member employers and employees through the blended premiums established for active and retired 
employees.  Claims liabilities of the plan are periodically computed using actuarial and statistical techniques 
to establish premium rates.  Administrative costs are allocated to plan participants.  Employers contribute 
towards employee costs based on their own developed policies.  During the current reporting period, 
Tullahoma City Schools paid $ 308,186 to the TGOP for OPEB benefits as they came due. 
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Total OPEB Liability 
 
Actuarial Assumptions – The following outlines the assumptions and methods used in determining the 
GASB expense calculations for the plan for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024: 
 
 
 
Inflation     2.25%  
 
 
Salary Increases   Graded salary ranges from 3.44% to 8.72% based on age, 
including 
      Inflation, averaging 4% 
 
Healthcare Claims   10.31% for pre-65 in 2023, decreasing annually over an 11 year  
      Period to an ultimate rate of 4.5%.  12.44% for post-65 in 2023,  
      decreasing annually over an 11 year period to an ultimate 
      rate of 4.5% 
 
Retiree’s Share of Benefit- 
Related Costs    Members are required to make monthly contributions in order to 
      maintain their coverage.  For the purpose of this valuation a   
      weighted average has been used with weights derived from 
      the current distribution of members among plans offered. 
 
Unless noted otherwise, the actuarial demographic assumptions used in the June 30, 2023, valuations were 
the same as those employed in the July 1, 2020 Pension Actuarial Valuation of the TCRS.  These 
assumptions were developed by TCRS based on results of an actuarial experience study for the period July 
1, 2016 – June 30, 2020.  The demographic assumptions were adjusted to more closely reflect actual and 
expected future experience.  Mortality tables are used to measure the probabilities of participants dying 
before and after retirement.  The pre-retirement mortality rates employed in this valuation are taken from 
the PUB-2010 Headcount-weighted Employee mortality table for Teacher Employees projected 
generationally with MP-2021 from 2010.  Post-retirement tables are Headcount-weighted Teach Below 
Median Healthy Annuitant and adjusted with a 19% load for males and an 18% load for females, projected 
generationally from 2010 with MP-2021.  Mortality rates for impaired lives are the same as those used by 
TCRS and are taken from a gender distinct table published in the IRS Ruling 96-7 for disabled lives with a 
10% load, projected generationally from 2018 with MP-2021. 
 
Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.65%.  This rate reflects 
the interest rate derived from yields on 20-year, tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds, prevailing 
on the measurement date, with an average rating of AA/Aa as shown on the Bond Buyer 20-Year Municipal 
GO AA index. 
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Changes to the Collective Total OPEB Liability 
     
       

 
 
Non-employer contributing entities proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability is $2,526,000 
 
Employer’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability is $6,154,955. 
 
Employer's proportion of the collective total OPEB liability is 70.90%. 
 
Tullahoma City Schools has a special funding situation related to benefits paid by the State of Tennessee 
for its eligible retired employees participating in the TGOP.  Tullahoma City Schools’ proportionate share of 
the collective total OPEB liability was based on a projection of the employers long-term share of benefit 
payments to the OPEB plan relative to the projected share of benefit payments of all participating employers 
and nonemployer contributing entities, actuarially determined.  The proportion changed -1.51% from the 
prior measurement date.  Tullahoma City Schools recognized $215,580 in revenue for subsidies provided 
by nonemployer contributing entities for benefits paid by the TGOP for Tullahoma City Schools retirees. 
 
Changes in assumptions.  The discount rate was changed from 3.54% as of the beginning of the 
measurement period to 3.65% as of June 30, 2023.  This change of assumption decreased the total OPEB 
liability. 
 
Sensitivity of proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – The 
following presents the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability related to the TGOP, as well 
as what the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a 
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current discount rate. 
 
 
 

Discount
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(2.65%) (3.65%) (4.65%)
Total OPEB liability 6,614,052$       6,154,955$      5,719,053$    

 
 
 
 

TGOP - Express in thousands Total OPEB
Liability

Total OPEB liability - 6/30/2023 7,725$              
Changes for the year:
Service cost 377                   
Interest 279                   
Differences between expected and 
  actual experience 51                    
Change in assumptions 688                   
Benefit payments (439)                  
     Total changes 956
Total OPEB liability - 6/30/2024 8,681$              
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Sensitivity of proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost 
trend rate – The following presents the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability related to 
the TGOP, as well as what the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability would be if it were 
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher 
than the current discount rate. 
 
 

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

(9.31%/11.44% (10.31%/12.44% (11.31%/13.44%
decreasing to 3.5%) decreasing to 4.5%) decreasing to 5.5%)

Total OPEB liability 5,516,395$               6,154,955$               6,897,920$            
 

 
 
OPEB Expense – For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools recognized OPEB 
expense of $308,186. 
 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources – For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, 
Tullahoma City Schools reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related 
to OPEB benefits in the TGOP from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and 
  actual experience 508,649$               31,171$              
Changes in assumptions 696,717                 667,247              
Changes in proportion and differences between
  amounts paid as benefits came due and the
  proportionate share certain amounts paid by
  the employer and nonemployer contributors
  as the benefits came due 364,846                 322,663              
Employer payments subsequent to measurement date 308,186                 n/a

1,878,398$            1,021,081$          

 
(2) Closed Tennessee Plan (TNP) 
 

General information about the OPEB Plan 
 
Plan description – Employees of the Tullahoma City Schools who were hired prior to July 1, 2015, are 
provided with post-65 retiree health insurance benefits through the closed Tennessee Plan (TNP) 
administered by the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration.  This plan is considered to be 
multiple-employer defined benefit plan that is used to provide postemployment benefits other than pensions 
(OPEB).  However, for accounting purposes, this plan will be treated as a single-employer plan.  All eligible 
post-65 retired teachers and disability participants of local education agencies, who choose coverage, 
participate in the TNP.  The TNP also includes eligible retirees of the State, certain component units of the 
State, and certain local governmental entities.  This plan is closed to employees of all participating 
employers that were hired on or after July 1, 2015. 
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Benefits provided – The State offers the TNP to help fill most of the coverage gaps created by Medicare for 
eligible post-65 retired teachers and disabled participants of local education agencies.  Insurance coverage 
is the only postemployment benefit provided to retirees.  The TN plan does not include pharmacy.  In 
accordance with TCA 8-27-209,benefits of the TNP are established and amended by cooperation of 
insurance committees created by TCA 8-27-201, 8-27-301, and 8-27-701.  Retirees and disabled 
employees of the State, component units, local education agencies, and certain local governments who 
have reached the age of 65, are Medicare eligible and also receives a benefit from the Tennessee 
Consolidated Retirement System may participate in this plan.  All plan members receive the same plan 
benefits at the same premium rates.  Participating employers determine their own policy related to 
subsidizing the retiree premiums.   Tullahoma City Schools does not provide a direct subsidy and is only 
subject to the implicit subsidy.  The State, as a governmental nonemployer contributing entity contributes 
to the premiums of eligible retirees of local educational agencies based on years of service.  Therefore, 
retirees with 30 years of service receive $50 per month; 20 but less than 30 years, $37.50; and 15 but less 
than 20 years, $25.  The TNP is funded on a pay-as-you-go basis and there are no assets accumulating in 
a trust that meets the criteria of paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75. 
 
Employees covered by benefit terms – At July 1, 2023, the following employees of Tullahoma City Schools 
were covered by the benefit terms of the TGOP: 
 
Inactive employees currently receiving benefit payments             130 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits              33 
Active employees                 222 
                    385 
 
In accordance with TCA 8-27-209, the State insurance committees established by TCAs 8-27-201, 8-27-
301 and 8-27-701 determine the required payments to the plan by member employers and employees.  
Claims liabilities of the plan are periodically computed using actuarial and statistical techniques to establish 
premium rates.  Administrative costs are allocated to plan participants.  Employers contribute towards 
employee costs based on their own developed policies.  During the current reporting period, Tullahoma City 
Schools did not make any payments to the TNP for OPEB benefits as they came due. 
 
Total OPEB Liability 
 
Actuarial assumptions – The collective total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2022 actuarial valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the 
measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
 
 
Inflation     2.25%  
 
 
Salary Increases   Graded salary ranges from 3.44% to 8.72% based on age, 
including 
      Inflation, averaging 4% 
 
Healthcare Cost Trend Rates  The premium subsidies provided to retirees in the Tennessee Plan 
      are assumed to remain unchanged for the entire projection,  
      therefore trend rates are not applicable. 
 
Unless noted otherwise, the actuarial demographic assumptions used in the June 30, 2023, valuations were 
the same as those employed in the July 1, 2020 Pension Actuarial Valuation of the TCRS.  These 
assumptions were developed by TCRS based on results of an actuarial experience study for the period July 
1, 2016 – June 30, 2020.  The demographic assumptions were adjusted to more closely reflect actual and 
expected future experience.  Mortality tables are used to measure the probabilities of participants dying 
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before and after retirement.  The pre-retirement mortality rates employed in this valuation are taken from 
the PUB-2010 Headcount-weighted Employee mortality table for Teacher Employees projected 
generationally with MP-2021 from 2010.  Post-retirement tables are Headcount-weighted Teach Below 
Median Healthy Annuitant and adjusted with a 19% load for males and an 18% load for females, projected 
generationally from 2010 with MP-2021.  Mortality rates for impaired lives are the same as those used by 
TCRS and are taken from a gender distinct table published in the IRS Ruling 96-7 for disabled lives with a 
10% load, projected generationally from 2018 with MP-2021. 
 
Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.65%.  This rate reflects 
the interest rate derived from yields on 20-year, tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds, prevailing 
on the measurement date, with an average rating of AA/Aa as shown on the Bond Buyer 20-Year Municipal 
GO AA index. 
 
Changes to the Collective Total OPEB Liability 
 
 
 
TNP Total

OPEB
Liability

Total OPEB liability - 6/30/2023 1,043,540$                
Changes for the year:

Service cost 12,425                      
Interest 36,257                      
Changes in benefit terms -                           
Differences between expected and actual experience 71,382                      
Change in assumptions (10,068)                     
Benefit payments (64,087)                     
     Total changes for the year 45,909                      

Total OPEB liability - 6/30/2024 1,089,449$                

 
 
 
Changes in assumptions.  The discount rate was changed from 3.54% as of the beginning of the 
measurement period to 3.65% as of June 30, 2023.  This change of assumption decreased the total OPEB 
liability. 
 
Sensitivity of proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – The 
following presents the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability related to the TNP, as well 
as what the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a 
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current discount rate. 
 
 
 

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(2.65%) (2.65%) (4.65%)

Total OPEB liability 5,032,084$               5,594,137$               6,250,397$            
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Sensitivity of proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost 
trend rate – The following presents the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability related to 
the TNP, as well as what the proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability would be if it were 
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher 
than the current discount rate. 
 
 

 
 
OPEB Expense – For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, Tullahoma City Schools recognized OPEB 
expense of $18,504. 
 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources – For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, 
Tullahoma City Schools reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related 
to OPEB benefits in the TNP from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and 
  actual experience -$                      -$                   
Changes in assumptions -                        -                     
Changes in proportion and differences between
  amounts paid as benefits came due and the
  proportionate share certain amounts paid by
  the employer and nonemployer contributors
  as the benefits came due -                        -                     
Employer payments subsequent to measurement date -                        n/a

-$                      -$                   

 

NOTE 11 – CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS 

A. Federal and State Financial Assistance 

The System had received federal and state financial assistance for specific purposes that is subject to 
review and audit by the grantor agencies. Although such audits could generate expenditures disallowance 
under terms of the programs, the System believes that any required reimbursement would not be material 
to the basic financial and individual fund and component unit financial statements. Accordingly, no provision 
has been made for any potential reimbursement to the grantor agencies. 

B. Other Commitments 

The System generally follows the practice of recording from claims and legal actions only when it is probable 
that both (1) an asset has been impaired and a liability has been incurred and (2) the amount of loss can 
be reasonably estimated. Settlement of all potential claims from various lawsuits in which the System is 
involved would not, in management’s estimation, materially affect the financial statements of the System. 

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

(6.2% decreasing (7.2% decreasing (8.2% decreasing
 to 3.5%)  to 4.5%)  to 5.5%)

Total OPEB liability -$                         -$                        -$                      
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NOTE 12 – LEASES 

In July 2022, the System entered into a 36 month agreement as the lessee for the use of one vehicle. An 
initial lease liability was recorded in the amount of $12,431 during the previous fiscal year. The System is 
required to make monthly principal and interest payments of $360. The lease liability was $4,602. The 
leased vehicle and accumulated amortization of the right-to-use asset is outlined in note 6. 

The annual principal and interest expected to maturity as of June 30, 2024 for governmental activities are 
as follows: 

 

 

For a summary of lease activity during the year ended June 30, 2024, see the schedule of changes in lease 
obligation. 

NOTE 13 – SUBSCRIPTION-BASED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ARRANGEMENTS (SBITA) 

The System implemented GASB No. 96 during the year ended June 30, 2023. Due to this implementation, 
the System’s arrangements for the use of Skyward accounting software and student tracking software 
entered into in a prior year met the criteria of SBITAs. As a result, intangible right-to-use assets and SBITA 
liabilities were recorded in the amount of $80,474 as of July 1, 2022, the date of implementation. The 
System has used a discount rate of 1.88% to determine the present value of the intangible right-to-use 
assets and SBITA liabilities. The SBITAs assets were being amortized using the straight-line method for 
terms ranging 2 years. 
 
This SBITA Liability was paid off as of June 30, 2024.  
 
For a summary of lease activity during the year ended June 30, 2024, see the schedule of changes in 
lease/SBITA obligation. 

Principal Interest Total
June 30,

2025 4,243$             77$                4,320$      
2026 359 1 360           

4,602$             78$                4,680$      

Governmental Activities



TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

Tullahoma City School Defined Benefit Plan (TCSDBP)
JUNE 30

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Total pension liability
Service cost 282,987$          350,647$          280,858$          290,221$          266,264$          282,487$         346,119$       309,037$        319,801$        281,037$        
Interest 538,503            620,656            556,830            557,487            549,733            597,748           644,341         589,012          606,374          618,677          
Differences between actual and expected experience 130,781            (158,673)           256,050            21,701              498,976            (370,759)         (434,718)        466,197          (496,518)         116,137          
Change in assumptions 893,733            (17,880)             65,717              (35,045)             285,144            1,758,158        129,119         97,745            (257,176)         (130,064)         
Change in benefit terms -                    (1,049,740)        -                    -                    
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (391,229)           (557,590)           (708,979)           (707,210)           (862,254)           (429,318)         (909,258)        (1,038,146)     (1,397,551)      (292,198)         
Net change in total pension liability 1,454,775         (812,580)           450,476            127,154            737,863            1,838,316        (224,397)        423,845          (1,225,070)      593,589          
Total pension liability, beginning 7,895,424         9,350,199         8,537,619         8,988,095         9,115,249         9,853,112        11,691,428    11,467,031     11,890,876     10,665,806     
Total pension liability, ending  (a) 9,350,199$       8,537,619$       8,988,095$       9,115,249$       9,853,112$       11,691,428$    11,467,031$  11,890,876$   10,665,806$   11,259,395$   

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 90,214$            81,523$            85,936$            84,209$            78,925$            73,052$           70,229$         70,603$          64,904$          71,940$          
Contributions - employee 529,211            801,523            765,935            1,109,208         1,028,925         723,294           820,229         570,603          813,333          702,050          
Net investment income 228,690            (54,575)             310,101            734,984            (277,220)           1,089,856        927,776         711,711          (1,324,978)      795,609          
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (391,229)           (557,590)           (708,979)           (707,210)           (862,254)           (429,318)         (909,258)        (1,038,146)     (1,397,551)      (292,198)         
Administrative expense (33,601)             (39,181)             (35,950)             (41,110)             (46,530)             (40,940)           (40,990)          (40,990)          (41,090)           (47,005)           
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 423,285            231,700            417,043            1,180,081         (78,154)             1,415,944        867,986         273,781          (1,885,382)      1,230,396       
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 4,132,556         4,555,841         4,787,541         5,204,584         6,384,665         6,306,511        7,722,455      8,590,441       8,864,222       6,978,840       
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 4,555,841$       4,787,541$       5,204,584$       6,384,665$       6,306,511$       7,722,455$      8,590,441$    8,864,222$     6,978,840$     8,209,236$     

Net pension liability (asset) - ending (a) - (b) 4,794,358$       3,750,078$       3,783,511$       2,730,584$       3,546,601$       3,968,973$      2,876,590$    3,026,654$     3,686,966$     3,050,159$     

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 48.72% 56.08% 57.91% 70.04% 64.01% 66.05% 74.91% 74.55% 65.43% 72.91%

Covered-employee payroll 2,738,273$       2,639,666$       2,770,106$       2,668,123$       2,568,586$       2,360,047$      2,182,317$    2,227,084$     1,967,214$     2,062,926$     

Net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 175.09% 142.07% 136.58% 102.34% 138.08% 168.17% 131.81% 135.90% 187.42% 147.86%

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.

Changes in assumptions. In 2023, The following assumptions were changed; increased long-term rate of return 
from 5.25% to 5.75%.  In 2022, the following assumptions were changed: increased salary increase assumption
from 4% to 4.5%.  In 2021, the following assumptions were changed:  decreased the long-term rate of return
from 5.5% to 5.25%; and modified mortality assumptions.  In 2020, the following assumptions were changed:
decreased the long-term rate of return from 6% to 5.5%.  In 2019, the following assumptions were changed:  
decreased the long-term rate of return from 6.25% to 6%; and increased salary increase assumption from 3% to 4%.
in 2016, the following assumptions were changed:  decreased the long-term rate of return from 6.5% to 6.25%.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF  CONTRIBUTIONS

Tullahoma City School Defined Benefit Plan (TCSDBP)
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Actuarially determined contribution 603,719$          674,190$          682,760$          606,122$          554,896$          554,027$          670,705$          666,616$        618,828$        667,356$       713,211$        

Contributions in relation to the
  actuarially determined contribution (680,909)           (554,818)           (803,290)           (664,946)           (1,764,296)        (470,479)           (820,697)           (571,779)         (715,831)         (651,255)       (713,211)         

Contribution deficiency (excess) (77,190)$           119,372$          (120,530)$         (58,824)$           (1,209,400)$      83,548$            (149,992)$         94,837$          (97,003)$         16,101$        -$               

Covered-employee payroll 2,738,273$       2,639,666$       2,770,106$       2,668,123$       2,568,586$       2,360,047$       2,182,317$       2,227,084$     1,967,214$     2,062,926$    2,111,711$     

Contributions as a percentage to
covered-employee payroll 24.87% 21.02% 29.00% 24.92% 68.69% 19.94% 37.61% 25.67% 36.39% 31.57% 33.77%

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS 

Tullahoma City Schools Defined Benefit Plan (TCSDBP)
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Annual money-weighted rate of return, 5.30% -1.13% 6.28% 13.55% -4.29% 16.65% 11.93% 8.50% -15.47% 11.30%
  net of investment expense

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF  PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET)

Teacher Legacy Pension Plan of TCRS
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.354096% 0.353380% 0.364519% 0.384313% 0.387077% 0.401662% 0.379942% 0.398581% 0.4013120% 0.4262090%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability(asset) (57,539)$           144,756$          2,278,043$       (125,740)$         (1,362,090)$      (4,129,806)$      (2,897,337)$      (17,191,749)$  (4,921,707)$    (5,024,896)$     

Covered Payroll 13,898,232$     13,228,797$     13,158,438$     13,585,286$     13,554,152$     13,468,277$     12,645,411$     13,073,949$   13,206,926$   13,818,328$    

Proportionate share fo the net pension liability (asset)
  as a percentage of its covered payroll -0.41% 1.09% 17.31% -0.93% -10.05% -30.66% -22.91% -131.50% -37.27% -36.39%

Plan fiduciary net postion as a percentage of
the total pension liability 100.08% 99.81% 97.14% 100.14% 101.49% 104.28% 103.09% 116.13% 104.42% 104.11%

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.

Changes in assumptions.  In 2021, the following assumptions were changed:  decreased inflation rate
from 2.5% to 2.25%; decreased the investment rate of return from 7.25% to 6.75%; decreased the
cost-of-living adjustment from 2.25% to 2.125%; and modified mortality assumptions.  In 2017, 
the following assumptions were changed: decreased inflation rate from 3% to 2.5%; decreased the 
investment rate of return from 7.5% to 7.25%; decreased the cost-of-living adjustment from 2.5%
to 2.25%; decreased salary growth graded ranges from an average of 4.25% to an average of 4%;
and modified mortality assumptions.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF  CONTRIBUTIONS

Teacher Legacy Pension Plan of TCRS
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Actuarially determined contribution 1,234,163$       1,195,881$       1,189,250$       1,228,108$       1,230,718$       1,408,784$       1,344,211$       1,342,695$     1,360,312$     1,200,811$      998,189$        

Contributions in relation to the
  actuarially determined contribution (1,234,163)        (1,195,881)        (1,189,250)        (1,228,108)        (1,230,718)        (1,408,784)        (1,344,211)        (1,342,695)      (1,360,312)      (1,200,811)      (998,189)         

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                 -$                -$               -$                -$               

Covered-employee payroll 13,898,232$     13,228,797$     13,158,438$     13,585,286$     13,554,152$     13,468,277$     12,645,441$     13,073,949$   13,206,926$   13,818,328$    14,767,858$   

Contributions as a percentage to
covered-employee payroll 8.88% 9.04% 9.04% 9.04% 9.08% 10.46% 10.63% 10.27% 10.30% 8.69% 6.76%

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF  PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET)

Teacher Retirement
 Plan of TCRS

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Proportion of the net pension liability (asset) 0.425648% 0.302149% 0.279194% 0.273215% 0.276019% 0.307679% 0.321698% 0.2988690% 0.288408%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability(asset) (17,124)$           (31,455)$           (73,659)$           (123,911)$         (155,809)$         (174,959)$         (348,467)$       (90,535)$         (122,295)$        

Covered Payroll 884,387$          1,329,474$       1,832,449$       2,837,572$       2,920,839$       3,882,669$       4,642,822$     5,103,809$     5,736,561$      

Proportionate share fo the net pension liability (asset)
  as a percentage of its covered payroll -1.94% -2.37% -4.02% -4.37% -5.33% -4.51% -7.51% -1.77% -2.13%

Plan fiduciary net postion as a percentage of
the total pension liability 127.46% 121.88% 126.81% 126.97% 123.07% 116.52% 121.53% 104.55% 104.97%

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF  CONTRIBUTIONS
Teacher Retirement Plan of TCRS
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Actuarially determined contribution 22,110$            33,279$            67,655$            38,935$            56,664$            78,818$            93,936$          102,586$        164,640$        205,351$        

Contributions in relation to the
  actuarially determined contribution (35,375)             (53,179)             (67,655)             (95,503)             (56,664)             (78,818)             (93,936)           (102,586)         (164,460)         (205,351)         

Contribution deficiency (excess) (13,265)$           (19,900)$           -$                  (56,568)$           -$                  -$                  -$                -$                180$                -$                

Covered-employee payroll 884,387$          1,329,474$       1,691,378$       2,387,572$       2,920,839$       3,882,669$       4,650,331$     5,103,809$     5,736,561$     6,960,510$     

Contributions as a percentage to
covered-employee payroll 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 1.94% 2.03% 2.02% 2.01% 2.87% 2.95%

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.

Changes in assumptions.  In 2021, the following assumptions were changed:  decreased inflation rate
from 2.5% to 2.25%; decreased the investment rate of return from 7.25% to 6.75%; decreased the
cost-of-living adjustment from 2.25% to 2.125%; and modified mortality assumptions.  In 2017, 
the following assumptions were changed: decreased inflation rate from 3% to 2.5%; decreased the 
investment rate of return from 7.5% to 7.25%; decreased the cost-of-living adjustment from 2.5%
to 2.25%; decreased salary growth graded ranges from an average of 4.25% to an average of 4%;
and modified mortality assumptions.

*Beginning in FY 2019, the school department placed an actuarially determined contribution rate of covered
payroll into the pension plan and placed the remainder of the 4% contractually required contribution
into the Pension Stabilizaton Reserve Trust (SRT)
2019: Pension - 1.94%, SRT - 2.06%
2020: Pension - 2.03%, SRT - 1.97%
2021: Pension - 2.02%, SRT - 1.98%
2022: Pension - 2.01%, SRT - 1.99%
2023: Pension - 2.87%, SRT - 1.13%
2024: Pension - 2.01%, SRT - 1.99%
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS

BASED ON PARTICIPATION IN THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN OF TCRS
Tullahoma City Schools Retirement Plan with Cost Controls

JUNE 30

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Total pension liability
Service cost -$                  61,102$             100,372$         141,527$       204,546$        254,638$         
Interest 19,794               5,864                 15,774             29,455           48,546            67,184             
Differences between actual and expected experience -                    -                    -                   -                 -                  18,276             
Change in assumptions -                    31,673               36,855             49,059           9,132              -                   
Change in benefit terms -                    -                    -                   45,361           -                  -                   
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions -                    (33)                    (2,393)              (8,517)            (22,468)           (49,927)            
Net change in total pension liability 19,794               98,606               150,608           256,885         239,756          290,171           
Total pension liability, beginning -                    19,794               118,400           269,008         525,893          765,649           
Total pension liability, ending  (a) 19,794$             118,400$           269,008$         525,893$       765,649$        1,055,820$      

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 16,178$             23,321$             39,521$           59,631$         73,447$          108,808$         
Contributions - employee 20,222               70,243               101,858           136,768         163,945          197,116           
Net investment income 1,442                 5,993                 9,774               93,645           (24,817)           57,153             
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions -                    (33)                    (2,393)              (8,517)            (22,468)           (49,927)            
Administrative expense (1,654)               (4,936)               (6,452)              (8,030)            (10,672)           (7,513)              
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 36,188               94,588               142,308           273,497         179,435          305,637           
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning -                    36,188               130,776           273,084         546,581          726,016           
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 36,188$             130,776$           273,084$         546,581$       726,016$        1,031,653$      

Net pension liability (asset) - ending (a) - (b) (16,394)$           (12,376)$           (4,076)$            (20,688)$        39,633$          24,167$           

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 182.82% 110.45% 101.52% 103.93% 94.82% 97.71%

Covered-employee payroll 404,437$           1,404,862$        2,037,174$      2,735,346$    3,278,893$     3,942,305$      

Net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of covered-employee payroll -4.05% -0.88% -0.20% -0.76% 1.21% 0.61%

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.

Changes in assumptions. In 2021, amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted from changes 
to the inflation rate, investment rate of return, cost-of-living adjustment, and mortality improvements.
In 2017, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from changes to the inflation rate, 
investment rate of return, cost-of-living adjustment, salary growth, and mortality improvements.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF  CONTRIBUTIONS

BASED ON PARTICIPATION IN THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN OF TCRS
Tullahoma City Schools Retirement Plan with Cost Controls

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Actuarially determined contribution 5,217$              23,321$            39,521$            59,631$            73,447$           108,808$        127,420$       

Contributions in relation to the
  actuarially determined contribution (16,178)             (23,321)             (39,521)             (59,631)             (73,447)           (108,808)         (127,420)       

Contribution deficiency (excess) (10,961)$           -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                -$                -$               

Covered-employee payroll 404,437$          1,404,862$       2,037,174$       2,735,346$       3,278,893$     3,942,305$     4,517,322$    

Contributions as a percentage to
covered-employee payroll 4.00% 1.66% 1.94% 2.18% 2.24% 2.76% 2.82%

Notes to schedule:
GASB 68 requires a 10 year schedule for this data to be presented starting with the inplementation of
GASB 68.  The information in this schedule is not required to be retroactively prior to the implementation
date.  Please refer to previously supplied data from the TCRS GASB website for prior years' data, if needed.

Changes in assumptions.  In 2021, the following assumptions were changed:  decreased inflation rate
from 2.5% to 2.25%; decreased the investment rate of return from 7.25% to 6.75%; decreased the
cost-of-living adjustment from 2.25% to 2.125%; and modified mortality assumptions.  In 2017, 
the following assumptions were changed: decreased inflation rate from 3% to 2.5%; decreased the 
investment rate of return from 7.5% to 7.25%; decreased the cost-of-living adjustment from 2.5%
to 2.25%; decreased salary growth graded ranges from an average of 4.25% to an average of 4%;
and modified mortality assumptions.

*Beginning in FY 2019, the school department placed an actuarially determined contribution rate of covered
payroll into the pension plan and placed the remainder of the 4% contractually required contribution
into the Pension Stabilizaton Reserve Trust (SRT)
2019: Pension - 1.66%, SRT - 2.34%
2020: Pension - 1.94%, SRT - 2.06%
2021: Pension - 2.18%, SRT - 1.82%
2022: Pension - 2.24%, SRT - 1.76%
2023: Pension - 2.76%, SRT - 1.24%
2024: Pension - 2.01%, SRT - 1.99%
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF COLLECTIVE OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

Closed Teacher Group OPEB Plan - TGOP
JUNE 30, 2024

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Total OPEB liability
Service cost 435,113$              405,490$              399,501$          327,814$           419,841$           425,296         377,414          
Interest 205,084                248,059                233,139            206,813             157,251             150,455         279,128          
Change in benefit terms -                        (1,297,870)            (812,720)          -                     -                     1,222,201      -                  
Differences between actual and expected experience -                        350,776                466,009            286,501             (70,083)              273,716         50,500            
Change in assumptions (288,506)               148,524                (430,400)          646,006             (286,526)           (693,024)        687,823          
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (357,291)               (397,801)               (358,621)          (304,909)            (366,148)           (385,580)        (438,828)         
Net change in total OBEP liability (5,600)                   (542,822)               (503,092)          1,162,225          (145,665)           993,064         956,037          
Total OPEB liability, beginning 6,766,947             6,761,347             6,218,525         5,715,433          6,877,658          6,731,993      7,725,057       
Total OPEB liability, ending 6,761,347$           6,218,525$           5,715,433$       6,877,658$        6,731,993$        7,725,057$    8,681,094$     

Nonemployer contributing entities proportionate share of the
collective total OPEB liability 2,088,370$           1,303,931$           1,537,366$       1,804,527$        1,977,026$        2,130,920$    2,526,139$     

Employer's proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability 4,672,977$           4,914,954$           4,178,067$       5,073,131$        4,754,967$        5,594,137$    6,154,955$     

Covered payroll 18,631,009$         14,667,839$         21,958,818$    12,549,264$      14,132,205$      12,164,071$  11,789,361$   

Employer's proportionate share of collective total OPEB
liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 25.08% 33.51% 19.03% 40.43% 33.65% 45.99% 52.21%

There are no assets accumulating in trust that meets the criteria in paragraph
4 of GASB Statement No. 75, related to this OPEB plan.

Changes in assumptions.  In 2021, the following assumptions were changed:
decreased discount rate from 2.79% to 2.18%; and modified mortality assumptions.

This is a 10-year schedule; however, the information in this schedule is not 
required to be presented retroactively.  Years will be added to this schedule in 
future years until 10 years of information is available.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF COLLECTIVE OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

Closed Teacher Group OPEB Plan - TNP
JUNE 30, 2024

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Total OPEB liability
Service cost 21,001$                17,151$                14,755$            16,799$             24,833$             19,435            12,425            
Interest 38,375                  42,993                  39,192              41,619               32,981               27,548            36,257            
Change in benefit terms -                        -                        -                    -                     -                     -                 -                  
Differences between actual and expected experience -                        (112,716)               91,182              73,413               988                    (41,479)          71,382            
Change in assumptions (99,374)                 (7,503)                   18,913              231,738             (203,165)           (183,816)        (10,068)           
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (62,550)                 (62,855)                 (62,796)            (63,175)              (66,648)              (67,787)          (64,087)           
Net change in total OBEP liability (102,548)               (122,930)               101,246            300,394             (211,011)           (246,099)        45,909            
Total OPEB liability, beginning 1,324,488             1,221,940             1,099,010         1,200,256          1,500,650          1,289,639      1,043,540       
Total OPEB liability, ending 1,221,940$           1,099,010$           1,200,256$       1,500,650$        1,289,639$        1,043,540$    1,089,449$     

Nonemployer contributing entities proportionate share of the
collective total OPEB liability 1,221,940$           1,099,010$           1,200,256$       1,500,650$        1,289,639$        1,043,590$    2,526,139$     

Employer's proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability -$                      -$                      -$                  -$                   -$                   -$               -$                

Covered payroll 18,631,009$         14,667,839$         21,958,818$    12,549,264$      14,132,205$      12,164,071$  11,789,361$   

Employer's proportionate share of collective total OPEB
liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

There are no assets accumulating in trust that meets the criteria in paragraph
4 of GASB Statement No. 75, related to this OPEB plan.

Changes in assumptions.  In 2021, the following assumptions were changed:
decreased discount rate from 2.79% to 2.18%; and modified mortality assumptions.

This is a 10-year schedule; however, the information in this schedule is not 
required to be presented retroactively.  Years will be added to this schedule in 
future years until 10 years of information is available.

 63



TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN LEASES/SBITA OBLIGATIONS

JUNE 30, 2024

Paid and/or
Original Date Last Issued Matured Refunding
Amount Interest of Maturity Outstanding During During During Outstanding

Description of Indebtedness of Issue Rate Issue Date 7/1/2023 Period Period Period 6/30/2024

Governmental Activities
Leases/SBITA payable
Payable through General Purpose School Fund
Leased Vehicle 12,431$          1.88% July 27, 2022 July 27, 2026 8,725$             -$              4,123$           -$          4,602$              
SBITA - Skyward software license subscription 80,474            1.88% July 1, 2022 June 30, 2024 39,000             -                39,000           -            -                    

Total leases/SBITA payable through General Purpose School Fund 92,905$          47,725$           -$              43,123$         -$          4,602$              

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF LEASE OBLIGATIONS, PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

Fiscal
Year Principal Interest

2025 4,243$              1,243$      
2026 359                   1               

4,602$              1,244$      

See Independent Auditor's Report.

Lease Vehicle
(7/27/22)
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND BONDS

JUNE 30, 2024

Official Name Bond Amount

All Board Members Each Occurrence with $2,500 retention 100,000$                         

Director of Schools Dr. Catherine Stephens 844,541$                         

All employees -
   Employee Wright Specialty Each and every loss with $500 deductible 150,000$                         

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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TULLAHOMA CITY SCHOOL SYSTEM 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 
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Financial Statement Findings 

Prior Year Status/Current Year
Finding Number Finding Title Finding Number

2023-001 Excess Expenditures Repeated/2024-001

 

 

Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

There were no prior findings reported. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



70



   

 

To: Board Members  

From: Hank Jordan 

Date: 5/16/25  

Subject: West Middle School walking track 

 

In approximately 2019, West Middle School installed a walking track behind the school. Due to a lack of funding, 

the track was only 50% completed.  Completion of the track has been a priority of the school’s administration 

since that time, and the administration sought bids to complete this project earlier this year.  The lowest bidder, 

Rogers Group, bid $35,325 to finish the track.  

School administration requested TCS's help with funding, and after discussion, our Finance Committee 

recommended funding 50% of the project.  Over the last semester, WMS has completed two fundraisers to raise 

funds for its portion of the project.   

Staff recommends the approval of an agreement with Rogers Group to complete the WMS walking track in the 

amount of $35,325, with 50% of the funding being provided by Tullahoma City Schools.  

 

 

  



   

 

To: Board Members  

From: Hank Jordan 

Date: 5/12/2025  

Subject: FY25 Independent Audit Contract 

 

In 2024, the City of Tullahoma solicited requests for proposals to obtain audit services for itself and its related 
units, including Tullahoma City Schools, for the FY2024 audit. Wickberg Accounting, PLLC, of Lewisburg, was 
awarded the contract with a proposal of $76,000, of which $30,000 is the portion of the fee for Tullahoma City 
School.  Wickberg has agreed to also maintain the same fee schedule for the FY25 audit. Although the FY24 
audit was submitted past the deadline, this was Wickberg’s first year working with all City entities. Following 
discussions between City and TCS staff and the audit team, there is confidence that the FY25 audit will be 
completed in a more timely manner. 

Staff recommends approval of the FY25 audit contract with Wickberg Accounting, PLLC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

























































 
 

Personnel - May 2025 

 

Hires​ ​  

Katie Gagnier​ ​ ​ ​ CSS​ ​ Virtual Stats Teacher​ ​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Kimberly Jennings​ ​ ​ CSS​ ​ EA/Alt School​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Amaryllis Marsh​ ​ ​ JTF​ ​ Special Education Teacher​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Tara Delffs​ ​ ​ ​ EMS​ ​ 7th Grade Science Teacher​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Cason Roberson​ ​ ​ EMS​ ​ Boys Basketball Coach​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Sarah Wells​ ​ ​ ​ EMS​ ​ 7th Grade ELA Teacher​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Elizabeth Tate​​ ​ ​ EMS​ ​ Educational Assistant​​ ​ ​ 04/30/2025 

Benjamin Sartin​ ​ ​ THS​ ​ CTE/Aviation Instructor​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Laura Hess​ ​ ​ ​ WMS​ ​ Custodian​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 04/17/2025​  

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  

Resignations 

Erin Stevens​ ​ ​ ​ JTF​ ​ 2nd Grade Teacher​ ​ ​ ​ 05/23/2025 

Scott Hargrove​ ​ ​ ELE​ ​ Principal​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 05/30/2025 

Jami Barnes​ ​ ​ ​ EMS​ ​ Softball Coach​​ ​ ​ ​ 05/23/2025 

Zack Knight​ ​ ​ ​ EMS​ ​ Boys Head Wrestling Coach​ ​ ​ 05/23/2025 

Courtney Allen​ ​ ​ REL​ ​ Part-Time Title I EA​ ​ ​ ​ 05/23/2025​  

Phyllis Noble​ ​ ​ ​ THS​ ​ Part-Time Cafeteria Worker​ ​ ​ 05/30/2025 

Fred Robinson​ ​ ​ WMS​ ​ Head Girls Basketball Coach​​ ​ 05/23/2025 

 

Transfers 

Colin Shuran​ ​ ​ BAE-BAE​ ​ 3rd Grade Teacher-4th Grade Teacher​ 07/24/2024 

Allison Vincent​​ ​ BAE-BAE​ ​ 4th Grade Teacher-3rd Grade Teacher​ 07/24/2025 

Dana Kennedy​ ​ ELE-BAE​ ​ RTI Teacher-2nd Grade Teacher​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Lauren Malone​ ​ BAE-BAE​ ​ RTI EA-Gen Ed. EA​ ​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Tina Steele​ ​ ​ WMS-WMS​ ​ Custodian-EM/HMI​ ​ ​ ​ 04/21/2025 

Brandi Hall​ ​ ​ THS-THS​ ​ Cafeteria Manager-Custodian​ ​ 04/24/2025 

Beth Stroop​ ​ ​ JTF-JTF​ ​ Sped Teacher-Gen Ed Teacher​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Tracy Barfield​ ​ ​ EMS-THS​ ​ Sped Teacher-Sped Teacher​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Fred Robinson​ ​ THS-THS​ ​ Math Teacher-Sped EA​ ​ ​ 07/24/2025 

Caleb Norris​ ​ ​ EMS-THS​ ​ 8th Grade Math-Math Teacher​ ​ 07/24/2025 
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05.25.02.00.00 Expense Summary  (Date: 4/2025)  1:20 PM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Obj                              Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity   Available Funds

141 R 40110 000 401 00000 000      6,250,571.00      6,250,571.00      6,595,855.23       -345,284.23

141 R 40110 000 --- ----- --- *      6,250,571.00      6,250,571.00      6,595,855.23       -345,284.23

141 R 40110 --- --- ----- --- *CURRENT PROPERTY TAX-COFFEE C      6,250,571.00      6,250,571.00      6,595,855.23       -345,284.23

141 R 40111 000 401 00000 000        199,500.00        199,500.00        315,938.57       -116,438.57

141 R 40111 000 --- ----- --- *        199,500.00        199,500.00        315,938.57       -116,438.57

141 R 40111 --- --- ----- --- *CURRENT PROPERTY TAX-FRANKLIN        199,500.00        199,500.00        315,938.57       -116,438.57

141 R 40120 000 401 00000 000        150,000.00        150,000.00        115,937.88         34,062.12

141 R 40120 000 --- ----- --- *        150,000.00        150,000.00        115,937.88         34,062.12

141 R 40120 --- --- ----- --- *TRUSTEE'S COLLECTION-PRIOR YE        150,000.00        150,000.00        115,937.88         34,062.12

141 R 40130 000 401 00000 000         27,500.00         27,500.00         22,779.92          4,720.08

141 R 40130 000 --- ----- --- *         27,500.00         27,500.00         22,779.92          4,720.08

141 R 40130 --- --- ----- --- *CIRCUIT CLERK/C&M PRIOR YEAR         27,500.00         27,500.00         22,779.92          4,720.08

141 R 40140 000 401 00000 000         42,000.00         42,000.00         29,186.31         12,813.69

141 R 40140 000 --- ----- --- *         42,000.00         42,000.00         29,186.31         12,813.69

141 R 40140 --- --- ----- --- *INTEREST & PENALTY         42,000.00         42,000.00         29,186.31         12,813.69

141 R 40161 000 401 00000 000        100,000.00        100,000.00         76,991.66         23,008.34

141 R 40161 000 --- ----- --- *        100,000.00        100,000.00         76,991.66         23,008.34

141 R 40161 --- --- ----- --- *PAYMENTS IN LIEU-TVA        100,000.00        100,000.00         76,991.66         23,008.34

141 R 40710 000 406 00000 000      6,186,101.00      6,186,101.00      5,175,161.43      1,010,939.57

141 R 40710 000 --- ----- --- *      6,186,101.00      6,186,101.00      5,175,161.43      1,010,939.57

141 R 40710 --- --- ----- --- *LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX      6,186,101.00      6,186,101.00      5,175,161.43      1,010,939.57

141 R 41110 000 410 00000 000          1,350.00          1,350.00          1,409.99            -59.99

141 R 41110 000 --- ----- --- *          1,350.00          1,350.00          1,409.99            -59.99

141 R 41110 --- --- ----- --- *MARRIAGE LICENSE          1,350.00          1,350.00          1,409.99            -59.99

141 R 43511 000 435 00000 000        196,500.00        196,500.00        204,190.00         -7,690.00

141 R 43511 000 --- ----- --- *        196,500.00        196,500.00        204,190.00         -7,690.00

141 R 43511 --- --- ----- --- *TUITION-REGULAR DAY STUDENTS        196,500.00        196,500.00        204,190.00         -7,690.00

141 R 43570 000 435 00000 000          5,000.00          5,000.00         22,131.20        -17,131.20

141 R 43570 000 --- ----- --- *          5,000.00          5,000.00         22,131.20        -17,131.20

141 R 43570 --- --- ----- --- *RECEIPTS FOR INDIVIDUAL SCHOO          5,000.00          5,000.00         22,131.20        -17,131.20

141 R 44110 000 440 00000 000        120,000.00        120,000.00        198,704.89        -78,704.89

141 R 44110 000 --- ----- --- *        120,000.00        120,000.00        198,704.89        -78,704.89

141 R 44110 --- --- ----- --- *INTEREST INCOME        120,000.00        120,000.00        198,704.89        -78,704.89

141 R 44170 000 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00         52,114.82        -52,114.82

141 R 44170 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00         52,114.82        -52,114.82

141 R 44170 --- --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00         52,114.82        -52,114.82

141 R 44200 000 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00         84,295.70        -84,291.70

141 R 44200 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00         84,295.70        -84,291.70

141 R 44200 --- --- ----- --- *SPED TENNCARE REIMBURSEMENT              0.00              0.00         84,295.70        -84,291.70

141 R 44300 000 440 00000 000         65,000.00         65,000.00         51,118.08         13,881.92

141 R 44300 000 --- ----- --- *         65,000.00         65,000.00         51,118.08         13,881.92

141 R 44300 --- --- ----- --- *NURSING TENNCARE REIMBURSEMEN         65,000.00         65,000.00         51,118.08         13,881.92

141 R 44520 000 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00          4,400.95         -4,400.95

141 R 44520 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00          4,400.95         -4,400.95

141 R 44520 --- --- ----- --- *INSURANCE RECOVERY              0.00              0.00          4,400.95         -4,400.95

141 R 44530 000 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00          9,737.60         -9,737.60

141 R 44530 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00          9,737.60         -9,737.60

141 R 44530 --- --- ----- --- *SALE OF EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00          9,737.60         -9,737.60

141 R 44560 000 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00          2,996.00         -2,996.00

141 R 44560 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00          2,996.00         -2,996.00

141 R 44560 --- --- ----- --- *DAMAGES RECOVERED FROM INDIVI              0.00              0.00          2,996.00         -2,996.00

141 R 44570 000 440 00000 000              0.00              0.00         16,136.87        -16,136.87

141 R 44570 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00         16,136.87        -16,136.87

141 R 44570 --- --- ----- --- *CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS              0.00              0.00         16,136.87        -16,136.87

141 R 44900 000 440 00000 000         79,000.00         79,000.00         56,940.71         22,059.29

141 R 44900 000 --- ----- --- *         79,000.00         79,000.00         56,940.71         22,059.29

141 R 44900 --- --- ----- --- *CITY LIQUOR TAX         79,000.00         79,000.00         56,940.71         22,059.29
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2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Obj                              Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity   Available Funds

141 R 46510 000 465 00000 000     24,732,866.00     24,732,866.00     22,428,986.41      2,303,879.59

141 R 46510 000 --- ----- --- *     24,732,866.00     24,732,866.00     22,428,986.41      2,303,879.59

141 R 46510 --- --- ----- --- *TN INVESTMENT STUDENT ACHIEVE     24,732,866.00     24,732,866.00     22,428,986.41      2,303,879.59

141 R 46515 000 465 00000 000        376,591.00        376,591.00        325,826.04         50,764.96

141 R 46515 000 --- ----- --- *        376,591.00        376,591.00        325,826.04         50,764.96

141 R 46515 --- --- ----- --- *EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION        376,591.00        376,591.00        325,826.04         50,764.96

141 R 46550 000 465 00000 000              0.00              0.00          8,903.91         -8,903.91

141 R 46550 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00          8,903.91         -8,903.91

141 R 46550 --- --- ----- --- *DRIVER EDUCATION              0.00              0.00          8,903.91         -8,903.91

141 R 46596 000 465 00000 000              0.00              0.00         73,332.37        -73,332.37

141 R 46596 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00         73,332.37        -73,332.37

141 R 46596 --- --- ----- --- *PARENTAL LEAVE              0.00              0.00         73,332.37        -73,332.37

141 R 46610 000 465 00000 000         60,000.00         60,000.00         41,269.19         18,730.81

141 R 46610 000 --- ----- --- *         60,000.00         60,000.00         41,269.19         18,730.81

141 R 46610 --- --- ----- --- *CAREER LADDER         60,000.00         60,000.00         41,269.19         18,730.81

141 R 46840 000 468 00000 000          2,100.00          2,100.00          1,711.18            388.82

141 R 46840 000 --- ----- --- *          2,100.00          2,100.00          1,711.18            388.82

141 R 46840 --- --- ----- --- *STATE DICKEL TAX          2,100.00          2,100.00          1,711.18            388.82

141 R 46980 000 468 00000 000              0.00              0.00        117,841.77       -117,841.77

141 R 46980 000 --- ----- --- *              0.00              0.00        117,841.77       -117,841.77

141 R 46980 --- --- ----- --- *PUBLIC SCHOOL SECURITY              0.00              0.00        117,841.77       -117,841.77

141 R 47143 000 471 00000 000         78,780.00         78,780.00              0.00         78,780.00

141 R 47143 000 --- ----- --- *         78,780.00         78,780.00              0.00         78,780.00

141 R 47143 --- --- ----- --- *K-12         78,780.00         78,780.00              0.00         78,780.00

141 R 47210 000 471 00000 000        160,468.00        160,468.00        159,590.77            877.23

141 R 47210 000 --- ----- --- *        160,468.00        160,468.00        159,590.77            877.23

141 R 47210 --- --- ----- --- *JTPA/LITERACY PROGRAM        160,468.00        160,468.00        159,590.77            877.23

141 R 49810 000 490 00000 000      4,738,867.00      4,738,867.00      2,000,000.00      2,738,867.00

141 R 49810 000 --- ----- --- *      4,738,867.00      4,738,867.00      2,000,000.00      2,738,867.00

141 R 49810 --- --- ----- --- *CITY GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS      4,738,867.00      4,738,867.00      2,000,000.00      2,738,867.00

141 E 71100 116 001 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00      1,009,516.27     -1,009,516.27

141 E 71100 116 002 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00      1,188,985.30     -1,188,985.30

141 E 71100 116 003 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        995,980.14       -995,980.14

141 E 71100 116 004 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00      1,344,308.28     -1,344,308.28

141 E 71100 116 005 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00      1,128,700.31     -1,128,700.31

141 E 71100 116 006 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00      1,319,970.34     -1,319,970.34

141 E 71100 116 007 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00      2,910,142.66     -2,910,142.66

141 E 71100 116 008 00000 000 TEACHERS     14,191,420.00     14,191,420.00         11,390.87     14,180,029.13

141 E 71100 116 009 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        232,020.49       -232,020.49

141 E 71100 116 010 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        150,550.84       -150,550.84

141 E 71100 116 --- ----- --- TEACHERS     14,191,420.00     14,191,420.00     10,291,565.50      3,899,854.50

141 E 71100 117 001 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00          2,250.18         -2,250.18

141 E 71100 117 002 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00          3,000.24         -3,000.24

141 E 71100 117 003 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            750.06           -750.06

141 E 71100 117 004 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            750.06           -750.06

141 E 71100 117 005 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            750.06           -750.06

141 E 71100 117 006 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00          3,000.24         -3,000.24

141 E 71100 117 007 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00          6,583.82         -6,583.82

141 E 71100 117 008 00000 000 CAREER LADDER         30,000.00         30,000.00            833.40         29,166.60

141 E 71100 117 009 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            500.00           -500.00

141 E 71100 117 --- ----- --- CAREER LADDER         30,000.00         30,000.00         18,418.06         11,581.94

141 E 71100 163 001 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         99,997.70        -99,997.70

141 E 71100 163 002 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         83,434.32        -83,434.32

141 E 71100 163 003 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00        102,586.56       -102,586.56

141 E 71100 163 004 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         87,021.02        -87,021.02

141 E 71100 163 005 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         89,530.66        -89,530.66

141 E 71100 163 006 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00        139,070.72       -139,070.72
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141 E 71100 163 007 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00        264,340.15       -264,340.15

141 E 71100 163 008 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,338,460.00      1,338,460.00         57,212.50      1,281,247.50

141 E 71100 163 009 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00          1,500.00         -1,500.00

141 E 71100 163 010 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         53,135.00        -53,135.00

141 E 71100 163 --- ----- --- EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,338,460.00      1,338,460.00        977,828.63        360,631.37

141 E 71100 195 008 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES        330,000.00        330,000.00        112,833.52        217,166.48

141 E 71100 195 --- ----- --- CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES        330,000.00        330,000.00        112,833.52        217,166.48

141 E 71100 198 008 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES              0.00              0.00        139,082.50       -139,082.50

141 E 71100 198 --- ----- --- NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES              0.00              0.00        139,082.50       -139,082.50

141 E 71100 201 001 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         64,824.34        -64,824.34

141 E 71100 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         74,782.58        -74,782.58

141 E 71100 201 003 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         62,443.00        -62,443.00

141 E 71100 201 004 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         81,620.19        -81,620.19

141 E 71100 201 005 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         68,655.39        -68,655.39

141 E 71100 201 006 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         84,269.51        -84,269.51

141 E 71100 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00        192,005.63       -192,005.63

141 E 71100 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        985,173.00        985,173.00         14,429.02        970,743.98

141 E 71100 201 009 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         14,129.64        -14,129.64

141 E 71100 201 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         12,292.63        -12,292.63

141 E 71100 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY        985,173.00        985,173.00        669,451.93        315,721.07

141 E 71100 204 001 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         74,788.01        -74,788.01

141 E 71100 204 002 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         92,314.23        -92,314.23

141 E 71100 204 003 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         74,615.91        -74,615.91

141 E 71100 204 004 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00        100,842.28       -100,842.28

141 E 71100 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         82,524.28        -82,524.28

141 E 71100 204 006 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         92,843.33        -92,843.33

141 E 71100 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00        224,988.47       -224,988.47

141 E 71100 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT      1,117,199.00      1,117,199.00          6,075.11      1,111,123.89

141 E 71100 204 009 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         15,982.01        -15,982.01

141 E 71100 204 010 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         14,065.23        -14,065.23

141 E 71100 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT      1,117,199.00      1,117,199.00        779,038.86        338,160.14

141 E 71100 205 002 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            430.00           -430.00

141 E 71100 205 004 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            774.00           -774.00

141 E 71100 205 005 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00          2,752.00         -2,752.00

141 E 71100 205 006 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            774.00           -774.00

141 E 71100 205 007 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00          4,472.00         -4,472.00

141 E 71100 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00          9,202.00         -9,202.00

141 E 71100 206 001 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,927.56         -1,927.56

141 E 71100 206 002 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,323.68         -2,323.68

141 E 71100 206 003 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,001.64         -2,001.64

141 E 71100 206 004 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,609.72         -2,609.72

141 E 71100 206 005 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,032.04         -2,032.04

141 E 71100 206 006 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,342.62         -2,342.62

141 E 71100 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          4,854.80         -4,854.80

141 E 71100 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE         23,431.00         23,431.00             76.88         23,354.12

141 E 71100 206 009 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            318.60           -318.60

141 E 71100 206 010 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            239.04           -239.04

141 E 71100 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE         23,431.00         23,431.00         18,726.58          4,704.42

141 E 71100 207 001 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00        186,044.60       -186,044.60

141 E 71100 207 002 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00        225,959.22       -225,959.22

141 E 71100 207 003 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00        216,163.20       -216,163.20

141 E 71100 207 004 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00        298,097.70       -298,097.70

141 E 71100 207 005 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00        201,627.70       -201,627.70

141 E 71100 207 006 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00        259,187.20       -259,187.20

141 E 71100 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00        474,041.40       -474,041.40

141 E 71100 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE      2,453,888.00      2,453,888.00            613.07      2,453,274.93

141 E 71100 207 009 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         22,231.75        -22,231.75



3frbud12.p 76-4 Tullahoma City School District, TN 05/08/25 Page:4

05.25.02.00.00 Expense Summary  (Date: 4/2025)  1:20 PM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Obj                              Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity   Available Funds

141 E 71100 207 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         19,829.00        -19,829.00

141 E 71100 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE      2,453,888.00      2,453,888.00      1,903,794.84        550,093.16

141 E 71100 208 001 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          4,740.30         -4,740.30

141 E 71100 208 002 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          5,626.76         -5,626.76

141 E 71100 208 003 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          5,360.72         -5,360.72

141 E 71100 208 004 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          6,258.52         -6,258.52

141 E 71100 208 005 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          5,360.38         -5,360.38

141 E 71100 208 006 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          6,114.16         -6,114.16

141 E 71100 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,806.07        -11,806.07

141 E 71100 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE         62,984.00         62,984.00            199.36         62,784.64

141 E 71100 208 009 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            826.52           -826.52

141 E 71100 208 010 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            620.08           -620.08

141 E 71100 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE         62,984.00         62,984.00         46,912.87         16,071.13

141 E 71100 211 001 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,703.28         -1,703.28

141 E 71100 211 003 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            781.38           -781.38

141 E 71100 211 004 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            666.90           -666.90

141 E 71100 211 006 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            914.22           -914.22

141 E 71100 211 007 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,070.98         -1,070.98

141 E 71100 211 009 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00             45.00            -45.00

141 E 71100 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          5,181.76         -5,181.76

141 E 71100 212 001 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00         15,160.22        -15,160.22

141 E 71100 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00         17,499.86        -17,499.86

141 E 71100 212 003 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00         14,653.87        -14,653.87

141 E 71100 212 004 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00         19,097.40        -19,097.40

141 E 71100 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00         16,804.00        -16,804.00

141 E 71100 212 006 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00         19,746.56        -19,746.56

141 E 71100 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00         44,904.65        -44,904.65

141 E 71100 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE        230,403.00        230,403.00          4,638.92        225,764.08

141 E 71100 212 009 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          3,304.43         -3,304.43

141 E 71100 212 010 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,874.86         -2,874.86

141 E 71100 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE        230,403.00        230,403.00        158,684.77         71,718.23

141 E 71100 299 001 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,809.60         -1,809.60

141 E 71100 299 002 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,121.60         -2,121.60

141 E 71100 299 003 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,887.60         -1,887.60

141 E 71100 299 004 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,382.90         -2,382.90

141 E 71100 299 005 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,969.50         -1,969.50

141 E 71100 299 006 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,152.80         -2,152.80

141 E 71100 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          4,520.10         -4,520.10

141 E 71100 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE         23,288.00         23,288.00             70.20         23,217.80

141 E 71100 299 009 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            291.00           -291.00

141 E 71100 299 010 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            218.40           -218.40

141 E 71100 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE         23,288.00         23,288.00         17,423.70          5,864.30

141 E 71100 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL         17,500.00         17,500.00              0.00         17,500.00

141 E 71100 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL         17,500.00         17,500.00              0.00         17,500.00

141 E 71100 399 010 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00          3,696.00         -3,696.00

141 E 71100 399 --- ----- --- OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00          3,696.00         -3,696.00

141 E 71100 429 001 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00         22,800.00        -22,800.00

141 E 71100 429 002 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00         24,843.00        -24,843.00

141 E 71100 429 003 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00         19,570.00        -19,570.00

141 E 71100 429 004 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00         29,931.75        -29,931.75

141 E 71100 429 005 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00         27,857.00        -27,857.00

141 E 71100 429 006 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00         25,861.00        -25,861.00

141 E 71100 429 007 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00        134,741.50       -134,741.50

141 E 71100 429 008 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        352,000.00        352,000.00         47,456.41        306,629.59

141 E 71100 429 009 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00            108.75           -108.75

141 E 71100 429 010 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00          1,686.36         -1,666.71

141 E 71100 429 --- ----- --- INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        352,000.00        352,000.00        334,855.77         19,249.88
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141 E 71100 449 001 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS              0.00              0.00          6,102.95         -7,186.95

141 E 71100 449 002 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS              0.00              0.00          5,074.25         -6,413.25

141 E 71100 449 003 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS              0.00              0.00          5,102.00         -6,054.00

141 E 71100 449 004 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS              0.00              0.00          8,466.80         -9,958.80

141 E 71100 449 005 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS              0.00              0.00          3,348.80         -3,490.80

141 E 71100 449 006 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS              0.00              0.00          3,276.00         -3,402.00

141 E 71100 449 007 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS              0.00              0.00         16,084.17        -16,084.17

141 E 71100 449 008 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS        400,000.00        400,000.00         12,958.00        349,930.00

141 E 71100 449 010 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS              0.00              0.00          1,401.65         -1,451.65

141 E 71100 449 --- ----- --- TEXTBOOKS        400,000.00        400,000.00         61,814.62        295,888.38

141 E 71100 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         12,500.00         12,500.00         30,540.01        -18,040.01

141 E 71100 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         12,500.00         12,500.00         30,540.01        -18,040.01

141 E 71100 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,000.00         10,000.00            280.00          9,720.00

141 E 71100 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT         10,000.00         10,000.00            280.00          9,720.00

141 E 71100 599 007 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00         38,631.34        -38,631.34

141 E 71100 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        115,000.00        115,000.00         68,922.32         44,401.26

141 E 71100 599 009 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00          1,154.74         -1,154.74

141 E 71100 599 010 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00          1,183.00           -957.88

141 E 71100 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES        115,000.00        115,000.00        109,891.40          3,657.30

141 E 71100 722 007 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 71100 722 008 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT        791,000.00        791,000.00        616,267.93        138,084.68

141 E 71100 722 --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT        791,000.00        791,000.00        616,267.93        138,084.68

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- --- *REGULAR EDUC PROGRAM-ELEM/SEC     22,484,246.00     22,484,246.00     16,305,491.25      6,100,464.71

141 E 71200 116 001 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        154,782.80       -154,782.80

141 E 71200 116 002 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        268,701.84       -268,701.84

141 E 71200 116 003 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        123,283.08       -123,283.08

141 E 71200 116 004 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        231,231.27       -231,231.27

141 E 71200 116 005 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        120,803.73       -120,803.73

141 E 71200 116 006 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        244,472.40       -244,472.40

141 E 71200 116 007 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        190,728.90       -190,728.90

141 E 71200 116 008 00000 000 TEACHERS      1,896,333.00      1,896,333.00              0.00      1,896,333.00

141 E 71200 116 009 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00         45,113.28        -45,113.28

141 E 71200 116 504 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00         79,207.56        -79,207.56

141 E 71200 116 --- ----- --- TEACHERS      1,896,333.00      1,896,333.00      1,458,324.86        438,008.14

141 E 71200 117 001 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            750.06           -750.06

141 E 71200 117 002 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00          1,500.12         -1,500.12

141 E 71200 117 007 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            750.06           -750.06

141 E 71200 117 008 00000 000 CAREER LADDER          3,000.00          3,000.00              0.00          3,000.00

141 E 71200 117 --- ----- --- CAREER LADDER          3,000.00          3,000.00          3,000.24             -0.24

141 E 71200 163 001 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         45,393.84        -45,393.84

141 E 71200 163 002 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00        125,543.03       -125,543.03

141 E 71200 163 003 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         62,433.90        -62,433.90

141 E 71200 163 004 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         97,360.69        -97,360.69

141 E 71200 163 005 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         62,753.19        -62,753.19

141 E 71200 163 006 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         44,883.00        -44,883.00

141 E 71200 163 007 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00        133,491.90       -133,491.90

141 E 71200 163 008 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        893,742.00        893,742.00              0.00        893,742.00

141 E 71200 163 009 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         46,545.84        -46,545.84

141 E 71200 163 504 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00         46,397.34        -46,397.34

141 E 71200 163 --- ----- --- EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        893,742.00        893,742.00        664,802.73        228,939.27

141 E 71200 171 006 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST              0.00              0.00         15,263.56        -15,263.56

141 E 71200 171 008 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        121,197.00        121,197.00              0.00        121,197.00

141 E 71200 171 009 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST              0.00              0.00         54,561.21        -54,561.21

141 E 71200 171 --- ----- --- SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        121,197.00        121,197.00         69,824.77         51,372.23

141 E 71200 189 008 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00            143.29           -143.29

141 E 71200 189 --- ----- --- OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00            143.29           -143.29

141 E 71200 195 008 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES         70,000.00         70,000.00          8,935.00         61,065.00
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141 E 71200 195 --- ----- --- CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES         70,000.00         70,000.00          8,935.00         61,065.00

141 E 71200 198 008 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES              0.00              0.00         48,150.00        -48,150.00

141 E 71200 198 --- ----- --- NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTES              0.00              0.00         48,150.00        -48,150.00

141 E 71200 201 001 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         11,456.72        -11,456.72

141 E 71200 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         22,043.85        -22,043.85

141 E 71200 201 003 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         10,795.13        -10,795.13

141 E 71200 201 004 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         19,290.79        -19,290.79

141 E 71200 201 005 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         10,390.05        -10,390.05

141 E 71200 201 006 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         17,594.59        -17,594.59

141 E 71200 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         18,896.50        -18,896.50

141 E 71200 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        185,046.00        185,046.00          3,027.70        182,018.30

141 E 71200 201 009 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          8,755.02         -8,755.02

141 E 71200 201 504 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          7,480.12         -7,480.12

141 E 71200 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY        185,046.00        185,046.00        129,730.47         55,315.53

141 E 71200 204 001 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         12,034.15        -12,034.15

141 E 71200 204 002 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         27,303.71        -27,303.71

141 E 71200 204 003 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         13,222.05        -13,222.05

141 E 71200 204 004 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         22,781.82        -22,781.82

141 E 71200 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         11,336.16        -11,336.16

141 E 71200 204 006 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         20,282.69        -20,282.69

141 E 71200 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         23,841.47        -23,841.47

141 E 71200 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        204,022.00        204,022.00             17.10        204,004.90

141 E 71200 204 009 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          9,571.46         -9,571.46

141 E 71200 204 504 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          8,721.56         -8,721.56

141 E 71200 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT        204,022.00        204,022.00        149,112.17         54,909.83

141 E 71200 205 002 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00             86.00            -86.00

141 E 71200 205 005 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            774.00           -774.00

141 E 71200 205 007 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            516.00           -516.00

141 E 71200 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00          1,376.00         -1,376.00

141 E 71200 206 001 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            371.73           -371.73

141 E 71200 206 002 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            879.92           -879.92

141 E 71200 206 003 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            461.28           -461.28

141 E 71200 206 004 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            760.40           -760.40

141 E 71200 206 005 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            420.86           -420.86

141 E 71200 206 006 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            563.36           -563.36

141 E 71200 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            812.08           -812.08

141 E 71200 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          6,309.00          6,309.00              0.00          6,309.00

141 E 71200 206 009 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            302.17           -302.17

141 E 71200 206 504 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            307.52           -307.52

141 E 71200 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE          6,309.00          6,309.00          4,879.32          1,429.68

141 E 71200 207 001 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         33,249.00        -33,249.00

141 E 71200 207 002 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00        100,229.50       -100,229.50

141 E 71200 207 003 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         44,381.00        -44,381.00

141 E 71200 207 004 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         63,285.00        -63,285.00

141 E 71200 207 005 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         42,849.00        -42,849.00

141 E 71200 207 006 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         62,086.20        -62,086.20

141 E 71200 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         78,984.20        -78,984.20

141 E 71200 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        642,234.00        642,234.00              0.00        642,234.00

141 E 71200 207 009 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         27,349.54        -27,349.54

141 E 71200 207 504 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         29,336.00        -29,336.00

141 E 71200 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE        642,234.00        642,234.00        481,749.44        160,484.56

141 E 71200 208 001 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            935.65           -935.65

141 E 71200 208 002 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,281.68         -2,281.68

141 E 71200 208 003 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,196.16         -1,196.16

141 E 71200 208 004 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,572.88         -1,572.88

141 E 71200 208 005 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            996.80           -996.80

141 E 71200 208 006 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,483.52         -1,483.52
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141 E 71200 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,104.96         -2,104.96

141 E 71200 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE         17,133.00         17,133.00              0.00         17,133.00

141 E 71200 208 009 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            783.50           -783.50

141 E 71200 208 504 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            797.44           -797.44

141 E 71200 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE         17,133.00         17,133.00         12,152.59          4,980.41

141 E 71200 211 001 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            818.38           -818.38

141 E 71200 211 002 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            740.52           -740.52

141 E 71200 211 004 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            781.38           -781.38

141 E 71200 211 005 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            781.38           -781.38

141 E 71200 211 006 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            766.08           -766.08

141 E 71200 211 008 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 71200 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,887.74         -3,887.74

141 E 71200 212 001 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,766.84         -2,766.84

141 E 71200 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          5,155.46         -5,155.46

141 E 71200 212 003 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,524.67         -2,524.67

141 E 71200 212 004 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          4,511.76         -4,511.76

141 E 71200 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,429.96         -2,429.96

141 E 71200 212 006 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          4,114.93         -4,114.93

141 E 71200 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          4,419.39         -4,419.39

141 E 71200 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE         43,277.00         43,277.00            829.97         42,447.03

141 E 71200 212 009 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,048.24         -2,048.24

141 E 71200 212 504 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          1,749.31         -1,749.31

141 E 71200 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE         43,277.00         43,277.00         30,550.53         12,726.47

141 E 71200 299 001 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            354.90           -354.90

141 E 71200 299 002 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            803.40           -803.40

141 E 71200 299 003 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            421.20           -421.20

141 E 71200 299 004 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            694.20           -694.20

141 E 71200 299 005 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            409.50           -409.50

141 E 71200 299 006 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            514.80           -514.80

141 E 71200 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            741.00           -741.00

141 E 71200 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE          6,272.00          6,272.00              0.00          6,272.00

141 E 71200 299 009 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            275.93           -275.93

141 E 71200 299 504 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            280.80           -280.80

141 E 71200 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE          6,272.00          6,272.00          4,495.73          1,776.27

141 E 71200 312 006 00000 000 CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES              0.00              0.00         23,124.77        -23,131.77

141 E 71200 312 007 00000 000 CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES              0.00              0.00         23,124.76        -23,129.76

141 E 71200 312 008 00000 000 CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES         50,000.00         50,000.00              0.00         51,470.86

141 E 71200 312 --- ----- --- CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES         50,000.00         50,000.00         46,249.53          5,209.33

141 E 71200 429 001 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00            141.94           -141.94

141 E 71200 429 002 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00            594.92           -594.92

141 E 71200 429 004 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00            859.70           -859.70

141 E 71200 429 006 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00             30.55            -30.55

141 E 71200 429 007 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00          2,811.09         -3,009.09

141 E 71200 429 008 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         50,000.00         50,000.00          1,636.88         48,363.12

141 E 71200 429 009 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00            244.74           -302.00

141 E 71200 429 --- ----- --- INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         50,000.00         50,000.00          6,319.82         43,424.92

141 E 71200 499 001 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          1,736.60         -1,736.60

141 E 71200 499 002 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          2,650.09         -2,650.09

141 E 71200 499 003 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00            854.12           -854.12

141 E 71200 499 004 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          2,372.60         -3,045.85

141 E 71200 499 005 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00            578.63           -578.63

141 E 71200 499 006 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          1,931.90         -1,985.28

141 E 71200 499 007 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          3,862.15         -3,899.94

141 E 71200 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         32,500.00         32,500.00          1,603.66         30,896.34

141 E 71200 499 009 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          1,845.44         -1,845.44

141 E 71200 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         32,500.00         32,500.00         17,435.19         14,300.39

141 E 71200 725 001 00000 000 SPECIAL ED EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00          1,378.98         -1,378.98
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141 E 71200 725 002 00000 000 SPECIAL ED EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            437.44           -437.44

141 E 71200 725 004 00000 000 SPECIAL ED EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00         10,819.07        -10,819.07

141 E 71200 725 006 00000 000 SPECIAL ED EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            539.91         -2,649.17

141 E 71200 725 007 00000 000 SPECIAL ED EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00          4,222.69         -4,222.69

141 E 71200 725 008 00000 000 SPECIAL ED EQUIPMENT         10,000.00         10,000.00            864.99          9,135.01

141 E 71200 725 --- ----- --- SPECIAL ED EQUIPMENT         10,000.00         10,000.00         18,263.08        -10,372.34

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- --- *SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM      4,231,065.00      4,231,065.00      3,159,382.50      1,070,012.42

141 E 71300 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        113,792.00        113,792.00         94,826.00         18,966.00

141 E 71300 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        113,792.00        113,792.00         94,826.00         18,966.00

141 E 71300 116 005 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00         13,624.38        -13,624.38

141 E 71300 116 006 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00         11,762.46        -11,762.46

141 E 71300 116 007 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00              0.00        410,173.72       -410,173.72

141 E 71300 116 008 00000 000 TEACHERS        599,208.00        599,208.00              0.00        599,208.00

141 E 71300 116 --- ----- --- TEACHERS        599,208.00        599,208.00        435,560.56        163,647.44

141 E 71300 117 008 00000 000 CAREER LADDER          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00

141 E 71300 117 --- ----- --- CAREER LADDER          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00

141 E 71300 201 005 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00            787.30           -787.30

141 E 71300 201 006 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00            677.86           -677.86

141 E 71300 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         23,615.56        -23,615.56

141 E 71300 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         44,268.00         44,268.00          5,334.36         38,933.64

141 E 71300 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         44,268.00         44,268.00         30,415.08         13,852.92

141 E 71300 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            866.52           -866.52

141 E 71300 204 006 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            748.08           -748.08

141 E 71300 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         30,124.39        -30,124.39

141 E 71300 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         52,979.00         52,979.00          6,052.33         46,926.67

141 E 71300 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         52,979.00         52,979.00         37,791.32         15,187.68

141 E 71300 205 007 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            430.00           -430.00

141 E 71300 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            430.00           -430.00

141 E 71300 206 005 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             19.22            -19.22

141 E 71300 206 006 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             19.22            -19.22

141 E 71300 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            632.48           -632.48

141 E 71300 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            867.00            867.00             85.28            781.72

141 E 71300 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            867.00            867.00            756.20            110.80

141 E 71300 207 005 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,938.34         -2,938.34

141 E 71300 207 006 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          2,938.16         -2,938.16

141 E 71300 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         75,375.50        -75,375.50

141 E 71300 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        102,322.00        102,322.00         12,208.00         90,114.00

141 E 71300 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE        102,322.00        102,322.00         93,460.00          8,862.00

141 E 71300 208 005 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             49.82            -49.82

141 E 71300 208 006 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             49.82            -49.82

141 E 71300 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,711.04         -1,711.04

141 E 71300 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          2,497.00          2,497.00            221.36          2,275.64

141 E 71300 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          2,497.00          2,497.00          2,032.04            464.96

141 E 71300 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            184.16           -184.16

141 E 71300 212 006 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            158.44           -158.44

141 E 71300 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          5,522.90         -5,522.90

141 E 71300 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE         10,353.00         10,353.00          1,247.52          9,105.48

141 E 71300 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE         10,353.00         10,353.00          7,113.02          3,239.98

141 E 71300 299 005 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             17.64            -17.64

141 E 71300 299 006 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             17.46            -17.46

141 E 71300 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            602.64           -602.64

141 E 71300 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            885.00            885.00             78.00            807.00

141 E 71300 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            885.00            885.00            715.74            169.26

141 E 71300 355 007 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00         12,000.00        -12,000.00

141 E 71300 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL         12,000.00         12,000.00              0.00         12,000.00

141 E 71300 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL         12,000.00         12,000.00         12,000.00              0.00

141 E 71300 429 007 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00         15,000.00        -15,000.00
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141 E 71300 429 008 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         15,000.00         15,000.00              0.00         15,000.00

141 E 71300 429 --- ----- --- INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         15,000.00         15,000.00         15,000.00              0.00

141 E 71300 599 007 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00          5,000.00         -5,000.00

141 E 71300 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00          5,000.00              0.00          5,000.00

141 E 71300 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00          5,000.00          5,000.00              0.00

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- --- *VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM        960,171.00        960,171.00        735,099.96        225,071.04

141 E 72110 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        106,639.00        106,639.00         79,979.40         26,659.60

141 E 72110 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        106,639.00        106,639.00         79,979.40         26,659.60

141 E 72110 162 008 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         34,653.00         34,653.00         29,240.04          5,412.96

141 E 72110 162 --- ----- --- CLERICAL PERSONNEL         34,653.00         34,653.00         29,240.04          5,412.96

141 E 72110 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,760.00          8,760.00          6,323.06          2,436.94

141 E 72110 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY          8,760.00          8,760.00          6,323.06          2,436.94

141 E 72110 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          9,933.00          9,933.00          7,408.33          2,524.67

141 E 72110 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT          9,933.00          9,933.00          7,408.33          2,524.67

141 E 72110 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            192.00            192.00            153.76             38.24

141 E 72110 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            192.00            192.00            153.76             38.24

141 E 72110 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         15,689.00         15,689.00         17,526.00         -1,837.00

141 E 72110 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE         15,689.00         15,689.00         17,526.00         -1,837.00

141 E 72110 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE            554.00            554.00            398.72            155.28

141 E 72110 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE            554.00            554.00            398.72            155.28

141 E 72110 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          2,049.00          2,049.00          1,478.74            570.26

141 E 72110 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          2,049.00          2,049.00          1,478.74            570.26

141 E 72110 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            196.00            196.00            140.40             55.60

141 E 72110 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            196.00            196.00            140.40             55.60

141 E 72110 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL            750.00            750.00            623.87            126.13

141 E 72110 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL            750.00            750.00            623.87            126.13

141 E 72110 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          2,000.00          2,000.00             70.52          1,929.48

141 E 72110 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          2,000.00          2,000.00             70.52          1,929.48

141 E 72110 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,500.00          4,500.00          2,692.11          1,807.89

141 E 72110 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,500.00          4,500.00          2,692.11          1,807.89

141 E 72110 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES            750.00            750.00          5,528.08         -4,778.08

141 E 72110 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES            750.00            750.00          5,528.08         -4,778.08

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- --- *ATTENDANCE        186,665.00        186,665.00        151,563.03         35,101.97

141 E 72120 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         74,468.00         74,468.00          2,250.00         72,218.00

141 E 72120 105 022 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00         55,851.12        -55,851.12

141 E 72120 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         74,468.00         74,468.00         58,101.12         16,366.88

141 E 72120 131 001 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSE              0.00              0.00         47,876.40        -47,876.40

141 E 72120 131 002 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSE              0.00              0.00         42,948.90        -42,948.90

141 E 72120 131 003 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSE              0.00              0.00         40,132.62        -40,132.62

141 E 72120 131 004 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSE              0.00              0.00         42,948.90        -42,948.90

141 E 72120 131 005 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSE              0.00              0.00         37,076.42        -37,076.42

141 E 72120 131 006 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSE              0.00              0.00         40,836.06        -40,836.06

141 E 72120 131 007 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSE              0.00              0.00         49,987.62        -49,987.62

141 E 72120 131 008 00000 000 SCHOOL NURSE        429,462.00        429,462.00         24,420.00        405,042.00

141 E 72120 131 --- ----- --- SCHOOL NURSE        429,462.00        429,462.00        326,226.92        103,235.08

141 E 72120 146 022 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS              0.00              0.00             75.00            -75.00

141 E 72120 146 --- ----- --- BUS DRIVERS              0.00              0.00             75.00            -75.00

141 E 72120 201 001 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,700.63         -2,700.63

141 E 72120 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,649.06         -2,649.06

141 E 72120 201 003 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,104.42         -2,104.42

141 E 72120 201 004 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,246.44         -2,246.44

141 E 72120 201 005 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          1,949.29         -1,949.29

141 E 72120 201 006 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,526.68         -2,526.68

141 E 72120 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,790.42         -2,790.42

141 E 72120 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         31,244.00         31,244.00          1,643.88         29,600.12

141 E 72120 201 022 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,226.65         -3,226.65

141 E 72120 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         31,244.00         31,244.00         21,837.47          9,406.53
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141 E 72120 204 002 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,435.84         -3,435.84

141 E 72120 204 003 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,210.66         -3,210.66

141 E 72120 204 004 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,435.84         -3,435.84

141 E 72120 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          2,965.99         -2,965.99

141 E 72120 204 006 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,266.82         -3,266.82

141 E 72120 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,998.88         -3,998.88

141 E 72120 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         33,511.00         33,511.00            143.10         33,367.90

141 E 72120 204 022 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,552.12         -3,552.12

141 E 72120 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         33,511.00         33,511.00         24,009.25          9,501.75

141 E 72120 206 001 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72120 206 002 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72120 206 003 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72120 206 004 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72120 206 005 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72120 206 006 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72120 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72120 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            803.00            803.00              0.00            803.00

141 E 72120 206 022 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72120 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            803.00            803.00            615.04            187.96

141 E 72120 207 001 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         10,488.00        -10,488.00

141 E 72120 207 002 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          5,773.00         -5,773.00

141 E 72120 207 003 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,753.00        -11,753.00

141 E 72120 207 004 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,753.00        -11,753.00

141 E 72120 207 005 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,753.00        -11,753.00

141 E 72120 207 006 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          5,773.00         -5,773.00

141 E 72120 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,753.00        -11,753.00

141 E 72120 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        107,867.00        107,867.00              0.00        107,867.00

141 E 72120 207 022 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         10,138.00        -10,138.00

141 E 72120 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE        107,867.00        107,867.00         79,184.00         28,683.00

141 E 72120 208 001 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72120 208 002 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72120 208 003 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72120 208 004 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72120 208 005 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72120 208 006 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72120 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72120 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          2,220.00          2,220.00              0.00          2,220.00

141 E 72120 208 022 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72120 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          2,220.00          2,220.00          1,594.88            625.12

141 E 72120 211 001 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,436.22         -1,436.22

141 E 72120 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,436.22         -1,436.22

141 E 72120 212 001 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            631.60           -631.60

141 E 72120 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            619.56           -619.56

141 E 72120 212 003 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            492.20           -492.20

141 E 72120 212 004 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            525.32           -525.32

141 E 72120 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            455.87           -455.87

141 E 72120 212 006 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            590.92           -590.92

141 E 72120 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            652.62           -652.62

141 E 72120 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          7,307.00          7,307.00            384.49          6,922.51

141 E 72120 212 022 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            754.59           -754.59

141 E 72120 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          7,307.00          7,307.00          5,107.17          2,199.83

141 E 72120 299 001 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72120 299 002 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72120 299 003 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72120 299 004 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72120 299 005 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72120 299 006 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20
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141 E 72120 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72120 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE          2,220.00          2,220.00              0.00          2,220.00

141 E 72120 299 022 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72120 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE          2,220.00          2,220.00            561.60          1,658.40

141 E 72120 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL            300.00            300.00            490.03           -190.03

141 E 72120 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL            300.00            300.00            490.03           -190.03

141 E 72120 413 008 00000 000 DRUGS & MEDICAL SUPPLIES         35,000.00         35,000.00          5,323.12         29,676.88

141 E 72120 413 --- ----- --- DRUGS & MEDICAL SUPPLIES         35,000.00         35,000.00          5,323.12         29,676.88

141 E 72120 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          9,500.00          9,500.00            275.65          9,224.35

141 E 72120 499 022 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          9,025.36         -9,229.36

141 E 72120 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          9,500.00          9,500.00          9,301.01             -5.01

141 E 72120 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,200.00          5,200.00          5,367.64           -167.64

141 E 72120 524 022 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00            910.24           -910.24

141 E 72120 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,200.00          5,200.00          6,277.88         -1,077.88

141 E 72120 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00         11,370.85        -11,156.36

141 E 72120 599 022 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00             50.00            -50.00

141 E 72120 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00         11,420.85        -11,206.36

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- --- *HEALTH SERVICES        739,102.00        739,102.00        551,561.56        187,550.93

141 E 72130 117 002 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            500.00           -500.00

141 E 72130 117 008 00000 000 CAREER LADDER          2,000.00          2,000.00              0.00          2,000.00

141 E 72130 117 --- ----- --- CAREER LADDER          2,000.00          2,000.00            500.00          1,500.00

141 E 72130 123 001 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         55,174.50        -55,174.50

141 E 72130 123 002 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         50,849.14        -50,849.14

141 E 72130 123 003 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         57,205.62        -57,205.62

141 E 72130 123 004 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         55,851.84        -55,851.84

141 E 72130 123 005 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         59,913.00        -59,913.00

141 E 72130 123 006 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         55,173.78        -55,173.78

141 E 72130 123 007 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00        179,394.30       -179,394.30

141 E 72130 123 008 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL        699,892.00        699,892.00              0.00        699,892.00

141 E 72130 123 --- ----- --- GUIDANCE PERSONNEL        699,892.00        699,892.00        513,562.18        186,329.82

141 E 72130 161 007 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00         23,223.06        -23,223.06

141 E 72130 161 008 00000 000 SECRETARY         30,964.00         30,964.00              0.00         30,964.00

141 E 72130 161 --- ----- --- SECRETARY         30,964.00         30,964.00         23,223.06          7,740.94

141 E 72130 201 001 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,209.51         -3,209.51

141 E 72130 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,914.53         -2,914.53

141 E 72130 201 003 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,546.72         -3,546.72

141 E 72130 201 004 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,080.86         -3,080.86

141 E 72130 201 005 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,152.38         -3,152.38

141 E 72130 201 006 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,388.89         -3,388.89

141 E 72130 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         11,444.22        -11,444.22

141 E 72130 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         45,437.00         45,437.00              0.00         45,437.00

141 E 72130 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         45,437.00         45,437.00         30,737.11         14,699.89

141 E 72130 204 001 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,509.10         -3,509.10

141 E 72130 204 002 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,265.76         -3,265.76

141 E 72130 204 003 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,638.34         -3,638.34

141 E 72130 204 004 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          4,468.14         -4,468.14

141 E 72130 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,810.42         -3,810.42

141 E 72130 204 006 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,509.10         -3,509.10

141 E 72130 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         13,253.40        -13,253.40

141 E 72130 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         49,101.00         49,101.00              0.00         49,101.00

141 E 72130 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         49,101.00         49,101.00         35,454.26         13,646.74

141 E 72130 206 001 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72130 206 002 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             68.24            -68.24

141 E 72130 206 003 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72130 206 004 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72130 206 005 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72130 206 006 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88
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141 E 72130 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            307.52           -307.52

141 E 72130 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,004.00          1,004.00              0.00          1,004.00

141 E 72130 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE          1,004.00          1,004.00            760.16            243.84

141 E 72130 207 001 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         10,138.00        -10,138.00

141 E 72130 207 002 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          9,326.00         -9,326.00

141 E 72130 207 003 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          5,773.00         -5,773.00

141 E 72130 207 004 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,753.00        -11,753.00

141 E 72130 207 005 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,753.00        -11,753.00

141 E 72130 207 006 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          5,773.00         -5,773.00

141 E 72130 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         31,158.00        -31,158.00

141 E 72130 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        111,174.00        111,174.00              0.00        111,174.00

141 E 72130 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE        111,174.00        111,174.00         85,674.00         25,500.00

141 E 72130 208 001 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72130 208 002 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             67.02            -67.02

141 E 72130 208 003 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72130 208 004 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72130 208 005 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72130 208 006 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72130 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            797.44           -797.44

141 E 72130 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          2,497.00          2,497.00              0.00          2,497.00

141 E 72130 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          2,497.00          2,497.00          1,861.26            635.74

141 E 72130 212 001 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            750.59           -750.59

141 E 72130 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            681.61           -681.61

141 E 72130 212 003 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            829.44           -829.44

141 E 72130 212 004 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            720.53           -720.53

141 E 72130 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            737.24           -737.24

141 E 72130 212 006 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            792.60           -792.60

141 E 72130 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,676.38         -2,676.38

141 E 72130 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE         10,626.00         10,626.00              0.00         10,626.00

141 E 72130 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE         10,626.00         10,626.00          7,188.39          3,437.61

141 E 72130 299 001 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72130 299 002 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             62.40            -62.40

141 E 72130 299 003 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72130 299 004 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72130 299 005 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72130 299 006 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72130 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            280.80           -280.80

141 E 72130 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            984.00            984.00              0.00            984.00

141 E 72130 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            984.00            984.00            694.20            289.80

141 E 72130 312 008 00000 000 CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES         79,545.00         79,545.00         66,316.67         13,228.33

141 E 72130 312 --- ----- --- CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES         79,545.00         79,545.00         66,316.67         13,228.33

141 E 72130 322 008 00000 000 EVALUATION & TESTING         15,000.00         15,000.00              0.00         15,000.00

141 E 72130 322 --- ----- --- EVALUATION & TESTING         15,000.00         15,000.00              0.00         15,000.00

141 E 72130 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT            340.00            340.00            266.92             73.08

141 E 72130 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT            340.00            340.00            266.92             73.08

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- --- *OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT      1,048,564.00      1,048,564.00        766,238.21        282,325.79

141 E 72210 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        270,518.00        270,518.00        115,292.80        155,225.20

141 E 72210 105 010 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00        110,139.20       -110,139.20

141 E 72210 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        270,518.00        270,518.00        225,432.00         45,086.00

141 E 72210 117 008 00000 000 CAREER LADDER          3,000.00          3,000.00            750.06          2,249.94

141 E 72210 117 --- ----- --- CAREER LADDER          3,000.00          3,000.00            750.06          2,249.94

141 E 72210 129 001 00000 000 LIBRARIANS              0.00              0.00         40,958.28        -40,958.28

141 E 72210 129 004 00000 000 LIBRARIANS              0.00              0.00         54,497.34        -54,497.34

141 E 72210 129 005 00000 000 LIBRARIANS              0.00              0.00         54,497.34        -54,497.34

141 E 72210 129 007 00000 000 LIBRARIANS              0.00              0.00         47,389.50        -47,389.50

141 E 72210 129 008 00000 000 LIBRARIANS        290,178.00        290,178.00              0.00        290,178.00

141 E 72210 129 --- ----- --- LIBRARIANS        290,178.00        290,178.00        197,342.46         92,835.54
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141 E 72210 161 008 00000 000 SECRETARY         69,677.00         69,677.00         58,064.20         11,612.80

141 E 72210 161 --- ----- --- SECRETARY         69,677.00         69,677.00         58,064.20         11,612.80

141 E 72210 189 008 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00          2,100.00         -2,100.00

141 E 72210 189 --- ----- --- OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00          2,100.00         -2,100.00

141 E 72210 201 001 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,358.10         -2,358.10

141 E 72210 201 004 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,035.66         -3,035.66

141 E 72210 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,717.62         -2,717.62

141 E 72210 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         39,269.00         39,269.00         10,530.34         28,738.66

141 E 72210 201 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          6,752.76         -6,752.76

141 E 72210 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         39,269.00         39,269.00         25,394.48         13,874.52

141 E 72210 204 001 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,276.54         -3,276.54

141 E 72210 204 004 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,466.08         -3,466.08

141 E 72210 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,466.08         -3,466.08

141 E 72210 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,013.92         -3,013.92

141 E 72210 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         44,019.00         44,019.00          7,526.24         36,492.76

141 E 72210 204 010 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          7,029.58         -7,029.58

141 E 72210 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         44,019.00         44,019.00         27,778.44         16,240.56

141 E 72210 206 001 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72210 206 004 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72210 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72210 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            610.00            610.00            174.84            435.16

141 E 72210 206 010 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             85.28            -85.28

141 E 72210 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            610.00            610.00            490.76            119.24

141 E 72210 207 001 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          7,652.00         -7,652.00

141 E 72210 207 004 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,753.00        -11,753.00

141 E 72210 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,753.00        -11,753.00

141 E 72210 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         58,152.00         58,152.00         18,291.40         39,860.60

141 E 72210 207 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          6,404.00         -6,404.00

141 E 72210 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE         58,152.00         58,152.00         55,853.40          2,298.60

141 E 72210 208 001 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72210 208 004 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72210 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72210 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          1,761.00          1,761.00            453.80          1,307.20

141 E 72210 208 010 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            221.36           -221.36

141 E 72210 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          1,761.00          1,761.00          1,273.24            487.76

141 E 72210 211 008 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,796.00         -1,796.00

141 E 72210 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,796.00         -1,796.00

141 E 72210 212 001 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            551.42           -551.42

141 E 72210 212 004 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            709.96           -709.96

141 E 72210 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            790.20           -790.20

141 E 72210 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            635.68           -635.68

141 E 72210 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          9,184.00          9,184.00          2,462.81          6,721.19

141 E 72210 212 010 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          1,579.28         -1,579.28

141 E 72210 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          9,184.00          9,184.00          6,729.35          2,454.65

141 E 72210 299 001 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72210 299 004 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72210 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72210 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE          1,761.00          1,761.00            160.00          1,601.00

141 E 72210 299 010 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             78.00            -78.00

141 E 72210 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE          1,761.00          1,761.00            448.60          1,312.40

141 E 72210 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL            500.00            500.00          9,064.76         -8,564.76

141 E 72210 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL            500.00            500.00          9,064.76         -8,564.76

141 E 72210 432 001 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS              0.00              0.00          5,405.91         -5,405.91

141 E 72210 432 002 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS              0.00              0.00          5,797.91         -5,797.91

141 E 72210 432 003 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS              0.00              0.00          4,835.91         -4,835.91

141 E 72210 432 004 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS              0.00              0.00          6,818.91         -6,818.91

141 E 72210 432 005 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS              0.00              0.00          6,165.91         -6,165.91
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141 E 72210 432 006 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS              0.00              0.00          5,690.91         -5,690.91

141 E 72210 432 007 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS              0.00              0.00         13,588.91        -13,588.91

141 E 72210 432 008 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS         50,000.00         50,000.00              0.00         50,000.00

141 E 72210 432 --- ----- --- LIBRARY BOOKS         50,000.00         50,000.00         48,304.37          1,695.63

141 E 72210 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00            290.00           -290.00

141 E 72210 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00            290.00           -290.00

141 E 72210 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT          7,000.00          7,000.00          5,053.99          1,946.01

141 E 72210 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT          7,000.00          7,000.00          5,053.99          1,946.01

141 E 72210 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES            500.00            500.00            156.29           -782.59

141 E 72210 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES            500.00            500.00            156.29           -782.59

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- --- *INST STAFF/REGULAR INST. PROG        846,129.00        846,129.00        666,322.40        178,680.30

141 E 72220 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        117,502.00        117,502.00         98,218.90         19,283.10

141 E 72220 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        117,502.00        117,502.00         98,218.90         19,283.10

141 E 72220 124 008 00000 000 PSYCHOLOGIST         54,497.00         54,497.00         42,916.50         11,580.50

141 E 72220 124 --- ----- --- PSYCHOLOGIST         54,497.00         54,497.00         42,916.50         11,580.50

141 E 72220 162 008 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         99,828.00         99,828.00         79,429.28         20,398.72

141 E 72220 162 --- ----- --- CLERICAL PERSONNEL         99,828.00         99,828.00         79,429.28         20,398.72

141 E 72220 189 002 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00         51,180.84        -51,180.84

141 E 72220 189 005 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00         38,098.80        -38,098.80

141 E 72220 189 007 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00         81,255.78        -81,255.78

141 E 72220 189 008 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        301,835.00        301,835.00            200.00        301,635.00

141 E 72220 189 009 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00         57,712.50        -57,712.50

141 E 72220 189 --- ----- --- OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        301,835.00        301,835.00        228,447.92         73,387.08

141 E 72220 201 001 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00             18.60            -18.60

141 E 72220 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,202.93         -3,202.93

141 E 72220 201 003 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00             12.29            -12.29

141 E 72220 201 004 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00            110.67           -110.67

141 E 72220 201 005 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,246.53         -2,246.53

141 E 72220 201 006 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00             11.97            -11.97

141 E 72220 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          4,887.45         -4,887.45

141 E 72220 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         35,567.00         35,567.00         13,124.64         22,442.36

141 E 72220 201 009 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,315.94         -3,315.94

141 E 72220 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         35,567.00         35,567.00         26,931.02          8,635.98

141 E 72220 204 001 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00             19.08            -19.08

141 E 72220 204 002 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00             63.52            -63.52

141 E 72220 204 003 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00             15.99            -15.99

141 E 72220 204 004 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            143.16           -143.16

141 E 72220 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,063.94         -3,063.94

141 E 72220 204 006 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00             16.00            -16.00

141 E 72220 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,142.92         -3,142.92

141 E 72220 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         34,993.00         34,993.00          9,719.47         25,273.53

141 E 72220 204 009 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,670.55         -3,670.55

141 E 72220 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         34,993.00         34,993.00         19,854.63         15,138.37

141 E 72220 205 007 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            696.60           -696.60

141 E 72220 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            696.60           -696.60

141 E 72220 206 002 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72220 206 005 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             57.32            -57.32

141 E 72220 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            126.86           -126.86

141 E 72220 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            788.00            788.00            298.59            489.41

141 E 72220 206 009 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             76.88            -76.88

141 E 72220 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            788.00            788.00            636.53            151.47

141 E 72220 207 002 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          5,773.00         -5,773.00

141 E 72220 207 005 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          4,307.32         -4,307.32

141 E 72220 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         13,352.64        -13,352.64

141 E 72220 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         81,001.00         81,001.00         29,447.26         51,553.74

141 E 72220 207 009 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          7,652.00         -7,652.00

141 E 72220 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE         81,001.00         81,001.00         60,532.22         20,468.78
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141 E 72220 208 002 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72220 208 005 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            148.65           -148.65

141 E 72220 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            328.94           -328.94

141 E 72220 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          2,198.00          2,198.00            774.64          1,423.36

141 E 72220 208 009 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            199.36           -199.36

141 E 72220 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          2,198.00          2,198.00          1,650.95            547.05

141 E 72220 211 002 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,535.40         -1,535.40

141 E 72220 211 007 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,276.92         -1,276.92

141 E 72220 211 008 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          2,401.02         -2,401.02

141 E 72220 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          5,213.34         -5,213.34

141 E 72220 212 001 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              4.35             -4.35

141 E 72220 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            749.06           -749.06

141 E 72220 212 003 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              2.88             -2.88

141 E 72220 212 004 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00             25.88            -25.88

141 E 72220 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            525.38           -525.38

141 E 72220 212 006 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              2.80             -2.80

141 E 72220 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          1,143.11         -1,143.11

141 E 72220 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          6,871.00          6,871.00          3,069.47          3,801.53

141 E 72220 212 009 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            775.55           -775.55

141 E 72220 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          6,871.00          6,871.00          6,298.48            572.52

141 E 72220 299 002 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72220 299 005 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             52.43            -52.43

141 E 72220 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            115.92           -115.92

141 E 72220 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            749.00            749.00            272.95            476.05

141 E 72220 299 009 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             70.20            -70.20

141 E 72220 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            749.00            749.00            581.70            167.30

141 E 72220 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL          3,000.00          3,000.00          2,509.29            490.71

141 E 72220 355 009 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00             76.65            -76.65

141 E 72220 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL          3,000.00          3,000.00          2,585.94            414.06

141 E 72220 399 001 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              6.82             -6.82

141 E 72220 399 004 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00          1,250.00         -1,250.00

141 E 72220 399 006 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00          8,202.50         -8,202.50

141 E 72220 399 007 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00            341.25           -346.25

141 E 72220 399 008 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         75,000.00         75,000.00         70,819.25          4,801.93

141 E 72220 399 009 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00            146.25           -150.25

141 E 72220 399 --- ----- --- OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         75,000.00         75,000.00         80,766.07         -5,153.89

141 E 72220 499 001 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00            173.45           -173.45

141 E 72220 499 002 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00            893.93           -893.93

141 E 72220 499 003 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          1,256.25         -1,256.25

141 E 72220 499 004 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00            736.99           -736.99

141 E 72220 499 005 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00            376.96           -376.96

141 E 72220 499 007 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00             87.98            -87.98

141 E 72220 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         22,500.00         22,500.00          6,010.85         16,489.15

141 E 72220 499 009 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          4,199.26         -4,318.95

141 E 72220 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         22,500.00         22,500.00         13,735.67          8,644.64

141 E 72220 524 001 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00          1,178.06         -1,178.06

141 E 72220 524 002 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00          2,598.63         -2,598.63

141 E 72220 524 003 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00          2,647.16         -2,647.16

141 E 72220 524 004 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00          5,371.73         -5,371.73

141 E 72220 524 005 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00          2,211.75         -2,211.75

141 E 72220 524 006 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00          5,335.83         -5,335.83

141 E 72220 524 007 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00          4,982.60         -4,982.60

141 E 72220 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT         37,500.00         37,500.00         11,344.55         26,155.45

141 E 72220 524 009 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00          5,803.52         -5,803.52

141 E 72220 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT         37,500.00         37,500.00         41,473.83         -3,973.83

141 E 72220 599 001 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00            298.00           -298.00

141 E 72220 599 002 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00            250.00           -250.00
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141 E 72220 599 004 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00          3,278.00         -3,278.00

141 E 72220 599 005 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00          1,250.00         -1,250.00

141 E 72220 599 007 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00             59.71           -108.46

141 E 72220 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         26,500.00         26,500.00          9,143.85         19,289.07

141 E 72220 599 009 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00          3,298.68         -3,456.67

141 E 72220 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES         26,500.00         26,500.00         17,578.24         10,647.94

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- --- *SPECIAL ED PROGRAM        900,329.00        900,329.00        727,547.82        174,999.85

141 E 72250 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        131,439.00        131,439.00        109,532.60         21,906.40

141 E 72250 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        131,439.00        131,439.00        109,532.60         21,906.40

141 E 72250 163 008 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        399,649.00        399,649.00        325,610.06         74,038.94

141 E 72250 163 --- ----- --- EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        399,649.00        399,649.00        325,610.06         74,038.94

141 E 72250 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         32,927.00         32,927.00         26,013.76          6,913.24

141 E 72250 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         32,927.00         32,927.00         26,013.76          6,913.24

141 E 72250 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         40,203.00         40,203.00         32,824.48          7,378.52

141 E 72250 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         40,203.00         40,203.00         32,824.48          7,378.52

141 E 72250 205 008 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00          1,204.00         -1,204.00

141 E 72250 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00          1,204.00         -1,204.00

141 E 72250 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            699.00            699.00            588.56            110.44

141 E 72250 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            699.00            699.00            588.56            110.44

141 E 72250 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         62,532.00         62,532.00         47,958.48         14,573.52

141 E 72250 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE         62,532.00         62,532.00         47,958.48         14,573.52

141 E 72250 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          1,942.00          1,942.00          1,416.16            525.84

141 E 72250 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          1,942.00          1,942.00          1,416.16            525.84

141 E 72250 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          7,701.00          7,701.00          6,083.78          1,617.22

141 E 72250 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          7,701.00          7,701.00          6,083.78          1,617.22

141 E 72250 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            688.00            688.00            538.20            149.80

141 E 72250 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            688.00            688.00            538.20            149.80

141 E 72250 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL          4,000.00          4,000.00          3,432.98            567.02

141 E 72250 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL          4,000.00          4,000.00          3,432.98            567.02

141 E 72250 435 008 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          1,000.00          1,000.00            253.75            746.25

141 E 72250 435 --- ----- --- OFFICE SUPPLIES          1,000.00          1,000.00            253.75            746.25

141 E 72250 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT          6,500.00          6,500.00          5,782.84            717.16

141 E 72250 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT          6,500.00          6,500.00          5,782.84            717.16

141 E 72250 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          8,000.00          8,000.00          2,935.92          5,064.08

141 E 72250 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES          8,000.00          8,000.00          2,935.92          5,064.08

141 E 72250 722 008 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            532.18           -532.18

141 E 72250 722 --- ----- --- REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            532.18           -532.18

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- --- *TECHNOLOGY        697,280.00        697,280.00        564,707.75        132,572.25

141 E 72310 188 008 00000 000 BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00              0.00        142,463.51       -142,463.51

141 E 72310 188 --- ----- --- BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00              0.00        142,463.51       -142,463.51

141 E 72310 189 008 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00         -1,312.50          1,312.50

141 E 72310 189 --- ----- --- OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00         -1,312.50          1,312.50

141 E 72310 191 008 00000 000 DIRECTOR'S FEE         10,500.00         10,500.00          8,434.56          2,065.44

141 E 72310 191 --- ----- --- DIRECTOR'S FEE         10,500.00         10,500.00          8,434.56          2,065.44

141 E 72310 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY            651.00            651.00          9,216.35         -8,565.35

141 E 72310 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY            651.00            651.00          9,216.35         -8,565.35

141 E 72310 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          8,380.17         -8,380.17

141 E 72310 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          8,380.17         -8,380.17

141 E 72310 205 008 00000 000 HSA FRINGE         65,000.00         65,000.00              0.00         65,000.00

141 E 72310 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE         65,000.00         65,000.00              0.00         65,000.00

141 E 72310 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,893.17         -1,893.17

141 E 72310 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,893.17         -1,893.17

141 E 72310 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        184,763.00        184,763.00        132,845.76         51,917.24

141 E 72310 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE        184,763.00        184,763.00        132,845.76         51,917.24

141 E 72310 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE         10,678.00         10,678.00          7,572.06          3,105.94

141 E 72310 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE         10,678.00         10,678.00          7,572.06          3,105.94

141 E 72310 210 008 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         10,000.00         10,000.00          3,325.19          6,674.81
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141 E 72310 210 --- ----- --- UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         10,000.00         10,000.00          3,325.19          6,674.81

141 E 72310 211 008 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT        650,000.00        650,000.00        650,307.50           -307.50

141 E 72310 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT        650,000.00        650,000.00        650,307.50           -307.50

141 E 72310 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE            152.00            152.00          2,176.20         -2,024.20

141 E 72310 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE            152.00            152.00          2,176.20         -2,024.20

141 E 72310 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE          2,822.00          2,822.00          1,965.90            856.10

141 E 72310 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE          2,822.00          2,822.00          1,965.90            856.10

141 E 72310 305 008 00000 000 AUDIT SERVICES         48,500.00         48,500.00         26,300.00         22,200.00

141 E 72310 305 --- ----- --- AUDIT SERVICES         48,500.00         48,500.00         26,300.00         22,200.00

141 E 72310 320 008 00000 000 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS         19,500.00         19,500.00         19,125.00            375.00

141 E 72310 320 --- ----- --- DUES & MEMBERSHIPS         19,500.00         19,500.00         19,125.00            375.00

141 E 72310 331 008 00000 000 LEGAL SERVICES         27,000.00         27,000.00         20,250.00          6,750.00

141 E 72310 331 --- ----- --- LEGAL SERVICES         27,000.00         27,000.00         20,250.00          6,750.00

141 E 72310 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL          4,500.00          4,500.00             67.00          4,433.00

141 E 72310 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL          4,500.00          4,500.00             67.00          4,433.00

141 E 72310 506 008 00000 000 LIABILITY INSURANCE        269,735.00        269,735.00        341,773.00        -72,038.00

141 E 72310 506 --- ----- --- LIABILITY INSURANCE        269,735.00        269,735.00        341,773.00        -72,038.00

141 E 72310 508 008 00000 000 PREMIUM ON CORP SURETY BONDS          2,500.00          2,500.00            -18.00          2,518.00

141 E 72310 508 --- ----- --- PREMIUM ON CORP SURETY BONDS          2,500.00          2,500.00            -18.00          2,518.00

141 E 72310 510 008 00000 000 TRUSTEE COMMISSION        150,000.00        150,000.00        136,720.78         13,279.22

141 E 72310 510 --- ----- --- TRUSTEE COMMISSION        150,000.00        150,000.00        136,720.78         13,279.22

141 E 72310 513 008 00000 000 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION        180,000.00        180,000.00        154,060.00         25,940.00

141 E 72310 513 --- ----- --- WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION        180,000.00        180,000.00        154,060.00         25,940.00

141 E 72310 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT         30,000.00         30,000.00         17,388.83         12,611.17

141 E 72310 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT         30,000.00         30,000.00         17,388.83         12,611.17

141 E 72310 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         25,000.00         25,000.00         22,021.62          2,929.33

141 E 72310 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES         25,000.00         25,000.00         22,021.62          2,929.33

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- --- *GENERAL ADMIN/BD OF ADMIN      1,691,301.00      1,691,301.00      1,704,956.10        -13,704.15

141 E 72320 101 008 00000 000 ADMINSTRATIVE OFFICER        192,938.00        192,938.00        160,781.80         32,156.20

141 E 72320 101 --- ----- --- ADMINSTRATIVE OFFICER        192,938.00        192,938.00        160,781.80         32,156.20

141 E 72320 161 008 00000 000 SECRETARY         76,137.00         76,137.00         63,447.60         12,689.40

141 E 72320 161 --- ----- --- SECRETARY         76,137.00         76,137.00         63,447.60         12,689.40

141 E 72320 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         16,683.00         16,683.00         12,429.97          4,253.03

141 E 72320 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         16,683.00         16,683.00         12,429.97          4,253.03

141 E 72320 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         19,158.00         19,158.00         15,295.96          3,862.04

141 E 72320 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         19,158.00         19,158.00         15,295.96          3,862.04

141 E 72320 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00            200.00            170.56             29.44

141 E 72320 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            200.00            200.00            170.56             29.44

141 E 72320 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE          7,752.00          7,752.00          6,398.00          1,354.00

141 E 72320 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE          7,752.00          7,752.00          6,398.00          1,354.00

141 E 72320 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE            444.00            444.00            221.36            222.64

141 E 72320 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE            444.00            444.00            221.36            222.64

141 E 72320 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,902.00          3,902.00          3,247.16            654.84

141 E 72320 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          3,902.00          3,902.00          3,247.16            654.84

141 E 72320 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            197.00            197.00            156.00             41.00

141 E 72320 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            197.00            197.00            156.00             41.00

141 E 72320 307 007 00000 000 COMMUNICATIONS              0.00              0.00            699.50           -699.50

141 E 72320 307 008 00000 000 COMMUNICATIONS        150,000.00        150,000.00        118,481.26         31,518.74

141 E 72320 307 --- ----- --- COMMUNICATIONS        150,000.00        150,000.00        119,180.76         30,819.24

141 E 72320 348 008 00000 000 POSTAL CHARGES          6,000.00          6,000.00          2,228.74          3,771.26

141 E 72320 348 --- ----- --- POSTAL CHARGES          6,000.00          6,000.00          2,228.74          3,771.26

141 E 72320 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL          3,500.00          3,500.00          2,161.61          1,338.39

141 E 72320 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL          3,500.00          3,500.00          2,161.61          1,338.39

141 E 72320 435 008 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES         10,000.00         10,000.00          4,854.52          5,111.53

141 E 72320 435 --- ----- --- OFFICE SUPPLIES         10,000.00         10,000.00          4,854.52          5,111.53

141 E 72320 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT         18,000.00         18,000.00          6,960.35         11,039.65

141 E 72320 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT         18,000.00         18,000.00          6,960.35         11,039.65
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141 E 72320 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00            450.00           -450.00

141 E 72320 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         18,000.00         18,000.00         11,073.18          6,882.71

141 E 72320 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES         18,000.00         18,000.00         11,523.18          6,432.71

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- --- *OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT        522,911.00        522,911.00        409,057.57        113,775.37

141 E 72410 103 001 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         63,060.84        -63,060.84

141 E 72410 103 002 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         73,083.06        -73,083.06

141 E 72410 103 003 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         66,400.56        -66,400.56

141 E 72410 103 004 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         62,225.28        -62,225.28

141 E 72410 103 005 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         66,024.18        -66,024.18

141 E 72410 103 006 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         71,226.00        -71,226.00

141 E 72410 103 007 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00        204,036.49       -204,036.49

141 E 72410 103 008 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS        801,681.00        801,681.00              0.00        801,681.00

141 E 72410 103 --- ----- --- ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS        801,681.00        801,681.00        606,056.41        195,624.59

141 E 72410 104 001 00000 000 PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         94,826.00        -94,826.00

141 E 72410 104 002 00000 000 PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00        103,070.00       -103,070.00

141 E 72410 104 003 00000 000 PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         98,358.40        -98,358.40

141 E 72410 104 004 00000 000 PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00        104,248.40       -104,248.40

141 E 72410 104 005 00000 000 PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00        114,377.60       -114,377.60

141 E 72410 104 006 00000 000 PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00         97,433.40        -97,433.40

141 E 72410 104 007 00000 000 PRINCIPALS              0.00              0.00        118,274.20       -118,274.20

141 E 72410 104 008 00000 000 PRINCIPALS        876,712.00        876,712.00              0.00        876,712.00

141 E 72410 104 --- ----- --- PRINCIPALS        876,712.00        876,712.00        730,588.00        146,124.00

141 E 72410 117 002 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            833.40           -833.40

141 E 72410 117 004 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            833.40           -833.40

141 E 72410 117 006 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            833.40           -833.40

141 E 72410 117 008 00000 000 CAREER LADDER          3,000.00          3,000.00              0.00          3,000.00

141 E 72410 117 --- ----- --- CAREER LADDER          3,000.00          3,000.00          2,500.20            499.80

141 E 72410 161 001 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00         33,839.28        -33,839.28

141 E 72410 161 002 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00         27,773.28        -27,773.28

141 E 72410 161 003 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00         24,547.50        -24,547.50

141 E 72410 161 004 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00         45,588.06        -45,588.06

141 E 72410 161 005 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00         25,788.78        -25,788.78

141 E 72410 161 006 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00         33,839.28        -33,839.28

141 E 72410 161 007 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00         67,265.58        -67,265.58

141 E 72410 161 008 00000 000 SECRETARY        387,649.00        387,649.00         16,659.00        370,990.00

141 E 72410 161 --- ----- --- SECRETARY        387,649.00        387,649.00        275,300.76        112,348.24

141 E 72410 201 001 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         11,308.84        -11,308.84

141 E 72410 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         11,748.40        -11,748.40

141 E 72410 201 003 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         11,011.31        -11,011.31

141 E 72410 201 004 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         12,980.31        -12,980.31

141 E 72410 201 005 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         11,962.51        -11,962.51

141 E 72410 201 006 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         12,001.40        -12,001.40

141 E 72410 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         22,798.82        -22,798.82

141 E 72410 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        128,281.00        128,281.00          1,032.85        127,248.15

141 E 72410 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY        128,281.00        128,281.00         94,844.44         33,436.56

141 E 72410 204 001 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         12,628.69        -12,628.69

141 E 72410 204 002 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         11,279.68        -11,279.68

141 E 72410 204 003 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         13,538.93        -13,538.93

141 E 72410 204 004 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         14,284.12        -14,284.12

141 E 72410 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         13,546.86        -13,546.86

141 E 72410 204 006 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         10,801.97        -10,801.97

141 E 72410 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         25,863.82        -25,863.82

141 E 72410 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        134,281.00        134,281.00              0.00        134,281.00

141 E 72410 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT        134,281.00        134,281.00        101,944.07         32,336.93

141 E 72410 205 004 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            860.00           -860.00

141 E 72410 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            860.00           -860.00

141 E 72410 206 001 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            239.04           -239.04
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141 E 72410 206 002 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            239.04           -239.04

141 E 72410 206 003 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            239.04           -239.04

141 E 72410 206 004 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            277.65           -277.65

141 E 72410 206 005 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            239.04           -239.04

141 E 72410 206 006 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            239.04           -239.04

141 E 72410 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            478.08           -478.08

141 E 72410 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          2,214.00          2,214.00              0.00          2,214.00

141 E 72410 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE          2,214.00          2,214.00          1,950.93            263.07

141 E 72410 207 001 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         19,029.00        -19,029.00

141 E 72410 207 002 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         30,552.00        -30,552.00

141 E 72410 207 003 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         31,990.00        -31,990.00

141 E 72410 207 004 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         22,647.00        -22,647.00

141 E 72410 207 005 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         28,347.00        -28,347.00

141 E 72410 207 006 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         28,295.00        -28,295.00

141 E 72410 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         52,871.00        -52,871.00

141 E 72410 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        243,246.00        243,246.00              0.00        243,246.00

141 E 72410 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE        243,246.00        243,246.00        213,731.00         29,515.00

141 E 72410 208 001 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            620.08           -620.08

141 E 72410 208 002 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            620.08           -620.08

141 E 72410 208 003 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            620.08           -620.08

141 E 72410 208 004 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            819.44           -819.44

141 E 72410 208 005 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            620.08           -620.08

141 E 72410 208 006 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            620.08           -620.08

141 E 72410 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,240.16         -1,240.16

141 E 72410 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          6,133.00          6,133.00              0.00          6,133.00

141 E 72410 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          6,133.00          6,133.00          5,160.00            973.00

141 E 72410 211 001 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,015.20         -1,015.20

141 E 72410 211 002 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            833.22           -833.22

141 E 72410 211 006 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,015.20         -1,015.20

141 E 72410 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          2,863.62         -2,863.62

141 E 72410 212 001 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,644.86         -2,644.86

141 E 72410 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,747.56         -2,747.56

141 E 72410 212 003 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,575.24         -2,575.24

141 E 72410 212 004 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          3,035.85         -3,035.85

141 E 72410 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,797.82         -2,797.82

141 E 72410 212 006 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,806.68         -2,806.68

141 E 72410 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          5,331.89         -5,331.89

141 E 72410 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE         30,001.00         30,001.00            241.55         29,759.45

141 E 72410 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE         30,001.00         30,001.00         22,181.45          7,819.55

141 E 72410 299 001 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            218.40           -218.40

141 E 72410 299 002 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            218.40           -218.40

141 E 72410 299 003 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            218.40           -218.40

141 E 72410 299 004 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            288.60           -288.60

141 E 72410 299 005 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            218.40           -218.40

141 E 72410 299 006 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            218.40           -218.40

141 E 72410 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            436.80           -436.80

141 E 72410 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE          2,175.00          2,175.00              0.00          2,175.00

141 E 72410 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE          2,175.00          2,175.00          1,817.40            357.60

141 E 72410 435 001 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00          2,775.00         -2,775.00

141 E 72410 435 002 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00          2,775.00         -2,775.00

141 E 72410 435 003 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00          2,775.00         -2,775.00

141 E 72410 435 004 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00          2,775.00         -2,775.00

141 E 72410 435 005 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00          2,700.00         -2,700.00

141 E 72410 435 006 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00          2,700.00         -2,700.00

141 E 72410 435 007 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00          4,500.00         -4,500.00

141 E 72410 435 008 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES         25,000.00         25,000.00              0.00         25,000.00

141 E 72410 435 --- ----- --- OFFICE SUPPLIES         25,000.00         25,000.00         21,000.00          4,000.00
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141 E 72410 524 002 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00            207.81           -207.81

141 E 72410 524 006 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00            277.22           -277.22

141 E 72410 524 007 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00            417.20           -417.20

141 E 72410 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT          2,500.00          2,500.00            652.33          1,847.67

141 E 72410 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT          2,500.00          2,500.00          1,554.56            945.44

141 E 72410 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00

141 E 72410 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- --- *OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL      2,643,873.00      2,643,873.00      2,082,352.84        561,520.16

141 E 72510 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        147,938.00        147,938.00        123,281.80         24,656.20

141 E 72510 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        147,938.00        147,938.00        123,281.80         24,656.20

141 E 72510 119 008 00000 000 BOOKKEEPERS        203,357.00        203,357.00        169,464.40         33,892.60

141 E 72510 119 --- ----- --- BOOKKEEPERS        203,357.00        203,357.00        169,464.40         33,892.60

141 E 72510 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         21,780.00         21,780.00         17,384.32          4,395.68

141 E 72510 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         21,780.00         21,780.00         17,384.32          4,395.68

141 E 72510 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         23,923.00         23,923.00         18,339.14          5,583.86

141 E 72510 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         23,923.00         23,923.00         18,339.14          5,583.86

141 E 72510 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            399.00            399.00            341.12             57.88

141 E 72510 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            399.00            399.00            341.12             57.88

141 E 72510 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         41,610.00         41,610.00         34,331.44          7,278.56

141 E 72510 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE         41,610.00         41,610.00         34,331.44          7,278.56

141 E 72510 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          1,110.00          1,110.00            885.44            224.56

141 E 72510 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          1,110.00          1,110.00            885.44            224.56

141 E 72510 211 008 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,848.00         -1,848.00

141 E 72510 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,848.00         -1,848.00

141 E 72510 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          5,094.00          5,094.00          4,065.56          1,028.44

141 E 72510 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          5,094.00          5,094.00          4,065.56          1,028.44

141 E 72510 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            393.00            393.00            312.00             81.00

141 E 72510 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            393.00            393.00            312.00             81.00

141 E 72510 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL            300.00            300.00              0.00            300.00

141 E 72510 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL            300.00            300.00              0.00            300.00

141 E 72510 399 008 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         47,500.00         47,500.00         42,818.70          4,681.30

141 E 72510 399 --- ----- --- OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         47,500.00         47,500.00         42,818.70          4,681.30

141 E 72510 435 008 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          3,500.00          3,500.00          3,987.12           -487.12

141 E 72510 435 --- ----- --- OFFICE SUPPLIES          3,500.00          3,500.00          3,987.12           -487.12

141 E 72510 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT          1,500.00          1,500.00          1,839.97           -339.97

141 E 72510 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT          1,500.00          1,500.00          1,839.97           -339.97

141 E 72510 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          1,500.00          1,500.00          1,416.35            272.65

141 E 72510 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES          1,500.00          1,500.00          1,416.35            272.65

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- --- *FISCAL SERVICES        499,904.00        499,904.00        420,315.36         79,777.64

141 E 72520 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        156,947.00        156,947.00        130,789.20         26,157.80

141 E 72520 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        156,947.00        156,947.00        130,789.20         26,157.80

141 E 72520 117 008 00000 000 CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            833.40           -833.40

141 E 72520 117 --- ----- --- CAREER LADDER              0.00              0.00            833.40           -833.40

141 E 72520 162 008 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL        169,266.00        169,266.00        141,055.20         28,210.80

141 E 72520 162 --- ----- --- CLERICAL PERSONNEL        169,266.00        169,266.00        141,055.20         28,210.80

141 E 72520 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         20,225.00         20,225.00         16,291.43          3,933.57

141 E 72520 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         20,225.00         20,225.00         16,291.43          3,933.57

141 E 72520 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         23,846.00         23,846.00         19,592.15          4,253.85

141 E 72520 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         23,846.00         23,846.00         19,592.15          4,253.85

141 E 72520 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            460.00            460.00            341.12            118.88

141 E 72520 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            460.00            460.00            341.12            118.88

141 E 72520 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         36,776.00         36,776.00         26,619.00         10,157.00

141 E 72520 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE         36,776.00         36,776.00         26,619.00         10,157.00

141 E 72520 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          1,056.00          1,056.00            664.08            391.92

141 E 72520 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          1,056.00          1,056.00            664.08            391.92

141 E 72520 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          4,730.00          4,730.00          3,810.17            919.83

141 E 72520 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          4,730.00          4,730.00          3,810.17            919.83
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141 E 72520 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            393.00            393.00            311.80             81.20

141 E 72520 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            393.00            393.00            311.80             81.20

141 E 72520 355 008 00000 000 TRAVEL          1,000.00          1,000.00          1,038.94            -38.94

141 E 72520 355 --- ----- --- TRAVEL          1,000.00          1,000.00          1,038.94            -38.94

141 E 72520 435 008 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00          5,000.00          3,854.74          1,145.26

141 E 72520 435 --- ----- --- OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00          5,000.00          3,854.74          1,145.26

141 E 72520 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00

141 E 72520 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          1,000.00          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00

141 E 72520 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,500.00          4,500.00          5,285.05           -785.05

141 E 72520 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,500.00          4,500.00          5,285.05           -785.05

141 E 72520 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         32,135.00         32,135.00         40,636.34         -7,451.34

141 E 72520 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES         32,135.00         32,135.00         40,636.34         -7,451.34

141 E 72520 --- --- ----- --- *HR/PERSONNEL        457,334.00        457,334.00        391,122.62         67,261.38

141 E 72610 166 001 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         78,783.95        -78,783.95

141 E 72610 166 002 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         80,944.48        -80,944.48

141 E 72610 166 003 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         50,171.04        -50,171.04

141 E 72610 166 004 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         85,831.68        -85,831.68

141 E 72610 166 005 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         66,245.82        -66,245.82

141 E 72610 166 006 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         86,722.32        -86,722.32

141 E 72610 166 007 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00        203,446.95       -203,446.95

141 E 72610 166 008 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL        838,713.00        838,713.00          4,670.00        834,043.00

141 E 72610 166 009 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         32,254.24        -32,254.24

141 E 72610 166 --- ----- --- CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL        838,713.00        838,713.00        689,070.48        149,642.52

141 E 72610 201 001 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          4,592.23         -4,592.23

141 E 72610 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          4,788.33         -4,788.33

141 E 72610 201 003 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          2,972.41         -2,972.41

141 E 72610 201 004 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          4,734.73         -4,734.73

141 E 72610 201 005 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          3,904.96         -3,904.96

141 E 72610 201 006 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          5,355.24         -5,355.24

141 E 72610 201 007 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00         12,205.39        -12,205.39

141 E 72610 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         52,000.00         52,000.00            289.54         51,710.46

141 E 72610 201 009 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00          1,999.72         -1,999.72

141 E 72610 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         52,000.00         52,000.00         40,842.55         11,157.45

141 E 72610 204 001 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          6,250.83         -6,250.83

141 E 72610 204 002 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,962.59         -3,962.59

141 E 72610 204 003 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,980.70         -3,980.70

141 E 72610 204 004 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          4,132.28         -4,132.28

141 E 72610 204 005 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          3,328.22         -3,328.22

141 E 72610 204 006 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,943.68         -1,943.68

141 E 72610 204 007 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00         11,874.39        -11,874.39

141 E 72610 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         47,639.00         47,639.00              0.00         47,639.00

141 E 72610 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         47,639.00         47,639.00         35,472.69         12,166.31

141 E 72610 205 007 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            258.00           -258.00

141 E 72610 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00            258.00           -258.00

141 E 72610 206 001 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            253.74           -253.74

141 E 72610 206 002 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            255.84           -255.84

141 E 72610 206 003 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            172.66           -172.66

141 E 72610 206 004 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            255.84           -255.84

141 E 72610 206 005 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            222.88           -222.88

141 E 72610 206 006 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            198.88           -198.88

141 E 72610 206 007 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            549.08           -549.08

141 E 72610 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          2,271.00          2,271.00              0.00          2,271.00

141 E 72610 206 009 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             85.28            -85.28

141 E 72610 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE          2,271.00          2,271.00          1,994.20            276.80

141 E 72610 207 001 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         17,634.00        -17,634.00

141 E 72610 207 002 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         17,634.00        -17,634.00

141 E 72610 207 003 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         11,786.00        -11,786.00
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141 E 72610 207 004 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         30,666.00        -30,666.00

141 E 72610 207 005 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         18,743.00        -18,743.00

141 E 72610 207 006 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         17,911.00        -17,911.00

141 E 72610 207 007 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00         43,617.00        -43,617.00

141 E 72610 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        191,005.00        191,005.00              0.00        191,005.00

141 E 72610 207 009 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          6,398.00         -6,398.00

141 E 72610 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE        191,005.00        191,005.00        164,389.00         26,616.00

141 E 72610 208 001 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            442.72           -442.72

141 E 72610 208 002 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            442.72           -442.72

141 E 72610 208 003 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            221.36           -221.36

141 E 72610 208 004 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            664.08           -664.08

141 E 72610 208 005 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            598.08           -598.08

141 E 72610 208 006 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            642.08           -642.08

141 E 72610 208 007 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00          1,439.52         -1,439.52

141 E 72610 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          6,018.00          6,018.00              0.00          6,018.00

141 E 72610 208 009 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            221.36           -221.36

141 E 72610 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          6,018.00          6,018.00          4,671.92          1,346.08

141 E 72610 211 004 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,012.53         -1,012.53

141 E 72610 211 005 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00            729.31           -729.31

141 E 72610 211 006 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,866.70         -1,866.70

141 E 72610 211 007 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          1,315.16         -1,315.16

141 E 72610 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          4,923.70         -4,923.70

141 E 72610 212 001 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          1,074.02         -1,074.02

141 E 72610 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          1,119.95         -1,119.95

141 E 72610 212 003 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            695.21           -695.21

141 E 72610 212 004 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          1,107.24         -1,107.24

141 E 72610 212 005 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            913.24           -913.24

141 E 72610 212 006 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          1,252.43         -1,252.43

141 E 72610 212 007 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00          2,854.52         -2,854.52

141 E 72610 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE         12,161.00         12,161.00             67.75         12,093.25

141 E 72610 212 009 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00            467.74           -467.74

141 E 72610 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE         12,161.00         12,161.00          9,552.10          2,608.90

141 E 72610 299 001 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            232.05           -232.05

141 E 72610 299 002 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            234.00           -234.00

141 E 72610 299 003 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            157.95           -157.95

141 E 72610 299 004 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            234.00           -234.00

141 E 72610 299 005 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            210.60           -210.60

141 E 72610 299 006 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            226.20           -226.20

141 E 72610 299 007 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00            507.00           -507.00

141 E 72610 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE          2,312.00          2,312.00              0.00          2,312.00

141 E 72610 299 009 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00             78.00            -78.00

141 E 72610 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE          2,312.00          2,312.00          1,879.80            432.20

141 E 72610 399 001 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00        131,105.59       -131,338.59

141 E 72610 399 002 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00         10,783.20        -39,223.42

141 E 72610 399 003 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00          8,542.04          1,068.18

141 E 72610 399 004 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00         69,049.05        -82,843.49

141 E 72610 399 005 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00         16,100.12        -50,143.68

141 E 72610 399 006 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00         16,921.63        -50,860.63

141 E 72610 399 007 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00         75,048.57       -110,675.34

141 E 72610 399 008 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        850,000.00        850,000.00        248,478.66        593,711.33

141 E 72610 399 009 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00          6,346.50         -1,482.00

141 E 72610 399 010 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00             95.00            -95.00

141 E 72610 399 --- ----- --- OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        850,000.00        850,000.00        582,470.36        128,117.36

141 E 72610 410 008 00000 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        150,000.00        150,000.00        132,576.20          1,741.05

141 E 72610 410 --- ----- --- CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        150,000.00        150,000.00        132,576.20          1,741.05

141 E 72610 415 001 00000 000 ELECTRICITY              0.00              0.00         32,431.08        -32,431.08

141 E 72610 415 002 00000 000 ELECTRICITY              0.00              0.00         73,766.04        -73,766.04
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141 E 72610 415 003 00000 000 ELECTRICITY              0.00              0.00         72,929.47        -72,929.47

141 E 72610 415 004 00000 000 ELECTRICITY              0.00              0.00         89,236.86        -89,236.86

141 E 72610 415 005 00000 000 ELECTRICITY              0.00              0.00        142,826.63       -142,826.63

141 E 72610 415 006 00000 000 ELECTRICITY              0.00              0.00         90,362.00        -90,362.00

141 E 72610 415 007 00000 000 ELECTRICITY              0.00              0.00        250,605.53       -250,605.53

141 E 72610 415 008 00000 000 ELECTRICITY      1,000,000.00      1,000,000.00         12,868.74        987,131.26

141 E 72610 415 009 00000 000 ELECTRICITY              0.00              0.00         43,311.71        -43,311.71

141 E 72610 415 --- ----- --- ELECTRICITY      1,000,000.00      1,000,000.00        808,338.06        191,661.94

141 E 72610 434 001 00000 000 NATURAL GAS              0.00              0.00          9,546.90         -9,546.90

141 E 72610 434 002 00000 000 NATURAL GAS              0.00              0.00          2,947.30         -2,947.30

141 E 72610 434 003 00000 000 NATURAL GAS              0.00              0.00          7,746.36         -7,746.36

141 E 72610 434 004 00000 000 NATURAL GAS              0.00              0.00         14,497.63        -14,497.63

141 E 72610 434 005 00000 000 NATURAL GAS              0.00              0.00         11,890.42        -11,890.42

141 E 72610 434 006 00000 000 NATURAL GAS              0.00              0.00          9,774.64         -9,774.64

141 E 72610 434 007 00000 000 NATURAL GAS              0.00              0.00         23,721.04        -23,721.04

141 E 72610 434 008 00000 000 NATURAL GAS        122,000.00        122,000.00          3,150.02        118,849.98

141 E 72610 434 009 00000 000 NATURAL GAS              0.00              0.00          3,112.57         -3,112.57

141 E 72610 434 --- ----- --- NATURAL GAS        122,000.00        122,000.00         86,386.88         35,613.12

141 E 72610 454 001 00000 000 WATER & SEWER              0.00              0.00          3,982.92         -3,982.92

141 E 72610 454 002 00000 000 WATER & SEWER              0.00              0.00          7,314.96         -7,314.96

141 E 72610 454 003 00000 000 WATER & SEWER              0.00              0.00          4,013.53         -4,013.53

141 E 72610 454 004 00000 000 WATER & SEWER              0.00              0.00          5,294.14         -5,294.14

141 E 72610 454 005 00000 000 WATER & SEWER              0.00              0.00          8,884.73         -8,884.73

141 E 72610 454 006 00000 000 WATER & SEWER              0.00              0.00          7,643.00         -7,643.00

141 E 72610 454 007 00000 000 WATER & SEWER              0.00              0.00         25,501.77        -25,501.77

141 E 72610 454 008 00000 000 WATER & SEWER         85,000.00         85,000.00          1,723.26         83,276.74

141 E 72610 454 009 00000 000 WATER & SEWER              0.00              0.00          1,787.58         -1,787.58

141 E 72610 454 --- ----- --- WATER & SEWER         85,000.00         85,000.00         66,145.89         18,854.11

141 E 72610 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          8,000.00          8,000.00          3,901.80          4,098.20

141 E 72610 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS          8,000.00          8,000.00          3,901.80          4,098.20

141 E 72610 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          6,500.00          6,500.00            385.00          6,115.00

141 E 72610 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES          6,500.00          6,500.00            385.00          6,115.00

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- --- *OPERATION OF PLANT      3,373,619.00      3,373,619.00      2,633,258.63        585,265.34

141 E 72620 162 008 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         54,117.60        -54,117.60

141 E 72620 162 --- ----- --- CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00         54,117.60        -54,117.60

141 E 72620 189 008 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        645,393.00        645,393.00        470,466.12        174,926.88

141 E 72620 189 --- ----- --- OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        645,393.00        645,393.00        470,466.12        174,926.88

141 E 72620 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         40,014.00         40,014.00         31,653.45          8,360.55

141 E 72620 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         40,014.00         40,014.00         31,653.45          8,360.55

141 E 72620 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         37,110.00         37,110.00         23,807.51         13,302.49

141 E 72620 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         37,110.00         37,110.00         23,807.51         13,302.49

141 E 72620 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            954.00            954.00            912.88             41.12

141 E 72620 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            954.00            954.00            912.88             41.12

141 E 72620 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         86,851.00         86,851.00         81,064.00          5,787.00

141 E 72620 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE         86,851.00         86,851.00         81,064.00          5,787.00

141 E 72620 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          2,622.00          2,622.00          2,391.30            230.70

141 E 72620 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          2,622.00          2,622.00          2,391.30            230.70

141 E 72620 211 008 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          6,660.40         -6,660.40

141 E 72620 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00          6,660.40         -6,660.40

141 E 72620 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          9,358.00          9,358.00          7,402.98          1,955.02

141 E 72620 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          9,358.00          9,358.00          7,402.98          1,955.02

141 E 72620 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            940.00            940.00            842.00             98.00

141 E 72620 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            940.00            940.00            842.00             98.00

141 E 72620 335 001 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS              0.00              0.00         10,654.80        -10,654.80

141 E 72620 335 002 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS              0.00              0.00             30.00            -30.00

141 E 72620 335 003 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS              0.00              0.00         18,116.44        -14,465.10

141 E 72620 335 004 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS              0.00              0.00          2,466.75         -2,466.75
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141 E 72620 335 005 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS              0.00              0.00         24,442.60        -24,442.60

141 E 72620 335 006 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS              0.00              0.00          4,652.80         -4,652.80

141 E 72620 335 007 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS              0.00              0.00         47,465.00        -47,466.00

141 E 72620 335 008 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS        460,000.00        460,000.00        180,636.20        264,069.16

141 E 72620 335 --- ----- --- MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-BUILDINGS        460,000.00        460,000.00        288,464.59        159,891.11

141 E 72620 336 001 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            750.00           -750.00

141 E 72620 336 002 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            750.00           -750.00

141 E 72620 336 003 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            750.00           -750.00

141 E 72620 336 004 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            750.00           -750.00

141 E 72620 336 005 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            750.00           -750.00

141 E 72620 336 006 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00            750.00           -750.00

141 E 72620 336 007 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00          1,800.00         -1,800.00

141 E 72620 336 008 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT        150,000.00        150,000.00        124,676.86         41,584.91

141 E 72620 336 --- ----- --- MAINTENANCE & REPAIR-EQUIPMENT        150,000.00        150,000.00        130,976.86         35,284.91

141 E 72620 338 008 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICE-V         12,500.00         12,500.00         18,510.57         -6,110.36

141 E 72620 338 --- ----- --- MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICE-V         12,500.00         12,500.00         18,510.57         -6,110.36

141 E 72620 425 008 00000 000 GASOLINE         16,000.00         16,000.00         12,089.24          3,834.00

141 E 72620 425 --- ----- --- GASOLINE         16,000.00         16,000.00         12,089.24          3,834.00

141 E 72620 499 008 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         10,000.00         10,000.00         17,951.57         -9,005.70

141 E 72620 499 --- ----- --- OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS         10,000.00         10,000.00         17,951.57         -9,005.70

141 E 72620 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00            900.10           -900.10

141 E 72620 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00            900.10           -900.10

141 E 72620 717 008 00000 000 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT         15,000.00         15,000.00             28.56         14,971.44

141 E 72620 717 --- ----- --- MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT         15,000.00         15,000.00             28.56         14,971.44

141 E 72620 718 008 00000 000 MOTOR VEHICLES         50,000.00         50,000.00         50,000.00              0.00

141 E 72620 718 --- ----- --- MOTOR VEHICLES         50,000.00         50,000.00         50,000.00              0.00

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- --- *MAINTENANCE OF PLANT      1,536,742.00      1,536,742.00      1,198,239.73        341,889.06

141 E 72710 146 008 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS        185,000.00        185,000.00        167,700.26         17,299.74

141 E 72710 146 --- ----- --- BUS DRIVERS        185,000.00        185,000.00        167,700.26         17,299.74

141 E 72710 189 008 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        150,000.00        150,000.00        142,087.98          7,912.02

141 E 72710 189 --- ----- --- OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        150,000.00        150,000.00        142,087.98          7,912.02

141 E 72710 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         20,770.00         20,770.00         18,902.10          1,867.90

141 E 72710 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         20,770.00         20,770.00         18,902.10          1,867.90

141 E 72710 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          7,236.00          7,236.00          7,321.82            -85.82

141 E 72710 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT          7,236.00          7,236.00          7,321.82            -85.82

141 E 72710 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00            100.00             85.28             14.72

141 E 72710 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            100.00            100.00             85.28             14.72

141 E 72710 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE          7,811.00          7,811.00          6,398.00          1,413.00

141 E 72710 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE          7,811.00          7,811.00          6,398.00          1,413.00

141 E 72710 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE            400.00            400.00            221.36            178.64

141 E 72710 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE            400.00            400.00            221.36            178.64

141 E 72710 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE          4,858.00          4,858.00          4,420.72            437.28

141 E 72710 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          4,858.00          4,858.00          4,420.72            437.28

141 E 72710 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            200.00            200.00             78.00            122.00

141 E 72710 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            200.00            200.00             78.00            122.00

141 E 72710 338 008 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICE-V         35,000.00         35,000.00         23,948.87         11,051.13

141 E 72710 338 --- ----- --- MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICE-V         35,000.00         35,000.00         23,948.87         11,051.13

141 E 72710 399 007 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00            770.00           -770.00

141 E 72710 399 008 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00         17,641.33        -17,641.33

141 E 72710 399 --- ----- --- OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00         18,411.33        -18,411.33

141 E 72710 425 008 00000 000 GASOLINE         35,000.00         35,000.00         22,555.23          9,466.73

141 E 72710 425 --- ----- --- GASOLINE         35,000.00         35,000.00         22,555.23          9,466.73

141 E 72710 524 008 00000 000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00            350.00           -350.00

141 E 72710 524 --- ----- --- STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00            350.00           -350.00

141 E 72710 599 008 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         14,000.00         14,000.00          7,319.71          6,680.29

141 E 72710 599 --- ----- --- OTHER CHARGES         14,000.00         14,000.00          7,319.71          6,680.29

141 E 72710 717 008 00000 000 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT        145,000.00        145,000.00              0.00         -6,500.00



3frbud12.p 76-4 Tullahoma City School District, TN 05/08/25 Page:25

05.25.02.00.00 Expense Summary  (Date: 4/2025)  1:20 PM

2024-25 2024-25 2024-25 2024-25

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Obj                              Original Budget    Revised Budget     FYTD Activity   Available Funds

141 E 72710 717 --- ----- --- MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT        145,000.00        145,000.00              0.00         -6,500.00

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- --- *TRANSPORTATION        605,375.00        605,375.00        419,800.66         31,096.30

141 E 73100 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 165 002 00000 000 CAFETERIA PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 165 008 00000 000 CAFETERIA PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 165 --- ----- --- CAFETERIA PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 205 008 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 211 008 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- --- *FOOD SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 189 002 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 189 008 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 189 --- ----- --- OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 201 002 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 211 008 00000 000 LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 211 --- ----- --- LOCAL RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 212 002 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- --- *COMMUNITY SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 105 008 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 105 --- ----- --- SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 116 023 00000 000 TEACHERS        207,481.19        207,481.19        201,065.58          6,415.61

141 E 73400 116 --- ----- --- TEACHERS        207,481.19        207,481.19        201,065.58          6,415.61

141 E 73400 163 008 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 163 023 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         84,037.44         84,037.44         81,438.84          2,598.60

141 E 73400 163 --- ----- --- EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         84,037.44         84,037.44         81,438.84          2,598.60
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141 E 73400 201 008 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 201 023 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         14,587.50         14,587.50         13,331.13          1,256.37

141 E 73400 201 --- ----- --- SOCIAL SECURITY         14,587.50         14,587.50         13,331.13          1,256.37

141 E 73400 204 008 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 204 023 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         18,117.84         18,117.84         17,558.09            559.75

141 E 73400 204 --- ----- --- STATE RETIREMENT         18,117.84         18,117.84         17,558.09            559.75

141 E 73400 205 023 00000 000 HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 205 --- ----- --- HSA FRINGE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 206 008 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 206 023 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            624.10            624.10            615.04              9.06

141 E 73400 206 --- ----- --- LIFE INSURANCE            624.10            624.10            615.04              9.06

141 E 73400 207 008 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 207 023 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         48,590.57         48,590.57         46,840.00          1,750.57

141 E 73400 207 --- ----- --- MEDICAL INSURANCE         48,590.57         48,590.57         46,840.00          1,750.57

141 E 73400 208 008 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 208 023 00000 000 DENTAL INSURANCE          1,430.23          1,430.23          1,395.52             34.71

141 E 73400 208 --- ----- --- DENTAL INSURANCE          1,430.23          1,430.23          1,395.52             34.71

141 E 73400 212 008 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 212 023 00000 000 MEDICARE          4,227.02          4,227.02          3,908.00            319.02

141 E 73400 212 --- ----- --- MEDICARE          4,227.02          4,227.02          3,908.00            319.02

141 E 73400 299 008 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

141 E 73400 299 023 00000 000 VISION INSURANCE            579.52            579.52            561.60             17.92

141 E 73400 299 --- ----- --- VISION INSURANCE            579.52            579.52            561.60             17.92

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- --- *EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION        379,675.41        379,675.41        366,713.80         12,961.61

141 E 76100 707 007 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS              0.00              0.00         17,379.39        313,552.64

141 E 76100 707 008 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS        170,585.00        170,585.00        601,691.01       -368,642.77

141 E 76100 707 --- ----- --- BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS        170,585.00        170,585.00        619,070.40        -55,090.13

141 E 76100 711 007 00000 000 FURNITURE & FIXTURES              0.00              0.00         17,433.00        -17,433.00

141 E 76100 711 --- ----- --- FURNITURE & FIXTURES              0.00              0.00         17,433.00        -17,433.00

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- --- *REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY        170,585.00        170,585.00        636,503.40        -72,523.13

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals     43,572,194.00     43,572,194.00     38,193,489.45      5,378,708.55

Grand Expense Totals     43,974,870.41     43,974,870.41     33,890,235.19     10,094,098.84

Grand Totals        402,676.41        402,676.41      4,303,254.26      4,715,390.29

               Loss              Loss            Profit              Loss

Number of Accounts: 1060

************************ End of report ************************
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